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SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

REGISTERING TO BID

New clients must register online to bid (whether in
person or in absentia). This can be done via our
website www.noonans.co.uk

Registrations will be subject to due diligence and
Noonans reserves the right to cancel registrations.

Once registered, any client bidding for the first time
online will need to enter their card details so that a
security check can be performed to authorise you
to bid (www.noonans.co.uk >Your Account >
Account Authorisation). This check is secure,

your card details are not seen by us and no funds
will be deducted.

BIDDING PRIORITY

Please note that we prioritise executing commission
bids as early as possible in order to secure the

lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is
therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening
we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your
maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the
event of identical top bids priority is given to the
first bid received.

PLACING BIDS

LIVE BIDDING VIA WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
You may bid in real time from your computer or
mobile device. We provide an optional live video
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to
participate in much the same way as attending the
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online
directly after you've finished bidding. There is no
additional charge for this facility.

ADVANCE BIDDING VIA
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave
bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you
total control over them right up to the point that
the lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot
be seen by others and only become live at the point
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids
can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There
is no additional charge for online bidding.

ADVANCE BIDDING VIA POST,

EMAIL OR TELEPHONE

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids
submitted to us using post, email or telephone, it
should be noted that all bids left with us in these
ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the
same bidding facility to which all our clients have
access. There is, therefore, no better way of
ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than
to place them yourself online.

If you are registered with Noonans you may
bid by email to bids@noonans.co.uk or by
telephone to 020 7016 1700. All bids placed by
email or telephone must be received before

4 PM on the day preceding the sale.

A bidding form is included in the back of this
catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in
carefully, to include all relevant information.
Please ensure that you post this form so that it
arrives, at the latest, the day before the sale.

BIDDING IN THE AUCTION ROOM
You are very welcome to attend the auction and
bid in person if you are registered with Noonans.



Please note that the auction room is situated on
the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t
have a lift. You may pay for and collect your lots
during the auction.

SALEROOM NOTICES

Should the description of a lot need to be
amended after the publication of this catalogue,
the amendments will appear automatically on the
Noonans website, . All such
amendments are also incorporated in the List of
Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction
which are posted separately on the website.

The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the
time any affected lot is offered for sale.

CATALOGUE ILLUSTRATIONS & THE INTERNET

Prospective bidders are reminded that the Noonans
website features high-resolution colour illustrations
of every lot in this auction. There may also be
additional illustrations of any lot.

BUYERS’ PREMIUM

The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price
(+ VAT where applicable).

IMPORTATION VAT

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT
of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported
outside the UK, as per Noonans Terms &
Conditions of Business.

From 1 January 2021 importation VAT may be
levied by EU countries on lots sold by Noonans
and subsequently imported into those countries.
Although Noonans is unable to advise buyers on
customs regulations in their country of domicile,
there is further information regarding EU
importation VAT rates for collectable items in
the Terms and Conditions published on the
Noonans website.

MULTIPLE LOTS

All multiple lots (lots containing two or more
items) with the exception of designated sets of
banknotes are sold as viewed and not subject to
return. Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

PRICES REALISED

The hammer prices of lots sold at Noonans
auctions are posted at in real
time and telephone enquiries are welcome from

9 AM on the day after the auction.

PAYMENT

You may access your invoice shortly after the
hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh
lots at the time of cataloguing most shipping is
already calculated, enabling you to settle your
account and receive your lots in a timely fashion.
Auction attendees may pay and collect during the
course of the auction as soon as they have bid on
their last lot.

CONTACTS

auctions@noonans.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas
(+44) 20 7016 1700

ian@noonans.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas
(+44) 20 7016 1700



ENGLISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES

English Provincial Banknotes are organised by
Outing reference.

The Standard Catalogue of the Provincial Banknotes of
England and Wales
— Roger Outing

TREASURY SERIES AND BANK OF ENGLAND

Treasury Series and Bank of England are organised
by EPM reference.

English Paper Money 10th Edition
— Pam West

IRELAND AND NORTHERN IRELAND

Ireland and Northern Ireland are organised by
PMI reference and also by Pick reference.

Paper Money of Ireland 2nd Edition
— Jonathan Callaway

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

SCOTLAND

Scotland is organised by PMS reference.

Paper Money of Scotland (two volumes)
— Jonathan Callaway and Dave Murphy

ISLE OF MAN

Isle of Man is organised by IOMPM reference and
also by Pick reference.

Isle of Man Paper Money
— Pam West and Alan Kelly

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

JERSEY

Jersey is organised by McCammon, BNYB and
BNB references.

Currencies of the Anglo Norman Isles (two volumes)
— A. McCammon

Banknote Yearbook 12th Edition
— Ed. John Mussell

The Banknote Book (Online Edition)
— Owen Linzmayer

GUERNSEY

Guernsey is organised by GPM reference.

Guernsey Paper Money
— Pam West and Steve Norman

REST OF THE WORLD

The Rest of the World is organised mainly by

BNB reference, with Pick as a secondary reference,
or a primary reference in cases where BNB is not
yet published.

Various other country specific reference books are
also used on occasion.

The Banknote Book (Online Edition)
— Owen Linzmayer/Greysheets

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

MILITARY AND PRISONER OF WAR MONEY

Military and Prisoner of War Money is usually
organised by Schwan—Boling and Campbell
reference.

World War Il Remembered
— C. Frederick Schwan and Joseph E. Boling

Prisoner of War and Concentration Camp Money of
the 20th Century
— Lance K. Campbell



FOREWORD

year Noonans auctioned around 2600 lots of

British and Irish notes to the value of more
than £1 million. This is a remarkable statistic, and
reinforces the strength of the market for notes
from our home nations. In the hopes of repeating,
and indeed improving upon, these figures, we
would like to welcome you all to the first British &
Irish Banknotes auction of 2026 here at Noonans.
The gap between the last auction and this one
feels like a long one, but that has given us a lot of
time to gather a magnificent group of notes from
across the British Isles.

l t may be of interest to you to know that last

The Provincial notes section is unusually strong

on this occasion, with a high number of extremely
rare issued notes on offer. There are notes from
Chertsey, Basingstoke, Leicester, and Sudbury to
name a few, and to cap it off there is a wonderful
Fox, Fowler & Co. £5; the final Provincial banknote
type ever issued.

The Bank of England section is once again led

by some magnificent early ‘white’ notes. Chief
amongst these are a Marshall £5 of 1856 issued
in Birmingham, and a Bowen £10 of 1895, both
of which are of the highest-order of rarity. There
is also an extremely interesting collection of
early forgeries, some of which are concerningly
convincing! Amongst the later notes is a very fine
group of specimens accompanied by the usual
selection of errors, replacements, and firsts and
lasts, to which you will no doubt be accustomed.

New discoveries in Irish notaphily are now quite
rare, thanks to the sterling work of several

dedicated collectors over the years. On this
occasion, however, Noonans have turned up a
simply spectacular Bank of Ireland £1 issued in
Newry, Dublin, and Armagh in 1831. This is a type
which was known to be almost certain to exist, but
of which none had ever been seen. Accompanying
it is a wide ranging group of joint stock bank notes,
and a particularly interesting selection from the
Central Bank of Ireland, including many error notes.

Noonans have been spoiling you all for Scottish
notes in recent years, and this auction continues
the trend with a huge selection of notes from all
the major banks. Very sadly, this auction marks the
final part of a superb group of specimen and proof
notes that have featured prominently for the last
six sales, but it does see Part Three of the Boyd
Family Collection, marked as usual by a thistle motif
next to the lot number. Of particular note is a
never-before-seen proof for a Clydesdale & North
of Scotland Bank £10, along with a hand-painted
reverse design - a pair of truly unique items.

Finally, there are some exceptional notes from the
Isle of Man, Jersey, and Guernsey. In the case of
the former, look out for some extremely low and
high serial numbers in wonderful grades, and in the
latter; some extremely rare specimen notes from
the 1980s.

All of us here at Noonans hope that you enjoy the
catalogue, and would like to wish you the best of
luck with all your bids

The Noonans Banknote Team
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ENGLAND

PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES

SPECIMEN

v

I x

AYLESBURY OLD BANK, obverse proofs for £10 and £20, in addition to an undenominated reverse proof,
ND (1795-1867), no signatures or serial numbers, a little foxed, particularly the reverse, damaged left edges but not
extending into the design, very fine to extremely fine and very rare, nothing from this bank ever sold by Noonans (3 notes)

Outing 60 denominations not listed

2 x
AYLSHAM BANK, for ROBERT COPEMAN & EDWD

COPEMAN, £1, 9 December 1817, serial number 4359, signature of
Edward Copeman, very good, rare

Outing 64a £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£200-£260

AYLSHAM BANK, for GEORGE COPEMAN & THOMAS

COPEMAN, £5, 10 August 1832, serial number 540, George
Copeman signature, split and rejoined, very good to about fine and rare, an
early date for this type

Outing 64e for type £200-£260



AN EXTREMELY RARE £5 FROM BASINGSTOKE & ODIHAM

4

BASINGSTOKE & ODIHAM BANK, for SEYMOUR, LAMB, BROOKS & HILLIER, specimen £5, 18-, serial number
C6501, 18-, blue SPECIMEN overprints, good very fine, extremely rare in any form

Outing 84d £700-£900

5 x pe
BATH OLD BANK, for HOBHOUSE, PHILLOTT & b |
LOWDER, £5, 19 December 1840, serial number F2324, Lowder -
signature, several hand stamps on face, an attractive original fine without
the usual cancellation holes, thus very scarce

Outing 86¢ £100-£150

7 x
BATH CITY BANK, for CROSS, SON & BAYLY, proof 10
Guineas, 17-, no serial number or signature, extremely fine, very rare and

attractive

Outing 8% £200-£260

6 x

BATH OLD BANK, for HOBHOUSE, PHILLOTT &
LOWDER, £10, 9 November 1836, serial number 2533, Lowder
signature, about fine, rare as uncancelled note

Outing 86e £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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8

BERWICK BANK, for SURTEES’S, BURDON, BRANDLING &
EMBLETON, £5, 1 March 1803, serial number C185, signed by Aubone Surtees, clean

and fresh, very fine and scarce

Outing 124f

9 x

£150-£200

TWEED BANK, for BATSON, BERRY & LANGHORN, £5, 1 January 1840,
serial number B387, Wilson signature, about fine, an attractive example

Outing 127¢, PMS TW5a

10 x

BIRMINGHAM BANK, for ATTWOODS, SPOONER &
CO., obverse proofs for £20, £50, and £100, 18- (c.1830s-65), no
serial number or signatures, also two different reverse proofs, one
undenominated, the other for £5, the £20 in paper, £50 on paper but
backed on card, the £100 on card, all as produced, thus extremely fine or
better, extremely rare and a wonderful group (5 notes)

Outing 167 for bank £600-£800

£80-£100

[
12 x
BRIDGNORTH BANK, for GEORGE PRITCHARD, JOHN
PRITCHARD AND WILLIAM NICHOLAS, proof £5, 18-,

also VICKERS, PRITCHARD & BOULTON, proof £1, 18-, no

serial number or signatures, first with mounting remnants and damage to
corners, very fine, second extremely fine (2 notes)

Outing 278c, second example unlisted £150-£200

[l

BOGNOR BANK, for GEORGE ISAAC CALL & CO., £1,10
August 1825, serial number 2147, Call signature, split and rejoined, very
good and quite a rare bank

Outing 214d £140-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

13 x

BRIGHTHELMSTON BANK, for WIGNEY & COMPANY,
£5, 1 January 1842, serial number 11079, William Wigney signature,
also a reverse proof for BRIGHTON UNION BANIK, without
denomination, an additional proof simply marked ‘ONE’, first good fine,
others extremely fine (3 notes)

Outing 293a, 294 for bank £180-£240



AN ATTRACTIVE EXAMPLE OF ONE OF THE RARER BRIGHTON BANKS

14

BRIGHTON UNION BANK, for BROWNE, HALL, LASHMAR & WEST, £1, 17 July 1811, serial number
Y911, Browne signature, multiple pinholes, very good to fine, very rare in issued form

Outing 294a

15

BRISTOL NEW BANK, for AMES, BRIGHT, CAVE, DANIEL,
AMES & BALLARD, £5,9 August 1817, serial number B5761,
Ballard signature ink cancelled, several pinholes across body of note,

usual ink annotations obverse and reverse, minor staining at upper right,
otherwise fine, a scarce type, especially without being cut cancelled

Outing 312d £120-£180

16

BRISTOL NEW BANK, for AMES, BRIGHT, CAVE, DANIEL,
AMES & BRIGHT, £5, 14 August 1820, serial number A1063, Bright
signature ink cancelled, very few pinholes, paper slightly toned at left

and right margins from earlier framing, various ink annotations obverse

and reverse, otherwise good fine with an attractive appearance, especially
without cut cancellation, a scarce bank, seldom offered for sale

Outing 312g £150-£200

£500-£600

17

BRISTOL NEW BANK, for CAVE, AMES & CAVE, £5,

11 October 1821, serial number A97, Stephen Cave signature ink
cancelled, only two staple holes to left of note, paper a little toned at right
margin, moderate ink annotations, lovely strong paper with very nice print
clarity and colour protector, good fine, an excellent example of a seldom-
seen bank and type, especially having not been cut cancelled, dated earlier
than the known range in Outing for this partnership too

Outing 312j £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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18 x

THE WEST OF ENGLAND & SOUTH WALES DISTRICT
BANK, BRISTOL, proofs for £5 and £10, 186- and 185-, no serial
numbers or signatures, first on paper, second on card, second with
SPECIMEN stamp, pencil annotations, mounting traces, very fine and rare
(2 notes)

Outing 336g,i £180-£240

19 x

BURY ST EDMUNDS, for JOHN SPINK AND ROBERT
CARSS, 5 Guineas, 18 November 1794, serial number A609, Carss
manuscript signature, thinning, damage in areas, stained, very good and
very rare

Outing 379 this partnership and denomination combination not
listed £150-£200

20 x

BURY & SUFFOLK BANK, for JAMES OAKES & ORBELL
RAY OAKES, £5, 25 September 1816, serial number A374, trimmed,
pinholes, very good, partnership name not listed in Outing

Outing 386 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

21

CARLISLE OLD BANK, for THOS FORSTER, JNO
FORSTER & CO., £5, 31 December 1829, serial number D1532,
signed by Jno Forstner, beautiful vignette of Carlise Castle at centre,
Congreve stamp on reverse, an attractive very good example

Outing 429b

22

CARLISLE OLD BANK, for THOS FORSTER, JNO
FORSTER & CO., £5 (3), all 1829, serial numbers A1966, B410 and
third illegible, signed by Thomas Forstner, good to very good (3 notes)

Outing 429b £120-£160

£220-£280

23

CARLISLE COMMERCIAL BANK, for JOHN CONNELL,
JAMES CONNELL & CO., proof on thin paper for 1 Guinea, 18-,
no serial number or signatures, black SPECIMEN stamp, uncirculated,
rare and very attractive

Outing 439 type not listed £120-£160

CUMBERLAND UNION BANKING COMPANY, LIMITED,
unissued payment orders for £10, £20 and £30, 189-, serial numbers
61/0001, 61/0001 and 61/0101, without signatures, light mounting
remnants on reverse, extremely fine, highly attractive, fresh and clean
examples of rare items (3 notes)

Outing 442 for bank £120-£160



AN EXCELLENT EXAMPLE OF THE HUGELY POPULAR GODLEY BANK £5

25 x

GODLEY BANK, CHERTSEY, SURREY, for WILLATS & CO., £5, 17 November 1834, serial number 1533a, Willats
signature, a superb vignette showing the signing of Magna Carta at upper centre, original fine, very rare

Outing 510a

3249

o
Hoe the ﬂfunm.mp.

26 x

COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE BANKING COMPANY,
unissued £10, 18-, serial number B249, no signature, very fine and rare

Outing 598b for type £150-£200

£500-£700
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27 x
COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE (JOINT STOCK)
BANKING COMPANY, the original paste-up proof for £10, 18-,

no serial number or signature, some staining, unique and a remarkable
survivor

Outing 598b for similar £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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28 x
COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE JOINT STOCK
BANKING COMPANY, proof £50, 18-, no signature or serial

numbers, pencil annotations, mounting traces, good very fine to about
extremely fine, rare

Outing 598 for similar £150-£200

30 x

29 x

COVENTRY & WARWICKSHIRE JOINT STOCK
BANKING COMPANY, proof £100, 18-, no signature or serial
numbers, pencil annotations, mounting traces, good very fine to about
extremely fine, rare

Outing 598 for similar £150-£200

WEALD OF KENT BANK, CRANBROOK, for ARGLES, BISHOP, BRENCHLEY & BISHOP, £5, 19
November 1813, serial number 3021, Bishop signature, fine and scarce

Outing 608c

£60-£80

31 x

DEAL BANK, for THOS. OAKLEY, 5 Guineas, 1 August 1795, serial number 1233, Oakley signature, very good
and rare

Outing 6472

£200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



AN EXTREMELY RARE AND VERY EARLY DONCASTER £10

352 x
DONCASTER BANK, for THOS. GILL, £10, 1 May 1776, serial number 534, with bankruptcy stamp on reverse dated 1778, a
lovely and clean fine example, exceptionally rare, and a remarkable survivor from a very early, short-lived and unlisted bank

Outing bank not listed £1,000-£1,200

Provenance: Ex. lain Stevenson Collection

355 x

FARNHAM BANK, for JAMES KNIGHT & SONS, £5, 18
February 1885, serial number 18954, Knight signature, five small
cancellation holes, pinholes, very fine

Outing 784e £100-£150

33 x

DORCHESTER BANK, for ROBT PATTISON, unissued £1, 18-,
no serial number or signature, extremely fine and scarce

Outing 705b £150-£200
=
)
34 9
<
DURHAM BANK, £1, 25 November 1814, serial number B516, FROME BANK, SOMERSETSHIRE, for GEORGE, SHEWELL, Z
WORKINGTON BANK, 1 Guinea, 3 June 1809, serial number WILLOUGHBY, SPARKS, WILLOUGHBY & SPARKS, proof @)
180/322, also BANK OF ENGLAND, K.O.PEPPIATT, £1, 18-, no serial number or signature, mounting traces, extremely fine ,jz
OPERATION BERNHARD, £5, 22 February 1937, first two very and scarce w
good, last fine with stains and edge damage (3 notes) ) >
Outing 802 for bank £120-£160 Z
Outing 721e, 2428a, EPM B241* £80-£100 ;
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m
wn

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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37 x

GLOUCESTER CITY OLD BANK, for JAMES WOOD,
cancelled £5, 22 March 1833, serial number 1663A, Wood signature,
cancelled with ink, very good

Outing 819f £80-£100

This note was signed by James ‘Jemmy’ Wood, the owner of the Gloucester
Old Bank, and known nationally as ‘The Gloucester Miser’ on account
of his legendary stinginess. Purported to be Britain’s first millionaire, he
is said to have been the inspiration behind Charles Dickens’ character
Ebenezer Scrooge.

358 x

GLOUCESTER BANK, for MERROTT & JOHN MERROTT
STEPHENS, £1, 12 June 1815, serial number U562, Stephens
signature, very good to about fine, very scarce

Outing 823a £100-£150

39 x

GOLDSITHNEY BANK, for GUNDRYS & COMPANY, £1, 30
April 1819, serial number 45, Gundry signature, an attractive about very
fine, scarce

Outing 833a £80-£100

40 x

YARMOUTH & SUFFOLK BANK, a single obverse proof for £5,
and reverse proofs for £5 (3) and £10 (3), 18-, various annotations in
ink and pencil, some with mounting traces, overall good very fine to about
extremely fine and scarce (7 notes)

Outing 857 for bank £120-£160
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41

HELSTON BANKING COMPANY, £5, 7 September 1876, serial
number 9, Edwards signature, small repairs to upper left corner and
lower left margin, some pinholes, otherwise very fine and rare as an issued,
uncancelled example

Outing 924b

42 x

HELSTON BANKING COMPANY, CORNWALL, unissued
£5 18-, without serial number or signatures, some handling, about
uncirculated

Outing 924c

43 x

HUDDERSFIELD COMMERCIAL BANK, for BENJAMIN &
JOSHUA INGHAM & CO., 1 Guinea, 18 October 1808, serial
number A/307, Benjn Ingham signature, an attractive fine example

Outing 1004a £80-£100

44 x

HUDDERSFIELD BANKING COMPANY, proof for £5, ND
(c.1890), printed on card, W. H. Lizars engraving, an extremely attractive
engraving, about uncirculated and scarce

Outing 1013b

£120-£160

£80-£100

£80-£100

45 x

THE HULL BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £5, 22 March 1884, serial number Q1807, cancelled in red
ink, very good, and a very rare note in issued form, usually found only as a proof or specimen

Outing 1027f

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£400-£500



5
46 x
LYNN REGIS & NORFOLK BANK, for BENJN MASSEY &
LEWIS WESTON JARVIS, unissued £1, 182-, L. Weston Jarvis
signature, also JARVIS & JARVIS, fully issued £5 and £10, 1887-88,

serial numbers B9423 and A10359, first and second split and rejoined,
second note good fine, others very fine (3 notes)

Outing 1075b,e,f £120-£160

47 x

KIRKBY STEPHEN & WESTMORELAND BANK, for JN &
WM DAND & CO., £1, 2 November 1807, serial number 25/26,
signed John Dand, pinholes, minor ink burn, very good and rare

Outing 1081b £150-£200

A VERY

L HARROGATE £5

KNARESBOROUGH & CLARO BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, unissued £5, Harrogate, 19-, serial number
H12216, without signature, six cancellation holes, fresh and original, extremely fine and very rare, a scarce 20th century provincial note

Outing 1087b

£500-£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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49 x

THE LANCASTER BANKING COMPANY LIMITED,
proof on card for £5, 18-, no signature or serial number, three small
cancellation holes, light mounting traces, pencil annotation, uncirculated
and lovely

Outing 1095b £120-£160

Mg L i | £
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50 x

LEEDS OLD BANK, for WILLIAM BECKETT DENISON, SIR
THOMAS BECKETT BART. EDMUND DENISON. JOHN
SMITH & GEORGE HYDE, proofs for £5 and £10, ND (c.1887),
no signatures or serial number, blue print, also another proof £5 in
black with a slightly different partnership, and a reverse proof showing
King William IV, the £10 and reverse both backed on paper, generally good
very fine to extremely fine, attractive and scarce (4 notes)

Outing 1124i,j £260-£320
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51 x

LEEDS BANK, no partnership name, proof £5 (2) on thin card, and
proof £10 (2), one on card, one on paper, all 18-, with various different
underprints and two with red REISSUED stamps, some foxing, overall
nice grades, good extremely fine and rare (4 notes)

Outing unclear which bank as no partnership printed on notes

£260-£320
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A RARE LEICESTER BANK £10 OF 1893
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, £10,

2 January 1893, serial number L653, signature of T. Guy Paget, ink cancellation with the date 30/7/98, lovely paper quality, technically

good fine, but nicer than this would suggest

, for

, unissued £10, 180-, no
serial number or signature, Bolton Castle at upper left, extremely fine,
scarce

, for , £1, 1 January
1824, serial number G2664, Prodgers signature, fine

X
, for
£1 and £5, 1 and 14 October 1825, serial numbers D35946 and
A36606, each with Tyrrell signature, original good fine, scarce (2 notes)
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Aot .

proof on card for £100, ND, no signatures or serial numbers, minor
damage to corners, mounting traces, a few elements crossed out by printers,
fine and rare

X
, for , unissued £5, 18-, serial
number U3733, without signature, good very fine and scarce
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58 x

MARGATE BANK, for COBB & COMPY, unissued £10, 18-,
serial number T3013, without signature, pinhole, otherwise good
extremely fine and scarce

Outing 1389f

59 x

MARKET DRAYTON SHROPSHIRE OLD BANK, for JERVIS,
DICKEN & BROMBY, £1, 1 August 1815, serial number 1066,
Dicken signature, very good and scarce

Outing 1392a

£100-£150

£80-£100
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MIRFIELD & HUDDERSFIELD DISTRICT BANKING
COMPANY, proof sight bill on card for £200, 18-, good extremely fine
and rare

Outing 1441 for bank £100-£150

61 x

THE NEWCASTLE BANK, for SIR M.W.RIDLEY BART,
W.BIGGE & CO., black and white proof on card for £5, 18-,
extremely fine

Outing 1501 £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

62 x

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE JOINT STOCK BANKING
COMPANY, £5 (3), including two issued and one unissued, and
£10, all dated between 1836 and 1840, the three issued notes have
black CANCELLED stamps, one £5 with piece missing from right edge,
otherwise very good, the other issued £5 and £10 fine, unissued note
extremely fine (4 notes)

Outing 1515b,¢,d

£120-£160

GLOUCESTERSHIRE BANKING COMPANY LIMITED,
NEWHAM, £5, 2 October 1882, serial number A808, three
cancellation holes, pinhole, staining at left, fine, very rare and interesting

Outing 1532d £300-£360

64x

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE BANKING COMPANY LIMITED,
£5, 30 January 1890, serial number 58410, Kempton signature, pinholes
at left, otherwise an exceptional good very fine, and amongst the finest
examples of this note extant

Outing 1580f

65 x

NORWICH CROWN BANK & NORFOLK & SUFFOLK
BANK, for HARVEYS AND HUDSONS, £5, 19 August 1869,
serial number A2060, and £10, 20 July 1869, serial number 15934,
second note split and rejoined, each note about fine (2 notes)

Outing 1606k,!

66 x

NORWICH & SWAFFHAM BANK, for THOMAS STARLING
DAY, HENRY F. DAY & WILLIAM DAY, £1 (2), £5 (2) and £10,
all dated between 1821 and 1825, all with various signatures of the
Day family, one each of the £1 and £5 with blue underprints, others
without, various red and black handstamps, very good to fine (5 notes)

Outing 160%h-| £120-£160

£260-£320

£70-£90
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, for , printer’s
archival specimen £5, 18-, serial number run A1 to A1000, perforated
SPECIMEN BW.&Co LONDON, printed on watermarked paper,
uncirculated and very scarce, the first serial number run
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X

, for , printer’s
archival specimen £50, 18-, serial number run E701 to E800, perforated
SPECIMEN B.W.&Co LONDON, printed on watermarked paper, about
uncirculated to uncirculated and very scarce
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for
unissued £10, 18-, serial number 3950, fine to very fine, very rare
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, for
, 5 Guineas, 1 August 1810, serial number 2367, John Seaton
signature, a lovely original and generally clean example, about fine and
scarce in this grade
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, for ,
proof/specimen £5, 18-, serial number M0499, with triangular section
cut away as cancellation, also cancelled with ink, and perforated
SPECIMEN, with amusing printers annotation at low right, ‘Don’t Omit
the Dot referring to the full stop in the serial number, mounting traces,
pinholes, about very fine and rare

Provenance: Ex. Sir David Kirch and David Muscott Collections

, for
, £1, 1 October 1808, serial number 898, and £5, 1 January
1809, serial number 782, clean and fresh, good fine to about very fine (2
notes)

X
, for
£1, 1 February 1821, serial number R8297, Stephen Tunks signature,
dividend stamps at centre, very fine
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T4 x

RIPON OLD BANK, for WILLM HARRISON & THOS TERRY, unissued/proof 1 Guinea, 7 January
1799, serial number Z1000, with watermark ‘Harrison Beckwith Terry Ripon Bank’, with obelisk and the Ripon
Horn at left, with black tape in each corner, toned, very good and exceptionally rare

Outing 1793 not seen

75 x

RIPON & KNARESBRO’ BANK, for THOS. CHARNOCK,
WM THACKWRAY & CO., £1, 30 March 1824, serial number
a1210, Thos Charnock signature, with black tape in each corner, very
good

Outing 1797a £80-£120

76 x

RIPON & KNARESBRO’ BANK, for THOS. CHARNOCK,
WM THACKWRAY & CO., £5, 26 April 1824, serial number
1427, signature of Thomas Charnock, tape at corners, tear at low left, an
attractive very good, rare

Outing 1797b £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£200-£260

77 x
SADDLEWORTH BANI, unissued £5, 184-, serial number S/B
7508, a superb original good very fine to about uncirculated

Outing 1847b £150-£200

78 x

SAFFRON WALDEN BANK, for JAS SEARLE, JAS SEARLE
JR & S.B. SEARLE, £1, 28 January 1824, serial number 9054, James
Searle Junior signature, very good

Outing 1848b £70-£90



79 x
ST NEOTS BANK, for RIX, GORHAM & INKERSOLE, £1, 1 August 1825, serial number 4637, Inkersole
signature, a fresh and attractive fine, extremely rare, this being the first note from this bank ever sold by Noonans

Outing 1879b

80 x
SARUM BANK, for BURROUGH & CO., £1, 15 August 1807,
serial number L6221, Burrough signature, very good and very rare

Outing 1886a £180-£240

81 x

CRAVEN BANK, SETTLE, proof sight bills on paper for £10
(2), £15, £20, and £30, various partnerships, 1870s and 1880s, light
mounting traces on reverse, overall extremely fine and rare (5 notes)

Outing 1910 for bank £120-£160

£400-£500

CRAVEN BANK, SETTLE, for BIRKBECKS, ALCOCKS,
BIRKBECK & ROBINSON, £10, 8 May 1838, serial number A241,
cut cancelled, a very clean and presentable very fine, scarce

Outing 1910p £200-£260

83 x

SHEERNESS BANK, for EDWARD BISHOP, £1, 21 April 1825,
serial number 6744, Bishop signature, very good

Outing 1924a £80-£100
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




84 x

SHEERNESS BANK, for EDWARD BISHOP, £5, 5 July 1823, serial
number 1325, Bishop signature, very good, very scarce

Outing 1924b £150-£200

86 x
STAMFORD, SPALDING AND BOSTON BANKING

8 5 X COMPANY LIMITED, cancelled £5, 8 February 1898, serial number

SHEFFIELD AND HALLAMSHIRE BANK, proof £5, 18-, no L1966, signature cut cancelled and fil!ed in with later paper, also
; ) ) cancelled £10, 16 February 1894, serial number E7427, large purple
signature or serial number, backed on thin card, extremely fine and rare

CANCELLED handstamps, good fine to about very fine, the £10 scarce
Outing 1935a for type £150-£200 without cut-cancellation (2 notes)

Outing 2036f,g £120-£160

87 x

STOURBRIDGE & KIDDERMINSTER BANKING COMPANY,
for THE DIRECTORS AND PROPRIETORS, unissued £5, 18-,
serial number A17081, William Shakespeare at centre, an exceptional about
uncirculated to uncirculated example, scarce and popular

Outing 2070b £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A SUPERB AND COLOURFUL £5 OF 1889
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88 x

SUDBURY BANK, for GURNEYS, ALEXANDERS, BIRKBECK, BARCLAY, BUXTON & KERRISON,
£5, 12 December 1889, serial number D6962, cancelled in red ink above signature of Samuel Alexander; stamps on
reverse, pinholes, about fine, very rare and a superb and colourful provincial note

Outing 2098, different partnership £600-£800
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89 x 91 x

SOUTH DEVON BANK, TEIGNMOUTH, for LANGMEAD, TONBRIDGE NEW BANK, for THOS, MERCER, JN.
JORDAN & CO., £5, 7 October 1839, serial number 5087, BARLOW & CO, £5, 1 May 1813, serial number 1128, Tho Mercer
Langmead signature, very good, scarce signature, multiple pinholes, overall very good to about fine and rare
Outing 2139d £180-£240 Outing 2182b £180-£240

92 x

UPOTTERY BANK, for BLACKMORE & AUSTIN, £5, 24 June
1812, serial number A343, Austin signature, trimmed for postage, very
good and scarce
J
L 3 / r?ﬂ(/ﬂ//
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Outing 2229¢ £80-£100

90 x

TEWKESBURY AND EVESHAM BANK, for NATHN
HARTLAND, JOHN ALLIS HARTLAND & N. HARTLAND
JUNR, proof £10, 18-, no serial number or signature, minor stains,
mostly on reverse, extremely fine, very rare and attractive

Outing 2150 not listed £240-£300
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN EXTREMELY RARE EXAMPLE OF THE ‘FINAL PROVINCIAL BANKNOTE’

93 x
WELLINGTON SOMERSET, for FOX, FOWLER & CO., cancelled £5, 1 March 1921, serial number 26964, Fox signature, perforated

CANCELLED, mounting traces, slightly ragged edges, toned, fine and extremely rare, this is one of the final provincial banknotes ever issued in the
United Kingdom

Outing 2306c £1,000-£1,500

94 x

WELLS BANK, for PAYNE, HOPE & CO., £1, 30 January 1826, serial number
2296, Hope signature, exceptional quality paper, good fine and rare

Outing 2313 for bank £300-£400

95

WHITBY OLD BANK, proof 1 Guinea, ND (established 1785), no serial number or
signature, head of Mercury at top centre, extremely fine and scarce

Outing 2340b £80-£100
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




96

WHITEHAVEN BANK, for THOS HARTLEY, SAM POTTER,
THOS HARTLEY JNR & MILHAM HARTLEY, unissued 1
Guinea, ND (1812-29), no serial number or signature, also a share
certificate for the Whitehaven Shipbuilding Company Limited, 1870,
note has corner damage and mounting remnants, very good and rare, share

certificate fine (2 items)

Outing 2352 not seen

97 x

£100-£150

WOODBRIDGE BANK, for DYKES ALEXANDER, SAML
ALEXANDER & CORNELIUS COLLETT, £5, 1 October 1822,
serial number 4525, no signature, somewhat faded, trimmed for postage,

about fine

Outing 2399%e

98 x

WORCESTER BANK, for GLOVER, EDWARDS, EMBURY,
CROSS & BENBOW, 5 Guineas, 28 September 1792, serial number
G632, Embury signature, mounting traces, fine and rare

Outing 2421 not listed

£150-£200

£400-£500

99 x

YORK UNION BANKING COMPANY, cancelled £5, 7
September 1899, serial number B8595, signature ink cancelled, multiple
bank stamps and annotations, very good to fine and scarce

Outing 2457h £120-£160

100 x

YORKSHIRE DISTRICT BANK, unissued sola post bill for £20,
18-, serial number 1740, also a modern reproduction of a West Riding
Union Banking Company specimen £5, a partially-hand-painted reverse
proof for a Hereford banknote and a reverse proof for a J. Backhouse
& Co. note, mixed grades, rare (4 notes)

Outing unlisted £150-£200

101 x

CHILD & CO., £30, 15 October 1735, serial number 168, cut-
cancelled, spindle hole at centre, very good

Outing 2512I £80-£100

102 x

CHILD & CO., £210, 6 April 1731, serial number 120, cut-cancelled,
spindle hole at centre, very good, and a scarcer early type

Outing 2512c £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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103 x

CHILD & CO., £255, 13 January 1729, serial number 2442, cut
cancelled, spindle hole at centre, laid on paper, very good and a very early
variety

Outing 2512e £80-£100
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104 x
CHILD & CO., unissued notes for ‘Self and Company’ (2), 17-

(1752-56), without serial numbers, denominations or signatures, very
fine, scarce (2 notes)

Outing 2512ul/v £80-£100

105 x

A SELECTION OF EARLY LONDON NOTES, comprising
a 1659 note for £4 and 10/-, made out to Richard Robinson, a 1717
note for £281, 8/- and 11p, made out to Robert Brihffe or bearer, a
1730 note for £28, made out to Samuel Norris, a printed note of 1789
for £200, made out to Mr Hanway, and an unissued note for Messrs
Lemon, Buller, Furby, Lubbock & Co., 177-, generally very fine, a nice
group (5 notes) £150-£200

mlrnmuial&anof
SPECIMEN,

Mrasepees

106 x
NATIONAL PROVINCIAL BANK OF ENGLAND, proof £5,
18-, printed on card, black SPECIMEN overprint in signature field, pencil

annotations and date ‘20th/50 in lower margin, lower right corner missing,
mounting traces, otherwise attractive and about uncirculated

Outing 2789 £200-£260

NATIONAL PROVINCIAL BANK OF ENGLAND, proof on
card for £5, 183-, mounting traces on reverse and ink transfer on face but
an attractive piece, extremely fine, very rare

Outing 2789

£200-£260

108 x
NATIONAL PROVINCIAL BANK OF ENGLAND, proof on

paper for £10, 183-, mounting traces on reverse, small tear in lower left
margin, good very fine, very rare

Outing 2789

TONEDALE, FOR FOX BROTHERS, unissued 1 Shilling (14), no
serial numbers, uncirculated (12 notes)

Outing 3046a

£200-£260

£160-£220

UNITED KINGDOM OF LEMNOS, IMDRDS, AND TENEDOS.
This Note in illogal Teudor for stho. payment of any asoust,

: 1450984
1450984 eank oF muoros
Promisr "N ithe Braree on Destand, the son of FIVE POUNDS
FIVE POUNDS,
1918 Beermber  $5th . MUDBOS 20 Dycember 1918

For the Govermor and Staff of the

110

BANK OF MUDROS, a note for £5, 25 December 1918, serial
number 9/U 450984, issued in the name of the United Kingdom of
Lemnos, Imbros, and Tenedos, and stating that the note is lllegal Tender
for the payment of any amount, with a purple handstamp ‘Captain of
the Base, Mudros’ and the date, very fine, very scarce, and an amusing
item apparently produced during or after the Gallipoli campaign in

the First World War, with the islands mentioned all being British or
Commonwealth bases

Outing unlisted £80-£120
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TREASURY SERIES

BRADBURY

g¢ Notes ave a Vegal Tender
m‘re mg

. . - - = —

i

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914,
serial number Q/39 08974, pinholes, annotations on reverse, fine, and a
scarcer type than the usual T.3.3

EPM T3.2 £140-£180

Thege Noles are aFegal Tender
for a mmmt of anyg amount.

mu‘l rr:\f;tmg:nj{i;w;? g\d mmmr

112

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914,
serial number G/35 009443 (dot), a lovely original example, extremely fine

EPM T3.3 £300-£400

113

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914,
serial number $/28 081214, internal splits, very good

EPM T3.3 £80-£100

mrm ﬁutss ary ai‘s,gal Tender

m‘bn:‘\ul nmg of g“ﬁmmt

114

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914,
serial number G/15 006054, 10 Shillings, 14 August 1914, serial number
A/4 050131, along with three fake notes of similar types, first original
good very fine, second pressed very fine, with a few rust spots, forgeries as
produced (2 notes, 3 additional fakes)

EPM T3.3, T9 £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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115

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914,
serial number C/84 43238, and 10 Shillings, ND (1915), serial number
D1/54 80209, very fine and good fine respectively (2 notes)

EPM T11.1, 121

116

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914,
serial number Z/27 97762, and 10 Shillings, 21 January 1915, serial

number Q1/7 033938, both notes with many pinholes, the £1 with a tear
into the vignette of King George V, fine, the £1 a scarce last series (2 notes)

EPM T11.1, T13.2 £150-£200

£120-£160

5§ UNITED KINGIDM OF GREAT BRIFAIN
T - MD 1RELANB o ‘.'
% -] en s‘n"ms Cu v Notes are L a.l Tenclq
e orthe Fi}mn‘l‘ ofwfﬁ‘m‘is%

;q_plcd by the Lords Cammn.unmrﬁ of Hltff{*m ‘- Tnmr_}
- unden \lvu\\nlu'xgrorz\n.l nfpuﬂuﬂlmt't.&_&ﬁpﬁég .:’l 11.}

% Ne 10672

17

SHORT SNORTER: TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY,
10 Shillings, 21 January 1915, serial number C2/40 10672, with
wonderful annotation on reverse, fine to about very fine and a scarce last
prefix with a poignant story

EPM T12.3 £150-£200

The reverse of the note reads: ‘Four strangers trav. in dining car Midland
Ra. to London when peace armistice was signed with Germany, along
with four signatures.



118

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, DARDANELLES
CAMPAIGN OVERPRINT, 10 Shillings, 1915-16, serial number Z/1
018015, and a facsimile of the same on non-watermarked paper with
serial number Z/7 524435, black CANCELLED stamps and ‘ARMY PAY
OFFICE 2 SEPT 1918 GIBRALTAR' on reverse, the genuine note with
staple holes at left, good fine, the copy very fine (2 notes)

EPM T15 £300-£400

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN 17
AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES
ARE LEGAL TENDER
FOR THE PAYMENT

OF ANY AMOUNT

ISSUED BY THE LORDS
COMMISSIONERS OF Mis
HMAIESTYS TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHORITY

& NO 922213

OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT
¥ AND ¥ GEO. W & XiY

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 22 January 1917,
serial number G/77 922213, lightly pressed, about uncirculated, seldom
seen in this condition

EPM T16 £260-£320

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN & N0#424512 N
AND IRELAND :

CURRENCY NOTES
ARE LEGAL TENDER
FOR THE PAYMENT
OF ANY AMOUNT

ISSUED BY THE LORDS.
COMMISSIONERS OF HIS
MAIESTYS TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHORITY
OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

s NO 424512

(20

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 22 January 1917,
serial number E/10 424512, staple hole at upper left, ink signature ‘.
Foch’ at lower centre, embossed stamp LE MARECHAL FOCH vertically at
left margin, a nice original very fine, with a fascinating link to a World War
| leader

EPM T16 £120-£180

121

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 22 January 1917,
serial number D/84 090184, good very fine

EPM T16

122

TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 22 January 1917,
serial number A/22 191181, and 10 Shillings, 16 December 1918, serial
number B/96 437642, the £1 a lightly pressed fine, the 10 Shillings very
fine, the £1 a first series (2 notes)

EPM T16, T20

£80-£100

£120-£180

WARREN FISHER

D | mcnomer GREAT BRITAIN

123

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 30 September 1919,
serial number T/26 1000000, original paper, toned and a few stains, minor
edge nick, about very fine and a remarkable million serial number

EPM T24 £150-£200

124

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1 (2), 30 September
1919, serial numbers K/78 897391 (first series) and Z/81 739120
(control note), and 10 Shillings, 30 September 1919, serial number D/8
696752 (1st series), the £1s very fine, the 10 Shillings with an embossed
stamp from a furniture and antiques shop in Taunton, otherwise good very
fine (3 notes)

EPM T24, T26 £160-£220

125

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 30
September 1919, serial number F/53 290488, £1 (3), prefixes K/90,
U/71, L1/71, and S1/68, and a Northern Ireland title £1, prefix $1/68,
generally very fine to about extremely fine (5 notes)

EPM T24, T25, T31, T34 £150-£200

126

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 30
September 1919, serial number E/81 449679, dash under ‘No’, minor
staining on reverse, a pleasing very fine to good very fine

EPM T26 £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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ED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN ;
AND IRELAND pa458/4
CURRENCY NOTES ARE

LEGAL TENDER FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ANY AMOUNT

AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES ARE
LEGAL TENDER FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ANY AMOLINT

ISSUED BY THE LORDS
COMMISRIONERS. OF HIS
MAJESTY'S TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHOSITY
OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT
P AND W GED VB Xiv

ISSUED BY THE LORDS.
COMMISSIONERS OF HIS
MAJESTY'S  TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHORITY
OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

130

V. AND V. GEO. V. 8- X1 £
mem_"m%‘— TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 6
November 1922, serial number K/77 545874, lightly pressed, good
l 2 7 extremely fine and a handsome example
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 6 EPM T30 £120-£160
November 1922, serial number N/7 589350, in PMG holder 65 EPQ,
gem uncirculated
EPM T30 £300-£360 l 3 l

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings (2), 6
November 1922 and 25 July 1927, serial numbers O/64 460864 and
W/63 234535 (last series), and £1 (2), 26 February 1923 and 25 July
1927, serial numbers L1/95 915133 and X1/5 317695 (last series), very
fine, the last series £1 extremely fine (4 notes)

AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES ARE
LEGAL TENDER FOR THE
N murmmw

EPM T30, T31, T33, T34 £200-£240

T e :

'-Nu!{s'ri"l ﬂlu'tum
u m'mkurmnn.m
OF ACT OF

233817 '“”“““’""""AM"M

ARCHETAMY TO THE FRRANIY

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN o
; AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES
ARE LEGAL TENDER
FOR THE PAYMENT
OF ANY AMOUNT

128

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 6
November 1922, serial number }/91 233817, in PMG holder 64 EPQ,
choice uncirculated

EPM T30 £200-£260

ISSUED BY THE LORDS
COMMISSIONERS OF His
MAJESTYS TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHORITY
OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

N? 707988 IV AND V. GED. W &0 xwﬁf/w

ot
| }

AbuETas T T TERAR U

132

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 26 February 1926,
serial number D1/71 707988, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated

EPM T31 £150-£200

AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES ARE
LEGAL TENDER FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ANY AFMOUNT

133

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 25 July 1927, serial
number X1/6 345317, round dot and Northern Ireland type, minor rust,
in PMG holder 40, extremely fine, last series

EPM T34 £100-£150

ISSUED BY THE LORDS
COMMISSIONERS OF HIS
MAIESTYE ' TREASURY
IINDEn THE AUTHORITY
CF ACT OF PARLIATIENT

183563 wd\wvasovaxw”%"zMz

SEcERy T MeE SREABIY

=R
49

129

TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 6
November 1922, serial number R/49 183563, in PMG holder 64 EPQ,
choice uncirculated

EPM T30 £200-£260

wn
w
o<
L
%)
>_
o<
D
%)
<
w
o<
}_

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BANK OF ENGLAND
ABRAHAM NEWLAND

134

BANK OF ENGLAND, ABRAHAM NEWLAND, £1, 26 May 1799, serial number 6149.
manuscript date, serial numbers and signatures in field, the note backed on board, some thinning and
margins somewhat ragged poor to fair, but still a presentable enough example of a very rare note

EPM B200b £400-£800

A RARE NEWLAND £2 IN PARTICULARLY ATTRACTIVE GRADE

BANK OF ENGLAND, ABRAHAM NEWLAND, £2, 17 May 1798, serial number B3225, multiple pinholes, no significant tears or holes,

vs]
>
Z
~
@)
ml
m
Z
9]
original paper, a superb good fine example of an extremely rare type ;
Z
O

EPM B200f £12,000-£16,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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HENRY HASE

136

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, £1, 26 January 1819,
serial number 17282, upper left corner piece missing, various splits
and tears to body of note, ink starting to spread and tone, otherwise a
somewhat presentable about very good, scarce

EPM B201b £400-£500

137 x
BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, contemporary

counterfeit £1, London, 6 March 1817 serial number 70148, large pieces
missing, paper damage, in PMG holder 50 NET, about uncirculated

EPM B201b for type £120-£180

138 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, contemporary
counterfeit £1, London, 26 December 1820, serial number 21943,
internal tears, in PMG holder 10 NET, very good

EPM B201b for type £80-£120

139 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, a contemporary
counterfeit £1, London, 6 February 1821, serial number 29176, several
FORGED stamps, paper damage, annotations, in PMG holder 10 NET,
very good

EPM B201b for type £80-£120

140 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, a contemporary
counterfeit £1, 22 December 1819, serial number 3397, large split at
left along fold, central hole, many pinholes, good

EPM B201b for type £80-£120

141 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, a contemporary
counterfeit £1, 18 August 1819, serial number 27552, various FORGED
stamps, very large portion of note missing at upper left, corner missing at
upper right, overall fair

EPM B201b for type £60-£80

142 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, a contemporary
counterfeit £1, 5 January 1819, serial number 9238, backed on thin
card, extensive damage to edges, lower right corner missing, poor

EPM B201b £50-£70



143

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, £1, 17 February 1826, serial number 18346, printed date and serial numbers, a presentable
very good and scarce

EPM B201c £800-£1,000

144 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, a contemporary counterfeit £1, London, 10 June 1826,
serial number 28621, discolouration at upper left, significant splits along central folds, fine and scarce

EPM B201c for type £200-£260
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A VERY ATTRACTIVE EXAMPLE OF A HASE £2

145

BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, £2, 14 February 1818, serial number 4331, numerous pinholes across body of note, some larger holes
at lower right, margins a little ragged, but with no significant tears, an attractive fine, very scarce, issued on Valentine’s Day in the last year of issue for the
Hase £2

EPM B201e £3,200-£3,600

THOMAS RIPPON MATTHEW MARSHALL

147 x

l46 BANK OF ENGLAND, MATTHEW MARSHALL, a

X contemporary counterfeit £5, Manchester, 16 February 1846, serial
BANK OF ENGLAND, THOMAS RIPPON, a contemporary number M/L 50395, mounted on thin paper frame, ink burn numeral at
forgery of a £5, London, 14 April 1832, serial number 2067, split and centre, very good, rare

rejoined, several FORGED stamps, annotations, small paper note attached
at upper left, very good, rare

EPM B202a for type £300-£400

EPM B203a for type £300-£400
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




[~ Great Britain, Bank of England
SePMG riexe2amx mansin 153530 5
PAPERMONEY GuaRAnTY  S/N UW 79639 - Sign. M. Marshall

148 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MATTHEW MARSHALL, a contemporary
counterfeit £5, London, 16 August 1856, serial number I/W 79639, |. Ferraby
signature, dark blue FORGED overprints, tears, foreign substance, in PMG holder 15
NET, choice fine

EPM B203b for type £200-£300

AN INCREDIBLE EXAMPLE OF A MARSHALL £5 ISSUED IN BIRMINGHAM

‘/u-{’(%,‘_,.{:: _'..,c;/:b! ”*%&.

B R A

149

BANK OF ENGLAND, MATTHEW MARSHALL, £5, Birmingham, 26 April 1856, serial number K/B 58582, manuscript signature, split and rejoined
with ‘official banknote tape’ pinholes, one area of ink burn, and minor annotations, nevertheless original paper, good fine to about very fine and believed to be the
only example of note in private hands, thus an astonishing and desirable piece

EPM B203b £18,000-£22,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




150 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MATTHEW MARSHALL, contemporary
counterfeit £10, London, 5 July 1861, serial number W/F 51403, W.P. Gattie
signature, pieces reattached, annotations, in PMG holder 10 NET, very good

EPM B203f for type £200-£300

151 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, FRANK MAY, a contemporary counterfeit £5,
Plymouth, 15 November 1889, serial number P/35 99358, several FORGED
stamps, punch hole & stamp cancelled, rust, annotations, in PMG holder 12 NET,
fine

EPM B206a for type £150-£200

152 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, FRANK MAY, a contemporary forgery of a £5,
London, 23 September 1879, serial number 12/H 39277, purple bank stamp,
red ink ‘Forgery’ annotation, missing corner, paper pull, annotation, in PMG holder
25 NET, very fine

EPM B206a for type £120-£180
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A MAGNIFICENT BOWEN £10 OF 1895
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, £10, London, 21 June 1895, serial number K/7 30186, one small stain, otherwise fresh and original,
good very fine, nothing short of spectacular in terms ofboth condition and rarity, with no London issues known above this denomination

e « Great Britain, Bank of England
HIGPMG Pick# 304a B208b  1902-18 zs-gl.[:nuon N ) s. )
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY SN B3/ 32662 - Sign. 1.G. Naime gt i D 3&1\_[: oi')\, 1 lﬁltlllb Tt

KM}/:/A,Z/}' = ///{’/f;/ /A Af{/ﬂ/ /2{ d/)z)g',f///
e //f Wveres o “Lt’kl /her -y,

e T

3 _"m[z nt)\.uq[mlb
I\'TA' epal F9IE Al 10 = {)ﬂ/‘) 16" Adrcll 7945
f’v“’%x_,(m»/, M///fﬂ,,,,,, ,,m%m,g/» 195 e 46 < Londlgn) {6 Al S

Qe (2]
S —~ thp Choamw o> “fu'-'tr ,/z:/r/r(/ £ )/% //;i; &;/ ;z//////;//%;
: ‘7 2L s et (onglantd:
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?9/) /—’ e /'/r’n//)'fr’ .."')J./r/'/f/'r/y/;)_

( e s o \ Ty
;/’ J/m f / /m e ///(’/ rmz/ //r’/// r////« ~ *
BANK of E NGL \\I)

~ S Lt Lokl , £10, London, 17
April 1915, serial number 30/K 92237, a few pinholes and some bank
stamps, fresh and original paper, very fine and scarce

, £5, Manchester, 23
August 1916, serial number 84/T 09835, faded ink gmfftl in field, in PMG
holder 35, choice very fine and very scarce branch for type

ANVI15N3 40 JNV4d




ERNEST M. HARVEY

A SUPERB HARVEY £5 ISSUED IN PLYMOUTH

GLAND .

5512686

156

BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £5, Plymouth, 26 January 1920, serial number U/53 51266, a clean and attractive good
extremely fine, a scarce branch note in truly outstanding condition

EPM B209ah £3,000-£3,600

< 7wn ma~ Great Britain, Bank of England "Counterfei
mPM Pick# 313x B20%ba-h 1918-25 £10

157 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, a contemporary counterfeit
£10, London, 15 July 1918, serial number 46/K 99933, large blue FAUX stamp, rust,
annotations, in PMG holder 20 NET, very fine

EPM B209b for type £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN EXTREMELY RARE HARVEY £100 ISSUED IN LIVERPOOL
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, £100, Liverpool, 12 September 1923, serial number 43/Y 70249, entirely free of pinholes or graffiti,
a clean and attractive about very fine and an extremely rare high denomination branch note, only six examples known
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A VERY RARE SPECIMEN FOR A HARVEY £100
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159

BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, specimen £100, London, 7 September 1922, serial number 05/Q 00000, two black
SPECIMEN overprints, 20mm tear in low left margin, one central fold and other minor handling, thus good very fine to about extremely fine, very rare

EPM B20%es £5,000-£6,000

CYRIL P. MAHON

AN EXTREMELY NICE EXAMPLE OF A FIRST ISSUE 10 SHILLINGS

160

BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, 10 Shillings, 22 November 1928, serial number A01 592660,
light handling, overall a fresh and original good about uncirculated and a wonderful first prefix

EPM B210 £700-£900
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
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X
, , 10 Shillings, 22 , reverse colour
November 1928, prefix Z80, and £1 (2), prefixes E53 and G82, good proof £1, 22 November 1928 no serial number or signatures, partial
very fine (3 notes) design, missing the familiar elements of the south front of the Bank of

England building, and the George & Dragon vignettes by Pistrucci, in
PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, unusual and scarce

» Great Britain, Bank of England R
PM Pick# 321e B216a 1925-29 £10 - Birmingham 3 0

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N 097/V 71764 - Sign. C.P. Mahon Very Fine
S|

A

SBNRD of)\%@/&BD
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/ bere oromn - mzaa/mﬁ

/c%',/f/’ 12 %MW 12 N33 1925

/0/ Yor r/ﬁ)?/;m(/ ﬂ/// /
/ - Links / / ndl .

& “'771764

a ﬁﬂ/vua/hm
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, £10, Birmingham, 12 November 1925, serial number 097/V 71764, in PMG
holder 30, very fine, only three examples in a higher gmde on the PMG population report, Birmingham a scarce branch of issue
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BANK OF ENGLAND

A LOVELY MAHON £50 ISSUED IN LEEDS

/ » Great Britain, Bank of England
@PMG Pick# 323e B218d 1925-29 £50 - Leeds 3 0

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N 43/X 20215 - Sign. C.P. Mahon Very Fine

- SN (@ )( PR,
2 ok (Q:A)’B mtli “fn__l_ anp))’

l/_ MI’@ /(, oy ///’/ / e ///4»2/@271'@’/

% ) {{//g .7/ Flﬂ'ﬂ /{/}3{// /
Sfereor. Q.Zc/fzé?zﬂ

995 s 1Ll 1) G 7995
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e 2476

! WL/W\J
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, £50, Leeds, 14 October 1925, serial number 43/X 20215, in PMG holder
30, very fine, small hole in ﬁeld at left, a pleasing examp/e of a rare note

A HIGHLY DESIRABLE MAHON £50 ISSUED IN MANCHESTER

O of)\A [mt
GhO —=
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L X YT //f////x ///’/ //&7//7 K- %}/9}’2//
G & /5 e )///wz oy Jﬁftp A{//M/f 70 oo T

=3 / e (vméﬁﬂ . #)

7927 Git” 1 NMnchertor 7 Gr” 7927

2
//_T Lot //v /m(/ (7 N~
/
07 / o ////// / ( /;/ b .

521497
/
C P AaM A
?2/. 2o
L r/./y (aftbeln

, £50, Manchester, 11 October 1927, serial number 50/X 52197, small stamped
ink numeral on reverse, otherw:se free from any graﬁ‘tl or pinholes, possibly lightly pressed but retaining good body and only a central fold
(barely) discernible, extremely fine and very rare with only nine examples known



« Great Britain, Bank of England
QLQPM Pick# 320 B229 192934 £10 - London : 3
, £1(2), 15 July AP SONEY GUARANTY VN K/110 87057 - Sign, B.G. Catterns Py Y

1930, prefixes M17 and 19A the 19A quite scarce, good extremely fine
and about extremely fine (2 notes)
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Great Britain, Bank of England

=
Sl MG Pick# 328b B228d  1920-34 £5 - Leeds

PAFER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N 382U 02322 - Sign. B.G. Catterns Chelos Viry Flo

1082 Iy 18 Koo 15,3l 7952

£ |
& /f//f /rl /m‘(//x/’ff/
“T;D)a k u’r\%‘nq[unb ;/ % 7 it /,,WZZ/
m&zz/, Syt T L 02828/ =g PSGdcecis
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rr(/.-‘ ! «.rer.iv/

2 7929. z// / Liodh 1 Agt 7929
/

/I % fw’ /m///w/ /z(/(é/ , £10, London,
/"’ BANK of ENGLAND . 18 July 1932, serial number K/110 97057, in PMG holder 53 EPQ, about

AL ger ;’ uncirculated, scarce with an EPQ designation, a lovely example
aeterred

-- i G

(dbrgl C anteer
7

, £5, Leeds, 1
August 1929, serial number 392/U 02322, in PMG holder 35, choice very
fine, only a handful in higher grade on the PMG population report, scarce

Provenance: ex. Lou Manzi Collection

A CATTERNS £20 WITH AN EXTREMELY EARLY DATE

DD
Tl Sl
A

%)/f/ 7 1 / ay.- 7% A/////v /’/h
"‘“‘*{%{’ Clune // QlUEIItU 0 //;zza ; d

7:%2@/5 bﬁm /5 fag/yzy

s f‘“ /f?/ // /()/‘ (.7//2(/ / //%/
Z /c Don z//(/ ////z//

e Y "79307
\\_ - /,9' i el e
/5?/ (/Ji?f:f’/

o

, £20, London, 15 July 1929, serial number 41/M 79307, single pinhole at left,
small rust spot above left- hand date, otherwise a very pleasmg extremely fine, a very scarce note indeed, this the earliest logged date at the
time of cataloguing
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BANK OF ENGLAND

AN ATTRACTIVE CATTERNS £50 OF 1932

__\-SD%auk DO\ ”1)1'(1[[(111’5\)
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//// (/ Wees
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, £50, 20 June 1932, serial number 48/N 59537, rusty pinholes
over Britannia at upper left, Ink annotation at upper right on reverse, a solid very fine, scarce in any grade

, , , £50, London, 20 June 1930,
serial number 44/N 52194, several pinholes at left, good very fine

A SCARCE AND ATTRACTIVE EXAMPLE OF A CATTERNS £100

oy =) f—h
w s’ja;l o’r\i’ll [u(llb

6 }6/ 44’)06/ /,, 2 / /// /jmw //M/W@/é
/// ” /m/ /f/ “llti‘)llllhlt‘! %/m/// \__)

792, T 20 bﬁaém 20 2 7954
/ 7 /// Lo I///r/:;(/ / /:f/ /(:

/(j, V.

g (/m"rr

, £100, London, 20 January 1934, serial number 45/0O 64606,
staple holes at left and rlght otherwise a clean and attractive very fine, a scarce high denomination



173

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings (2), 5 October 1934, prefixes H18 and B48, 10
Shillings (3), suffixes 23S, 22U and 400, 10 Shillings, suffix 31L, 10 Shillings, suffix 97H, four uncirculated, three pressed
extremely fine, the 400 a scarce last series, the 31L a first series (7 notes)

EPM B235, B236, B256, B262 £120-£160

A VERY RARE SPECIMEN FOR THE FIRST ISSUE OF PEPPIATT 10 SHILLINGS

———

=

174

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen 10 shillings, 5 October 1934, serial number Q00
000000, one small black SPECIMEN overprint, minor handling, overall a superb uncirculated example and a very rare specimen
variety

EPM B235s £1,000-£1,500

175 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen 10 Shillings, 5 October 1934, serial number ROO

w
>
Z
~
O
bt
m
Z
(9]
000000, small black SPECIMEN overprint, good extremely fine and scarce ;
Z
O

EPM B236s £700-£900

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANK OF ENGLAND

LE1(7),17
October 1934, £1 (2), preﬂxes A20A, first series, D90A andJ39A £1

(5), prefixes R11A, R20A, R46A, R69A, and R89A, £1 (8), ND (1948),

prefixes ST1A, S19A, E04B, E94B, Y98A, Z06A, Z18A, and Z36A,
ranging from extremely fine to uncirculated (23 notes)
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BANK of ENGLAND ,

LOIA 330332

HE s AR
—

Kobrpt

, ,a
contemporary counterfeit £5, London, 11 March 1938, serial number
B/193 87651, rusty staple hole at left, about very fine, the attempted
Britannia engraving somewhat amusing!

, £1, 1941, serial number LO1A 330332,

with ‘withdrawn from circulation September 18th. 1941 overprint,
good very fine, last series, scarce

, £5, London, 31 July 1937, serial
number B/134 02286, pinholes at left, pressed very fine

A LOVELY PEPPIATT £5 ISSUED IN BRISTOL

7937 Jane

/ C\Iv("’ QA///?/A‘ e
M/&?‘W&y o202 _
Brirtr] 4 e 7937
//) Z//{é(//ﬁ!f ondbll ﬂ//%ﬂ;///é/p

. BANK of ENGLAND .
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arit? o T8

, £5, Bristol, 4 June 1937, serial number T/294 75701, paper displaying a small

amount of foxing, ink traces at lower right corner, a few minor pinholes, ink stamp on obverse, ink annotation at upper left on reverse showing on

obverse, otherwise a solid fine from the rarest branch of issue,

indeed just the second example we have ever offered
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BANK of ENGLAND
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, , £5, Hull, 25 June 1936, serial number T/256 85156, small annotation at lower
margin on reverse, good fine, a very scarce branch of issue

0 s”imtf of)\,uqluub . |
= / f N
égﬁ%{/g/}, # /f?‘ / // /}/ PR /M&EJM £ W}& f? //!/}( // /);W/f/ .f#za_ /:é Wlf/
= '//// ( Aw/ ;/: ,..\ 111(‘ / ///7// = //r & m}z (/ (.UI / ,wz// /'— y
=t ?{f}r() Mh..rﬂ e 1 /
7894 ¥ e 4 e
(7 My 3 Lo S May 1937 e T 18 Lo 18 Tl 19)2
-~ | c/ /ﬂ/ /A/r / (‘(M’(/ 5 P ﬂ?r// ({” = wy I 7S / e // fe &(v (m(/ l//(//%/
4 BANK of ENGLAND i /// Dantkc 7 !,/7//;r//
= MmBTIEA = K / !ssal
N~ o Gl Gk L £ % “"?r;:;,- b
, £5, Leeds, , £10,
3 May 1937, serial number T/253 89194, a fresh very fine und a scarce London, 18 February 1942 serial number L/138 75589, fresh and
branch original, good extremely fine and an attractive example, scarce especially in
this grade

X
, @ modern copy of a specimen £10, London, 22 June 1939, serial number
1/000 00000, red SPECIMEN overprints, watermark RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 5, and with profile portrait of King George VI, also
, a modern copy of a £1, 7 August 1914, serial number prefix F, no serial number, single
cancellation hole, overprmted in red and black W|th NOT VALID and FOR TRAINING USE ONLY, the ‘£1" about uncirculated, the ‘£10’
extremely fine and with a very curious watermark (2 notes)
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, £10, Leeds, 27 October 1934, serial
number 150/V 23775, extra notch or missing piece in upper left corner, X
margins very slightly toned, otherwise about extremely fine, a scarcer variety , ,a

contemporary counterfeit £20, London, 23 March 1937, serial number
84/M 48250, annotation, in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated,
unusual to find a counterfeit of this date that is not a Bernhard

X
, a contemporary counterfeit £20, London, 1 February
1938, serial number 25/N 54672 annotation, in PMG holder 50, about uncirculated, an unusual non-Bernhard counterfeit
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/// /.7 7200 ///7 '[tf %{72 A9 f
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NP, -
1 WA

J

, £50, Liverpool, 29 March 1938, serial number 92/X 14866, a few pinholes at
upper left, paper a little toned at lower left margins, good fine, quite scarce

BANK OF ENGLAND
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BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings
(4), 2 April 1940, prefixes N33D, H96D, B17D, and Y65E, and £1 (3),
29 March 1940, prefixes A62D, YO9D, and D42H, generally extremely
fine or better (7 notes)

EPM B249, B251 £100-£150

191

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings
(3), 2 April 1940, serial numbers C61D 492147, D20D 866276, and
S20D 254089, and PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17 March

189 x 1950, T13Z 658589, and £1, 17 March 1950, A54C 012407, the
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £100, Peppiatt good extremely fine, the Beale good very fine and fine respectively,
Birmingham, 14 October 1937, serial number Y/05 01809, overwhelming the Beale £1 a first sub series prefix (5 notes)

rust and toning to the paper, paperclip imprints, pencil annotations, printed EPM B251, B266, B268 £80-£120

numerals on reverse resembling a separate serial number, upper left portion
of note completely detached, other areas showing fragility, poor, nevertheless
an exceptionally rare branch note, with only six examples extant, a real (if

tenuous) survivor! l 9 2

EPM B245a £300-£400 BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5 (2),
23 September 1944, serial number K26 007454 and 12 July 1947,
serial number M68 014217, lovely original notes, good very fine to about
extremely fine (2 notes)

EPM B255, B264 £100-£150

A RARE SPECIMEN FOR A PEPPIATT £5

)

Eoo 000000

'\u ﬂf I Mo S /// //// / )J((///J/ ///2 __/ /‘//2//////
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N Y e 5 London 5 Dee” 14
- / @ £
/ For /A’ /(/Z,(f/x// ((5// //(%/ 00

BANK ot \ENGLAND.
Eoo 000000

/// / 2% Affé/’/

193 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen £5, serial number E00 000000, two red SPECIMEN overprints obverse,
light handling and paperclip marks, however no folds, about uncirculated to uncirculated, a lovely example of a rare specimen

EPM B255s £1,400-£1,800
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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194

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings,
17 June 1948, serial number 71L 309328, good very fine, a very scarce
last run

EPM B256 £240-£300

198

195

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings,
17 June 1948, serial number 23L 240874, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice
about uncirculated, nice grade for type, among the final prefixes for the
unthreaded variety, somewhat scarce

EPM B256 £120-£180

196

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1 (3), 17
June 1948, serial numbers R10A 660027-29, fresh and original paper,
light bends, good extremely fine (3 notes)

EPM B258 £100-£150

197

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1 (6), 13
September 1948, serial number S50A 754401-06, good very fine, scarcer
first series notes (6 notes)

£100-£150

EPM B260

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1, 13 September 1948, serial number S97A 867014, black
crayon marks on obverse, toning and discolouration on reverse, extra flap of paper at lower left corner, brown piece of paper attached to
same areaq, serial number partially printed over extraneous piece of paper, fine, a truly remarkable error!

EPM B260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£120-£180
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BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen £1, 13 September 1948, serial number RO0 000000, small

red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated and scarce

EPM B260s

200

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings,
17 June 1948, serial number 71L 936734, an attractive and original very
fine, a very scarce first run

EPM B262 £240-£300

201

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, replacement
10 shillings, 25 October 1948, serial number 03A 973196, tiny centre
hole, otherwise fine, a very rare last run replacement, tough to find in any
grade, indeed we have only offered five examples in the last 15 years!

EPM B263 £300-£400

£700-£900
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202

BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5 (2), 12
June 1947, consecutive serial numbers M42 075707-08, superb original
uncirculated examples, wonderful to find a consecutive pair in this top grade
(2 notes)

EPM B264 £400-£500

PERCIVAL S. BEALE

203

BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17
March 1950, suffix 24D, also 10 Shillings (5), prefixes Y22Z, X35Z,
R37Z, M71Z and L62Z, £1 (3), ND (1950), prefixes S30B, J56C and
B65), also L.K. O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings (6), ND (1955), prefixes O09Y
(2 consecutive), R53Y, M67Y, A14Y and Z75X, £1 (8), ND (1955),
prefixes B73K, E94K, M86K (3), A19L and B73L, also replacement £1,
prefix S78S, ranging from extremely fine to uncirculated (23 notes)

EPM B265, B266, B268, B271, B273, B274 £140-£180
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillngs, 17 ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL'S. BEALE, £1,17
March 1950, serial number 998 316397, small trace of ink upper right March 1950, serial number Y58C 265482, a remarkable error whereby

corner, otherwise an original about very fine, a very scarce last run roughly one-quarter of the Britannia vignette has been duplicated and
appears at the lower right corner on the reverse, very fine, and a rare

EPM B265 £120-£180 and unusual Beale error
EPM B268 £120-£180

206

BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, replacement £1 (2), 17 March 1950, consecutive serial
numbers S66S 694732-33, good extremely fine, both notes with very nice strong paper, a scarce pair of replacements (2
notes)

EPM B269 £80-£120

A RARE EXAMPLE OF A BEALE £5 SPECIMEN
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207 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, specimen £5, 1 March 1949, serial number M00 000000, two red SPECIMEN
overprints obverse, pair of staple holes at upper left, small notch in paper at upper left margin, very minor stains at right, otherwise good
very fine to extremely fine, rare

EPM B270s £1,200-£1,600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




LESLIE K. O’BRIEN

208 210

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5, 23 February BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5 (8), 21
1955, serial number Z04 078801, skilfully pressed, extremely fine and an February 1957, prefixes A21, A70, C03, C13, D38, D67 (2), and
attractive example D80, and £1 (2), 17 March 1960, serial numbers 28H 150843 and 71)
004000, one of the £5s with a margin tear, otherwise all fine to good very
EPMB275 £100-£150 fine, the £1s good very fine to about extremely fine, two of the £5s are first
series (10 notes)
EPM B277, B282 £100-£150
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5, 29 March 211 x
1955, serial number Z33 070309, in WBG holder 55, about uncirculated BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5 (5), 1957,
EPM B275 £150-£200 prefixes A19, B02, 1961, prefixes H90, |16 and KO1, £1 (7), 1960,

prefixes A58, Z79, 24A, 28X, 47Y, 50Z, B55N, also 10 Shillings (7),
prefixes A18, B57, C31, D08, E70, HO4 and K48, first two £5s good
extremely fine, others uncirculated, other notes mostly uncirculated, a few a
little worse (19 notes)

EPM B277, B280-B282, B284, B286 £120-£160

%! FIVE POUNDS
S S = Sas =

212 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, specimen £5, 21 February 1957, serial number AOO 000000, red cameo SPECIMEN
overprints, perforated SPECIMEN, good very fine to about extremely fine and rare

EPM B277s £700-£900
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A0D0 000000

213

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5 (5), 12 July
1961, serial numbers |76 450314-18 , uncirculated and a consecutive run
(5 notes)

EPM B280 £300-£360

214 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, specimen £1, 17
March 1960, serial number AOO 000000, red SPECIMEN overprints,
rusty paper clip mark at left, otherwise about uncirculated, scarce

EPM B281s £400-£500

215

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, (7) 12

October 1961, also a replacement 10 Shillings, prefix M17, £1 (3), |.Q.

HOLLOM, 10 Shillings (11), ND (1963), also replacement 10 Shillings

(2), prefixes M35 and M36, £1 (3), generally about uncirculated or better

(27 notes)

EPM B281, B282, B284, B286-B288, B292, B294-B296
£80-£100

216 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, specimen 10 Shillings, 12 October 1961, serial number A0O 000000,
black cameo capitals SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated and scarce

EPM B286s type 1

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£500-£600



JASPER Q. HOLLOM

217 x 218

BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, £1 (7), 1963, BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, 10 Shillings
prefixes A96W, A44X, A01Y, A32N, C88W, D78T and L29X, 10 (20), 4 April 1963, consecutive serial numbers 14R 405381-400, and
Shillings (4), 1963, prefixes K92, Z89, 97A and 24R, £5, 1963, prefix £5, 21 February 1963, serial number |34 719422, the £5 fine, the run
A04, and £10, 1964, prefix A02, generally uncirculated (13 notes) of 10 Shillings good extremely fine to about uncirculated, some closer to
EPM B288, B292, B294, B295, B297, B299 £120-£160 uncirculated with just a counting flick, a last series too (21 notes)

EPM B295, B297 £60-£80

219 x
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, specimen £5, 21 February 1963, serial number

A00 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint twice on obverse, pinholes upper left and lower right, about
uncirculated and rare

EPM B297s £600-£700

220 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, specimen £10, 21 February 1964, serial number A00 000000, red
SPECIMEN overprints, one fold, thus about uncirculated, rare

EPM B299s £800-£1,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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JOHN S. FFORDE

221

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1 (2), 15 February
1967, consecutive serial numbers A52Z 000002-03, light handling, about
uncirculated to uncirculated, a nice pair of extremely low serial numbers on
some of the earlier Fforde £1s

EPM B301 £60-£80

222 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1 (10), 1967,
prefixes B22Y, J69Z, L32Z, E62Y, K34Z, N25A, X11C, R43B, R36L,
and U15E, 10 Shillings (11), 1967, prefixes 42R, 20V, 38X, 03Y, 85Z,
AO5N, A99N, BOTN, CO1N, DOTN, and M77, £5 (4), 1967, prefixes
R40, Y75, Z54, and 38A, and £10, 1967, prefix A85, a handful of the
lower denominations and one £5 very fine to extremely fine, all others
uncirculated (26 notes)
EPM B301, B303, B305, B307, B309-B312, B314, B316
£200-£260

223

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, replacement £5,

9 January 1967, serial number 05M 135186, £5 (2), 9 January 1967,
serial numbers 77B 058329 and 39D 440445, and 10 Shillings (2), 15
February 1967, serial numbers 73T 141123 and A58N 198614, very fine
to good very fine, the replacement quite scarce (5 notes)

EPM B309, B310, B314, B315 £60-£80

224

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, 10 Shillings (5), 15
February 1967, serial numbers D38N 435862-66, uncirculated, a scarce
last run

EPM B310 £120-£160

225 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, specimen £10, 9 January 1967, serial number AOO 000000, red SPECIMEN overprints,
minor handling, overall uncirculated and rare

EPM B316s

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£800-£1,000



A03 800881

226 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £20, 9 July 1970,
serial number A03 800881, uncirculated

EPM B318

JOHN B. PAGE

£200-£260

227 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (11), 1970, prefixes
T78D, X79A, Z55A, Z74L, X03M, ANé4, DR01, DUO1, DY01, HSO01,
and HZ14, £5, 1971, prefix 76D, £10 (2), 1971, prefixes B73 and C40,
last note extremely fine, others uncirculated (14 notes)

EPM B320-B322, B324, B326 £100-£150

ES79 078281

228

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970,
mismatched serial numbers ES79 078281 and ES79 079181, about
uncirculated, a scarce error

EPM B322 £80-£120

E579 078282

ES79 079182

229

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970,
mismatched serial numbers ES79 078282 and ES79 079182, good
extremely fine to about uncirculated, a scarce error

EPM B322 £80-£120

230

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (3), 1970, prefixes
EZ29, HW69, and HX11, £1 (6), 9 February 1978, prefixes B48, Z06,
Z19, Z56, and 03X, £5 (2), 1971, prefixes 90C and 90D, and £20, 1970,
serial number A74 705298, mixed grades, very good to about uncirculated,
the majority better, three of the £1s are last series, one of the £5s a first
series, the £20 a first series (12 notes)

EPM B322, B324, B328, B337, B339 £60-£80

231 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £20, 1970, serial
number A40 322514, £10, 1975, serial number EO1 828475, also £5
(5), 1971-73, prefixes A73, L92, 49A, 90Z, and EZ44, one £5 extremely
fine, other notes uncirculated (7 notes)

EPM B328, B330, B332, B334, B336 £120-£160

M02 530799

232 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, replacement £20, 1970,
serial number M02 590799, about uncirculated to uncirculated

EPM B329 £100-£150

66L 519476

233

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £5, August
1973, serial number 66L 519476, cutting error, most noticeable at
upper margin, extremely fine, a scarce error

EPM B334 £40-£60

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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234 x
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £5, August
1973, serial number 88U 440736, with massive ink transfer error on

reverse, showing entire obverse print, stains, in PMG holder 30, very fine,
scarce and impressive

EPM B334 £150-£200

235

BANK OF ENGLAND, a small group comprising PAGE, £5,
prefix BS45, SOMERSET, £10, prefix U11, GILL, £10, prefix KNO9,
KENTFIELD, £5, £10 and £20, prefixes DB38, DJ59 and BE98, first
extremely fine, others uncirculated (6 notes)

EPM B336, B346, B354, B364, B369, B375 £150-£200

236
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 9 February 1978,
serial number A02 000001, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a
remarkable serial number one for the second prefix of this design of Page
£1, and therefore the earliest number one obtainable for type, an excellent
grade too

EPM B337 £400-£500

237 x
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (40), 9 February

1978, with one of every possible letter combination for the regular
issues, mostly uncirculated, a lovely complete group (4 notes)

EPM B337, B339, B340 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

238

BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (40), 9 February
1978, D.H.F. SOMERSET, £1 (26), 20 March 1981, various prefixes,
many consecutive runs, very fine to uncirculated (66 notes)

EPM B339, 340, 341 £70-£90
DAVID H. F. SOMERSET

239

BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (100), 20
March 1981, consecutive serial numbers CW17 936189-288, one full
pack in original bank seal, usual counting flicks and bends on earlier and
later notes, otherwise uncirculated (100 notes)

EPM B341 £200-£260

240

BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (13), 20
March 1981, prefixes AX, AZ, BT, BU, BW, CN, DW, and DX, £5 (5),
June 1980, prefixes DX, EU, EZ, HR, and LW, and £50 (2), 20 March
1981, serial numbers B13 675496 and B28 153677, mixed grades, fine to
about uncirculated (20 notes)

EPM B341 £180-£240

241 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (8), 1981,
£5 (3), 1980-87, prefixes DN77, LZ43, and RC13, £10 (6), 1980-87,
prefixes U67, Z72, 67C, AN49, CS89, and DN13, three of the £10s very
fine to extremely fine, all other notes uncirculated (17 notes)

EPM B341, B343, B345-B349 £150-£200

242 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £20, March
1981, serial number E41 410463, £20 (2), 15 November 1984, prefixes
31A and 36B, and £50, 20 March 1981, serial number B51 213557, light
handling, otherwise uncirculated (4 notes)

EPM B350-B352 £180-£220

- BANK OF ENGLAND
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243

BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £50, 20
March 1981, serial number B10 323111, uncirculated

EPM B352 £100-£150



244 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5 (3), 1988,
prefixes RD01, SCO01, and SE88, £10 (3), 1988, prefixes HZ07, [N 16,
and JR21, £20, 1988, prefix 44M, £50, 1988, prefix D59, also £5 and
£20 (2), 1990-91, prefixes A01, A06, and E40, first £5 a first prefix,
very fine, the £50 in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, others generally
uncirculated (11 notes)

EPM B353-B358

245 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £10
(2) and £50, 25 November 1991, serial numbers KR30 999873, KN23
194957, and E11 530601, uncirculated, the first note a last prefix (3 notes)

EPM B360, B361 £180-£240

£200-£260

246 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £5
(7), 25 November 1991-93, prefixes T72, AA01, AC75, CK80, DA71,
DB57, and DCO04, also £10 (4), 1991-93, prefixes A02, DD01, DA28
and KK54, uncirculated, a useful group (11 notes)

EPM B362-B364, B366, B369 £120-£160

247

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £20,
1993, serial number X01 001462, replacement £20, 1991, serial
number M02 972217, £5, 1990, serial number DC16 516021, and
LOWTHER, £5, 2002, serial number HA01 010874, in PMG holders
35, choice very fine, 64, 64 and 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated (4 notes)

EPM B364, B373, B374, B393 £150-£200

N JezecopEx &

"

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A.
KENTFIELD, £20, 25 November 1991, serial number E13 038297,
significant portion of design missing at right, most notably the absence
of the Queen’s portrait, very fine, scarce

EPM B371 £150-£200
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249 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, column
sort £20, 25 November 1991, serial number B82 572502, uncirculated,
scarce

EPM B371cs £100-£150

250 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £20 (3),
1991-94, serial numbers S02 478480, Y26 154703 and BK21 349758,
uncirculated (3 notes)

EPM B371, B374, B375 £120-£160

£20 D) PG

X01.0012102

0LZ100

251 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £20, 27
September 1993, serial number X01 001210, uncirculated, this is actually
the serial number 210 for issue, as the first 1000 were not circulated

EPM B374 £100-£150

252 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £50, 20
April 1994, serial number A01 003239, uncirculated

EPM B377 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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253

BANK OF ENGLAND, £50 (3), Kentfield, Lowther and Bailey,
prefixes A23, K20 and L52, first extremely fine, others uncirculated (3
notes)

EPM B377, B385, B404

MERLYN V. LOWTHER

£180-£240

254 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £5 (2), 1
January 1999, serial numbers EH43 005365-66, also a column sort
of the same note, serial number CL31 570231, also £10 and £20,
1 January 1999, serial numbers KLO7 083576 and DA72 985383,
uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B380, B380cs, B382, B384 £120-£160

255 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £50 (2),

1 January 1999, serial numbers J01 001159 and M24 561961, first
uncirculated, second in PMG holder é4, choice uncirculated, |01 the first
prefix (2 notes)

EPM B385 £150-£200

256 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, column sort
£50, 1 January 1999, serial number K22 524028, uncirculated, scarce

EPM B385cs £120-£160

EHio 5TO7RR g < 1/ PNy

£20 i 1

257

ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER,
£20, 22 June 1999, serial number CH40 819772, extra paper with
colour bars at top right, good very fine, scarce

EPM B386 £240-£280

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

258

BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £20 (14), 22
June 1999, prefixes CC36, CH49, CJ16, and CJ26, generally uncirculated
with nothing more than corner knocks or light corner bends, some notes
uncirculated, several consecutive runs (14 notes)

EPM B386

259 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £20 (2), 1999,
prefixes AAO1 and DB72, £10 (5), 2000, prefixes AAO1, ELO8 (column
sort), AJ55, BCO1, and EL18 (column sort), £5 (11), 2002, prefixes
HAO01, HA41, HB41, JAO1, DL25 (column sort), HD51 (2), JBO1, DL28
(column sort), EL35 (column sort), and LL48 (replacement), uncirculated
(18 notes)

EPM B386, B388, B388cs, B390, B390cs, B393, B393cs, B395,
B395cs, B396 £200-£260

£320-£360

260 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £5 (6), 2004,
prefixes |B64, KA9, LCO1, LD37, LES, and EL22 (column sort), £10 (4),
2004, prefixes CH60, EHO1, EL63 (column sort), and HL31 (column
sort), £20 (2), prefixes DJ39 and BLO9 (column sort), also £50, 2006,
serial number L12 598290, uncirculated (13 notes)

EPM B398, B398cs, B400, B400cs, B402, B402cs, B404 £240-£300

261

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £20 (8), 13
March 2007, consecutive serial numbers AD24 022550-57, light corner
bend at lower left, otherwise fresh and original about uncirculated (8 notes)

EPM B405 £180-£220

262

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW ]. BAILEY, £20 (8), 13
March 2007, consecutive serial numbers DA67 093591-98, most with
very light corner bend at lower right, some without, fresh and original about
uncirculated to uncirculated (8 notes)

EPM B405 £180-£220

263

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW ]. BAILEY, £20 (22), 13
March 2007, serial numbers DA67 093601-03, 093605-11, and 093614-
25, light corner bend at lower right, some less visible than others, fresh and
original about uncirculated, several consecutive runs (22 notes)

EPM B405 £500-£600

264

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £20 (5), 13
March 2007, consecutive serial numbers DC34 634972-76, first note
with upper left corner fold, the balance with light corner bends and handling,
fresh and original about uncirculated to uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B405 £140-£180



265

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW ]. BAILEY, £20 (30), 13
March 2007, consecutive serial numbers EJ24 343886-915, mostly with
light corner bend at lower right, some barely discernible, about uncirculated
to uncirculated, an impressive and sizeable run (30 notes)

EPM B405 £650-£700

266 x

BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £20 (3), 2007,
serial numbers AA31 201455, AL14 443667 (column sort), and LL35
910733 (replacement), uncirculated (3 notes)

EPM B405, B405cs, B406 £120-£160

SARAH JOHN

267

BANK OF ENGLAND, SARAH JOHN, £20, 2018, serial number
DH10 000003, in PMG holder 35 EPQ, a great serial number

EPM B416 £200-£240

DEBDEN PRESENTATION PACKS

268 x

DEBDEN PRESENTATION FOLDERS, GRAHAM E. A.
KENTFIELD, HM THE QUEEN’S GOLDEN WEDDING
ANNIVERSARY, £10 and silver proof £5 crown in presentation box,
1997, serial number HM50 000730, as produced, a lovely presentation

EPM C124 £100-£150

269 x

DEBDEN PRESENTATION FOLDERS, GRAHAM E. A.
KENTFIELD, ‘The UK Royal Triplet’ set, £5, £10, £20, all with
matching serial number BE98 000807, produced for Money World Asia,
as-produced, in original presentation folders (1 folder, 3 notes)

EPM C134

WALES

£100-£150
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270

BLACK SHEEP BANIK, an uncut pair of 5 Shillings, 1969, serial
numbers 135942 and 135943, green CANCELLED overprints and
typed annotation at left reading ‘IMPRESS STAMPING banned by the
Lord Chamberlain’, good extremely fine, unusual and scarce  £80-£120

MISCELLANEOUS LOTS

271

BANK OF ENGLAND, a mixed group of 10 Shilling, £1, and

£5 notes, cashiers ranging from Hollom to Bailey, the most notable

of which is a Kentfield £5, serial number AA01 007390, and some
consecutive Bailey £5s, mixed grades, very good to uncirculated, the

vast majority in better grades, the aforementioned Kentfield and Bailey
uncirculated (60 notes) £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANK OF ENGLAND

, a group of notes comprising mostly £1 and
£5, including O’Brien, Lion & Key (53), Page and Somerset, £5 (c.60),
Page and O'Brien, £1 (c.100), in addition to a group of Fforde £1, £5
and £10 in lower grade, grades mixed, the Lion & Key notes generally fine
to very fine, others but mostly about uncirculated to uncirculated (c.220 notes)

, a varied group comprising Kenneth O.
Peppiatt, 10 Shillings, 2 April 1940, prefix A78D, blue £1 (2), a facsimile
10 Shillings, Hollom, Fforde, O’Brien, 10 Shillings (4), Page, £1 (4),
including a prefix Z01, Gill £5 and £20, 5,10, Somerset, £20 (2), prefixes
E66 (first) and 26A (first), Kentfield, £5, 10, (2) and £20 (prefix X03),
Lowther, £5 (2), £10, prefix AAO1 and £20, Bailey, £20, Cleland, £5 (2),
£10 and a Sarah John, £10, also a Stockton on Tees cut cancelled £5,
1882, generally extremely fine to uncirculated (33 notes)

, 10 Shillings, , 10
Shillings (2), and 10 Shillings (6), ,
, £1(3), £1 (18), £5 (2),
including a prefix AK47, also £5, £10 (4),

consecutive numbers, generally very fine to uncirculated, the last four £10
all in PMG holders 68 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated (37 notes)

, £1 (11), ND (1967),
including £1 (6) with G on reverse, and 10 Shillings (15),
,£1(11), and , £1 (4), ND (1981), including
DY21, last of series prefix, also , £1 (3), generally about
uncirculated to uncirculated (45 notes)

, a group of £5 notes (48) spanning three
cashiers, namely (8),
(33), and (7), very mixed grades, fine to extremely fine,
some consecutive runs, one Fforde replacement included in the lot, a useful
group of prefixes (48 notes)

, a small group of notes ranging from
Peppiatt through to modern polymer, comprising 10 Shillings (5), £1
(11), £5 (15), including 6 Lion & Key, £10 (2) and £20 (3), mixed but
the Lion & Key £5s very fine to extremely fine, modern notes generally
uncirculated (36 notes)

, a mixed group of 10 Shilling and £1 notes
comprising (1), (20), (25), and
(26), mixed grades, fine to good extremely fine, the bulk very
fine, some consecutive runs, a large variety of prefixes (71 notes)

, a small group comprising Peppiatt, 10
Shillings and £1, mauve and blue, Beale, 10 Shillings, O’Brien, £1 and
£5, Gill, £5 (2) and £10, Somerset, £1, also Royal Bank of Scotland plc,
£20 (2), Queen Mothers 100th Birthday, last two note uncirculated and
about uncirculated, others generally very fine to extremely fine (11 notes)

, comprising , 10 Shillings, prefix X94, and £1, prefix
C46, , 10 Shillings, prefix L57, and £1, prefix T73, and
, £1, prefixes 36R, L90D, and HO5D, 10 Shillings, prefixes
064D, X58D, L23D, and 30H, and £5, 7 August 1943, serial number
D/076 28003, mixed grades, fine to about uncirculated, but mostly very fine
or better, a nice group (12 notes)

, comprising Beale, 10 Shillings and £1,
O’Brien, 10 Shillings (2), £1 (2), and £5 (3), Hollom, 10 Shillings, £1 (2),
£5, and £10, Fforde, 10 Shillings, £1, and £5, Page, £1 (3), £5 (2), £10
(2), and £20, Somerset, £1 and £5, Gill, £5 (2), Kentfield, £5, £10, and
£20, Lowther, £5 and £20, Bailey, £5, £10, and £20, Salmon, £5, £10,
and £20, Cleland, £5 (2), £10 (2), and £20, also seven notes from India
and Italy included in the lot, mixed grades, the vast majority circulated, a
handful from Page onwards uncirculated, a useful group covering a range
of cashiers and types (52 notes)

comprising a huge variety of prefixes from cashiers including Catterns,
Peppiatt, Beale, O'Brien, Hollom, Fforde, Page, and Somerset, 10
Shillings, £1, and £5, very mixed grades, plenty of notes very fine or
better, several first and last series included, various replacements, several
consecutive runs, including one with original bank wrapper, some later
notes uncirculated, a very useful group indeed (371 notes)
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PRIVATE BANKS

283

CALLAN BANK, MICHAEL HEARN ESQ., unissued 1 Shilling
and 1 Penny, 12 January 1807, a few small edge tears, a presentable very
fine, interesting and scarce

PMI PB 35 £400-£500

284

CORK BANK, for CHARLES HENRY LESLIE & JOHN
LESLIE, £1, 20 October 1823, serial number 337, C.H. Leslie
signature, manuscript text across face of note, cancelled, pinholes, very
good

PMI PB 79A £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Ireland—Cork Bank Fine
1 Pound Ca, 1524-26 15
SCWPM# UNL, BICH PBT9B 11,1825

CURRENCY =24

it

285 x

CORK BANK, for CHARLES HENRY LESLIE & JOHN
LESLIE, £1, 1825, serial number 5824, John Leslie signature, in PCGS
holder 15, very fine, a very presentable example

PMI PB 79B £300-£360

286

CORK BANK, for STEPHEN ROCHE AND JAMES ROCHE,
1 Guinea & Half, 1 September 1818, serial number 142/140, split and
rejoined, pinholes, very good and scarce

PMI PB 97 £200-£260



287

CORK BANK, for STEPHEN ROCHE AND JAMES ROCHE,
£1, 2 December 1818, serial numbers 196/154 and 126/75, split and
rejoined, large amount of annotations on both sides, very good and scarce

PMI PB 97 £200-£260

288

CORK BANK, for STEPHEN ROCHE AND JAMES ROCHE,
3 Guineas, 4 September 1818, serial number 60/159, split and rejoined,
a fresh and clean very good to about fine, a rare denomination

PMI PB 97 £200-£260

289

DAVID LA TOUCHE AND COMPANY, unissued cheque, 184-,
serial number M1993, spindle holes at far left margin, split over company
monogram, several pinholes, otherwise about uncirculated, scarce

PMI PB 176, 177 for partnership £60-£80

290 x

WILLIAM WILLIAMS & MICHAEL FINN, £1, Dublin, 2
September 1805, serial number 2954, damaged to lower margin, multiple,
pinholes, annotation and endorsements, a clean example with strong print,
a presentable very good, scarce

PMI PB 222

291 x

HANNYINGTONS BANK, for THOMAS HANNYINGTON,
£3, July 1813, serial number 1638, hand signed Hannyington, significant
wear, some pieces missing, split and rejoined, print and script still clear and
visible, fair and scarce

PMI PB 224

£150-£200

£80-£120

292

KILKENNY BANK, for JAMES LOUGHNAN, £4, 1 October
1819, serial number 2293, James Loughman signature, split and rejoined,
multiple pinholes, very good, a true rarity and a fantastic denomination

PMI PB 259

£600-£800

BANK OF LIMERICK, for GEORGE MAUNSELL, JOHN
KENNEDY AND ROBERT HEDGES MAUNSELL, £3, 14

December 1819, serial number 785, a significant burn hole at centre,
otherwise a very presentable about fine, very rare in issued form

PMI PB 276 £200-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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lreland—Ross Bank Very Fine
4 Guingas Ca, 1800-14 3 0
SCWEM# UNL, BICE PR317 19,1814

CURRENCY ~“"

294 x

ROSS BANI, 4 Guineas (4 Pounds, 11 Shillings), 1 September 1814,
serial number 258, in PCGS holder 30, very fine

PMI PB 317 £120-£160

[

29

TUAM BANK, for HON. CHARLES FFRENCH, HENRY
TAAFE, MICHAEL MORRIS, WILLIAM KEARY, HON.
THOMAS FFRENCH & HON. MARTIN FFRENCH, 30
Shillings, 14 August 1813, serial number B29970, bankruptcy stamp and
figures on front, bankruptcy details on back, otherwise good very fine

PMI PB 332c £150-£200

Ireland—Waterford Bank
3 Pounds Ca, 1806-09
SCWPMA UNL, B/C4 PR3 1.10.1809

CURRENCY “ 014

296 x

WATERFORD BANK, for ABRAM ATKINS, NICOLAS
BRITIFFE SKOTTOWE AND RICHARD ROBERTS, £3, 1
October 1809, serial number D146, annotations on obverse and reverse,
pinholes, in PCGS holder 15, fine and rare

PMI PB 334 £300-£360

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

TRADESMEN AND SUNDRY ISSUERS

CHARLEVILLE, CO CORK, for GEORGE GIBBON, 6 Pence
British (or 6 1/2 Pence Irish), ND (c.1804), Gibbon signature, very good
and an extremely rare note

PMI TR 19 £300-£360

298

CHARLEVILLE, CO CORK, for GEORGE GIBBON, 1 Shilling
British (or 1 Shilling and 1 Pence Irish), ND (c.1804), Gibbon signature,
a presentable very good

PMI TR 19 denomination not listed £300-£360

299 x

KILLARNEY, DEANAGH MILLS, unissued 1 Guinea, 180-, no
serial number, spindle holes, in PMG holder 62, uncirculated, scarce

PMI TR 51 £80-£100



A WONDERFUL EXAMPLE OF A BANK OF IRELAND £1 OF 1824

BANK OF IRELAND

Ireland / British Administration
& PMG Pick# BA14 1816-25 £1 Unlisted In Pick

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N 46607 Bank Of Ireland

300 x

BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 5 June 1824, serial number 4460, manuscript signature, vignettes of Hibernia at top left, multiple annotations
on reverse, numerous pinholes, margins have been backed with paper due to damage, in PMG holder 12 NET, fine, an incredibly rare early date, an
important note

PMI BA 14, Pick 17a £2,600-£3,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN INCREDIBLE £1 OF A TYPE NEVER SEEN BEFORE

301

BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Newry, Dublin, Armagh, 3 June 1831, serial number =68022, manuscript signature at centre, multiple pinholes, some
minor ink annotations on both sides, overall an original very good to about fine, unique, and a remarkable new discovery, the first note ever seen of this type,
a hugely important Irish banknote

PMI BA 24 for similar £8,000-£10,000

302 x 303

BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 24 January 1916, serial number 1/43 BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 16 March 1916, serial number 1/45 93494,

79692, Baskin signature, heavily stained in margins, heavily creased, limp, Baskin signature, original paper, good fine and scarce
very good PMI BA 65c, Pick 74b £200-£260

PMI BA 65a, Pick 74a £200-£260
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




304 x

BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 10 November 1915, serial number W/14 93938, Baskin signature, pinholes, lower left corner not

attached, about very good, scarce

PMI BA 71b, Pick 80b

305

BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 28 October 1918, serial number A/53
73497, Baskin signature, pressed fine, an extremely scarce variety

PMI BA 78, Pick 84a £300-£400

306

BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (4), 23 February 1942, 24 August 1942,
14 July 1943 and 15 November 1943, Adams signature, one pressed
example, good very fine to about extremely fine (4 notes)

PMI BA 96, Pick 55b £200-£260

£600-£800

BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 5 May 1929, serial number $/10 012908,
Craig signature, stamp on reverse, pressed good very fine

PMI BA 97, Pick 52a £150-£200

308

BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 20 April 1943, serial number S$/20
063067, Adams signature, handling good extremely fine to about
uncirculated

PMI BA 99, Pick 52c £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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309

BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 1 October 1958, serial number S/25
061433, Skuce signature, a nice original good extremely fine, the final
prefix and date for this design of Bank of Ireland £5

PMI BA 100, Pick 52d £100-£150
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310

BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 14 May 1929, serial number U/10
038290, Craig signature, rust spot at upper right, otherwise a very
attractive and original extremely fine, the amended date variety

PMI BA 101, Pick 53a £200-£260

311 x

BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 26 January 1942, serial number U/11
088327, Adams signature, original and fresh, good very fine to about
extremely fine

PMI BA 102, Pick 53b £100-£150

BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 9 May 1929, serial number X/10
001421, Craig signature, significant tape repairs, biro graffiti, holes in top
half of the note, print and paper quality still clear and presentable, overall
fair, a scarce higher denomination note

PMI BA 103, Pick 54 £180-£220

313

BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 1977, prefix E , £1, 1983, prefix G, £5 (2),
prefixes Q and R, replacement £10, 1985, prefix Z, £5 (5), signatures of
Harrison, McGinn (2), Soden, Matchett, also £20 (3), 1999, 2005, 2008,
uncirculated, the replacement scarce (13 notes)

PMI BA 109, 117, 111, 118, 120r, 127, 131, 142, 136, 137, 144
£200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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314

BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £10, ND (1985), serial number
Z010304, O’Neill signature, possibly lightly pressed, but no discernible
folds, overall about uncirculated to uncirculated and very scarce

PMI BA 120r, Pick 67Ar £150-£200

315 x
ERROR: BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 1985, serial number
AC197997, Harrison signature, with one digit of the upper left serial

number incorrectly printed, very fine, an unusual error caused by a
blockage or under-inking of the serial numbering machine

PMI BA 121, Pick 67b £80-£100

316

BANK OF IRELAND, a group comprising £5 and £10, 28 August
1990/14 May 1991, prefixes A and C, Harrison signature, £5, £10, £20,
1997/1995, McGinn signature, prefixes U, S and M, also £5, 2008, prefix
BD, McGowan signature, uncirculated (6 notes)

PMI BA 127, 128, 131, 133, 135, 142 £100-£120

317

BANK OF IRELAND, a set of £5, £10, £20, £50, and £100, all dated
25 August 1990, the £5, £10, and £20 with serial number A000162,
the £50 with serial number A145162, and the £100 with serial number
A100162, Harrison signature, all uncirculated, a fantastic set

PMI BA 127-130, Pick 70a-73a £460-£550



318

BANK OF IRELAND, a partial specimen set comprising £5, 25
August 1990, £10, 14 May 1991, and £20, 9 May 1991, all serial number
A000000, Harrison signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated (3
notes)

PMI BA 127s-129s, Pick 70s-72s

319

BANK OF IRELAND, £5 (8), 1 March 2003, consecutive serial
numbers AY 300412-19, Soden signature, uncirculated (8)

PMI BA 132, Pick 79a

320

BANK OF IRELAND, £10 (7), 5 September 2005 consecutive serial
numbers AP 010313-19, McGinn signature, uncirculated (7 notes)

PMI BA 133, Pick 75c £120-£160

£100-£150

£80-£120

Bk vk
roni L G2 SPO:BE3SS 14

Bank of Ireland
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BANK f IREIAND
@ D02

521 x

BANK OF IRELAND, obverse die proof for £50, 5 April 2004,
Keenan signature, with a design element in the low left corner that was
printed as a security feature on the final design, rather than engraved
directly, uncirculated and rare

PMI BA 139

322

BANK OF IRELAND, £5, £10 and £20, 20 April 2008, matching
serial numbers BD000245, McGowan signatures, also replacement £1,
ND (1983), serial number Z076534, O’Neill signature, uncirculated

(4 notes)

PMI BA 142-143, 117r, Pick 83a-85a, 65*

323

BANK OF IRELAND, £10, prefix BD, 2008, Kirkpatrick signature,
£10 and £20, prefixes AG and AE, 2013, Matchett signature, £5,

£10 and £20, 31 May 2017, prefixes AQ, AN and BE respectively,
McAreavey signature, uncirculated (6 notes)

PMI BA 143, 146A, 147, 149, 150, 151

£200-£260

£120-£160

£100-£120

324

BANK OF IRELAND, £20 (5), 20 April 2008, consecutive serial
numbers BF 391902, Kirkpatrick signature, uncirculated (5 notes)

PMI BA 144, Pick 85a £160-£200

325

ERROR: BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 1 January 2013, serial number
AR676341, Matchett signature, with significant ink transfer error on
reverse, good very fine, scarce

PMI BA 147

326

BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 1 January 2013, serial number
AA443009, lovely embossing, counting flick, thus about uncirculated

PMI BA 148, Pick 89 £60-£80

£80-£100

327

BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 1 January 2013, serial number
AA000443, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a nice grade, only a
single example graded higher by PMG at the time of cataloguing, a nice low
number too

PMI BA 148, Pick 89 £80-£120

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY

328 x

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, proof £1, ND
(1896-1905), no serial number or signature, perforated CANCELLED,
uncirculated and attractive

PMI BB 46p, Pick 149p £160-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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329

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1 (4), 9 November 1939, consecutive serial
numbers E/M 6624-27, manuscript Keith signature, limited handling, nice paper, about uncirculated (4

notes)

PMI BB 65, Pick 126b

330 x

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £5, 8 March 1928,
serial number B/V 2986, Keith signature, annotations on reverse, fine

PMI BB 69, Pick 127b £100-£150

331 x

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £5, 2 October
1942, serial number D/W 7030, £10, 5 June 1965, serial number A/O
1534, Williamson signatures, also ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5,1
January 1943, serial number 799723, original very fine, pressed very fine,
and original good fine (3 notes)

PMI BB 69, 75, UB 57b £150-£200

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £5 (2), 2 October
1942, consecutive serial numbers D/V 6984-85, Keith signature, good
extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI BB 69, Pick 127b £120-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£240-£320
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333

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £10 (2), 5 June
1965, serial numbers A/O 7255 and A/O 8566, Willliamson signature,
extremely fine and good very fine respectively (2 notes)

PMI BB 75, Pick 128c

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £10, 5 June 1965,
serial number A/0 8019, Williamson signature, uncirculated

PMI BB 75, Pick 128c

£120-£180

£80-£120

335

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £50, 10 August
1940, serial number B3885, A Wall signature, repair to upper left corner,
barely touches design, very fine

PMI BB 83, Pick 130b £300-£400
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336 x

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £50, 9 November 1939, orange serial number B3430, manuscript signature low right, in

PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, an attractive note and rare in this grade

PMI BB 83, Pick 130b £800-£1,000

©ONE POUNDS

For BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED.

_’e‘__ Lo

338

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £50, 3 February 1B9EéL3I,:§eSriZI Efm[\tjneKrl E%S?%Tni?c':; :;nMalt-LIJ—rEeDa é:ezg;nfallieei::;?‘len;
1943, serial number B.4636, manuscript Wall signature, purple ink
£300-£400

annotation on obverse at left, pencil annotation at upper left on reverse, PMI BB 90, Pick 131c

otherwise no major issues, a nice original about very fine, a rare type with
just 2,000 printed

PMI BB 84, Pick 130c £200-£260

ANV13ul

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




THE NATIONAL BANK

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, proof £5, 5 October 1898,

no serial number, three cancellation holes, pencil annotations in signature
field, mounting traces, stain in top margin, about uncirculated

PMI NA 43, Pick 205pr £100-£150

5

o the Divectors and Company,
SPECTMEN.

NATIONAL BANK OF IRELAND, proof £5, Fermoy, ND (1843-
1856), no serial number, black SPECIMEN overprint in signature field,
printed on card, some staining, extremely fine, scarce

PMI NA 25, Pick 184p £260-£360

A VERY RARE NATIONAL £1 OF 1932

341

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 January 1932, serial number 204721, F H Green signature, heavily pressed, 3cm repaired tear at
right, graffiti, very good and extremely rare

PMI NA 74 £1,000-£1,500
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A BEAUTIFUL EXAMPLE OF THE POPULAR £1 OF 1939

LPM

Ireland - Northern, National Bank Ltd.
Pick# 155 NA78 1937-39 £1

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N A275497 - ka- D. O'Connell

342 x

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £1, 2 October 1939, serial number A275497, Green signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ,
gem uncirculated, a superb example, and one of the finest examples graded by PMG

PMI NA 78, Pick 155

343

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £1 (2), 2 October 1939,
consecutive serial numbers A269926-27, F H Green signature, no
annotations or numerals as is commonly seen, nice original paper, very fine
and good very fine respectively, a very attractive pair (2 notes)

PMI NA 78, Pick 155 £300-£360

344 x

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £1, 2 October 1939, serial
number A275693, Green signature, grdffiti, original about very fine

PMI NA 78, Pick 155p £100-£150

£700-£900

345

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 January 1949, serial
number A71541, O’'Donnell signature, small amount of graffiti at right on
reverse, otherwise uncirculated

PMI NA 80, Pick 159 £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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346

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 September 1937, serial number
A12581, Green signature, expertly pressed extremely fine

PMI NA 81, Pick 157 £400-£600

THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 August 1942, serial number A34765,
O’Donnell signature, handling, original about uncirculated, a lovely example

PMI NA 82, Pick 160a £180-£220

NORTHERN BANK

348 x
NORTHERN BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 1 September 1896, serial
number M38559, manuscript signature of William Brown, 49 bank branches in margins,
backed on card, very dirty and with many splits, good but very rare

PMI NR 30, Pick 250 £300-£400
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




',Fiiggtegggb o i.. : ..m_'_ C:%iij:) b i

ﬂéi??

349

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 20 October 1921 (1929), serial number A2177, Scott signature, grdffiti on
reverse, pressed fine, a presentable example of this extremely scarce note

PMI NR 63, Pick 174 £600-£800

350

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £1 (4), 1 January 1940, consecutive
serial numbers N-I/H 028874-76 and N-I/H 028879, White signature,
nice original uncirculated (4 notes)

PMI NR 68, Pick 178b £150-£200

351

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £5 (14), 6 May 1929, 1 December
1942, 1 August 1943 (3), 1 November 1943 (5), and 1 October 1968
(4), serial prefixes ranging from N-1/B to N-I/U, various signatures, fine
to about uncirculated, the later dates better, some consecutive runs too, a
nice group (14 notes)

PMI NR 69, 73, 74, Pick 179, 180b, 184 £260-£320 3 5 3
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 October 1968,

prefix N-1/U, no serial number, Hill signature, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated

PMI NR 74s, Pick 184s £120-£160

354

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10 (2), 1 May 1936, serial number
N-I/E 05703, Tibbey signature, and 1 September 1942, serial number
N-I/J 01547, Scott signature, good very fine to extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI NR 75, Pick 181a £120-£180
- 355
3 52 NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10 (5), 1 April 1942, 1 November
X 1943 (2), and 1 October 1968 (2), serial numbers N-I/1 01804, N-I/N

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, proof £5, 1 February 1942 08294-5, N-I/OO 03124, and N-I/OO 03815, various signatures, fine to
(manuscript date 1 November 1942) serial number N-I/N(K), uncirculated, the consecutive pair of 1943s in the best grades (5 notes)
manuscript Scott signature, perforated CANCELLED, pinholes at left, .

PMI NR 78, 80, 81, Pick 181c,d £180-£240

good very fine, scarce in this amended format

PMI NR 72, Pick 184 £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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1% OCTORER 1068

356

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, specimen £10, 1 October 1968, 3 5 9

serial number N-I/OO, red SPECIMEN overprint, E D Hill signature, NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, specimen £50, 1 October 1968,
uncirculated prefix N-1/BB, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated

PMI NR 81, Pick 181ds £180-£220 PMI NR 84s, Pick 185s £260-£360

1% JANUARY 1943,

187 JANUARY 1843, i

e
N1
A

357 360 x

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 January 1943, serial number NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, proof £100, ND (1968), red
N-I/A 5855, Russell signature, extremely fine, a lovely example SPECIMEN overprint at lower right, mounting remnants on reverse, good
PMI NR 83, Pick 182 £600-£800 extremely fine

PMI NR 86p, Pick 186p £200-£260

361

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, a group comprising £1, 1970,
£5, 1971, £5, £10 and £20, 1988, prefixes C, D, A, B and C, Green,
Gabbey, signature, the last three Torrens signatures, uncirculated (5 notes)

PMI NR 87, 91, 112, 113, 115 £140-£180

362 x

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 July 1970, serial number
F0024892, Wilson signature, uncirculated and very scarce

PMI NR 101, Pick 190a £200-£260

358

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 January 1943, serial number
NI/A 5881, Russell signature, extremely fine, scarce in this grade

PMI NR 83, Pick 182 £500-£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



363

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 July 1970, serial number
F0024888, Wilson signature, original paper quality, light handling, about
uncirculated

PMI NR 101, Pick 190a £100-£150

364

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £100 (3), 1 July 1970, (2) serial
numbers HO006979 and H0017733, Wilson signature, and 1 February
1977, serial number H0132207, Newland signature, one of the 1970
notes with numeral annotations obverse and reverse, small split at upper
left margin, fine, the other example with ink numeral on obverse, good
extremely fine, the 1977 about very fine (3 notes)

PMI NR 108, 110, Pick 192a,c £400-£500

HO014474

365

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £100 (4), 1 July 1970, serial
numbers H0006489, HO008536, HO008783, and H0014474, Wilson
signature, three notes with usual graffiti, one example with margin splits,
one with staple holes, good fine to good extremely fine (4 notes)

PMI NR 108, Pick 192a £500-£600

366

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, a full set of specimens from the
‘First Inventor Series’, comprising specimen £5, 24 August 1988, serial
number A0000000, specimen £10, 24 August 1998, serial number
B0000000, specimen £20, 24 August 1989, serial number C0000000,
specimen £50, 1 November 1990, serial number D0000000, and
specimen £100, 1 November 1990, serial number EO000000, all
Torrens signature, all notes with red SPECIMEN overprints obverse and
reverse, all notes with traces of mounting residue on reverse, very limited
handling, paper otherwise excellent, about uncirculated to uncirculated, a
scarce set (5 notes)

PMI NR 112s, 113s, 115s, 117s, 118s, Pick 193s, 194s, 195bs,
196s, 197s £400-£500

j Northern Bank Linj

367 x

ERROR: NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 24 August 1993,
serial number C20011909, Torrens Signature, with large and impressive
extra paper error at low right, showing print from reverse and
corresponding blank area on reverse, extremely fine, a very impressive
and rare error

PMI NR 115, Pick 195a £200-£260

.Hnrtarrf na?u Li

E0057603

368

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 November 1990, serial
number E0057603, Torrens signature, original paper quality, extensive
handling, about uncirculated

PMI NR 118, Pick 197a £180-£240
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369

NORTHERN BANIK, £100 (3), 8 October 1999, consecutive serial
numbers EA033220-22, Price signature, ripples in paper, some very
moderate handling, paper fresh and original however, about uncirculated to
uncirculated, a sought-after high denomination (3 notes)

PMI NR 127, Pick 201a £500-£600

.
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370

NORTHERN BANK, £100 (3), 8 October 1999, consecutive serial
numbers EA033223-25, Price signature, ripples in paper, some very
moderate handling, paper fresh and original however, about uncirculated to
uncirculated, a sought-after high denomination (3 notes)

PMI NR 127, Pick 201a £500-£600

371

NORTHERN BANK, £5 (6), 8 October 1999, all prefix MM,
presentation £5, 2000, prefix Y2K, also £20, 1999, prefix NB, £10,
2005, prefix GE, £20 (2), 2005, serial numbers HE 0483243-44, £10 (2),
2008, serial numbers GG 0619589-90, uncirculated (13 notes)

PMI NR 128, 124, 129, 130, 133 £150-£200

372

NORTHERN BANIK, £20 (5), 19 January 2005, consecutive serial
numbers HE5137682-86, Price signature, uncirculated, first prefix for type
(5 notes)

PMI NR 130, Pick 207a

373

NORTHERN BANK, £20 (20), 6 November 2006, consecutive
serial numbers HH0434020-39, Price signature, the first couple of
notes with lower right corner bends, about uncirculated, all other notes
uncirculated, a very nice fresh and original consecutive run, final date and
prefix for type (20 notes)

PMI NR 130, Pick 207b

£140-£180

£440-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

NORTHERN BANIK, £20 (20), 6 November 2006, consecutive

serial numbers HH0434040-59, Price signature, uncirculated, final date
and prefix for type (20 notes)

PMI NR 130, Pick 207b

375

NORTHERN BANIK, £20 (20), 6 November 2006, consecutive
serial numbers HH0434060-79, Price signature, uncirculated, final date
and prefix for type (20 notes)

PMI NR 130, Pick 207b

376

NORTHERN BANIK, £20 (14), 6 November 2006, consecutive
serial numbers HH0434081-94, Price signature, final note with some
corner bends, about uncirculated, all other notes uncirculated, final date and
prefix for type (14 notes)

PMI NR 130, Pick 207b

xi_;gisfss";gm i
100 iz

£440-£500

£440-£500

£300-£360

377

NORTHERN BANK, replacement £100, 19 January 2005, serial
number YY000932, Price signature, uncirculated and very scarce

PMI NR 132R £240-£280

378 x

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, replacement £10 (2), 9 November
2008, consecutive serial numbers YY0034060-61, Mallon signature,
also £10, 2005 and £10 (4), 2008, and £10, 1987, all the 2008 notes
uncirculated, others very fine (8 notes)

PMI NR 133R, 133, 129, 99

379 x

ERROR: NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10, 9 November 2008,
serial number GG4148651, Mallon signature, with partial ink transfer
error on obverse, at low left, also £1, 1978, with minutely slipped digit
error, also ULSTER BANK LIMITED, a group of minor offset
errors, comprising £1, 1976, £20, 1999 and consecutive £10, 2014, first
note very fine, others uncirculated (6 notes)

PMI NR 133, 89, UB 69, 92, 97b

380

DANSKE BANK, £10 (2), 25 January 2013, prefix AA, 2017, Mallon
signature, £20, 2012, Mallon signature, prefix AA, £10, 2017 and £20,
2019, also ALLIED IRISH BANK, £5, 1990, prefix UN, FIRST
TRUST BANK, £10 and £20, 1998, both prefix BA, uncirculated

(8 notes)

PMI DB 1a, 2a, 3, 4, Al6, FT8a, 9

£200-£260

£150-£200

£120-£160



PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND

PR - | — 384 x

R o el : ; PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Waterford, 1 August
1853, serial number A29045, CANCELLED overprint, and £1,
Parsonstown, 15 December 1855, serial number A35746, both cut and
rejoined, very good (2 notes)

PMI PR 35, Pick 304a £100-£150

&-:’
381

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, proof £1, India paper
mounted on card, Belfast, ND (1826-1837), no serial number, peeling
from backing in lower right, extremely fine and rare

PMI PR 9 £100-£150

385 x
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £2, Athlone, 1 December
1853, serial number 3206, manuscript signature at lower right,
handstamped CANCELLED, manuscript cross-cancelled at left, officially
cut and rejoined, fine and scarce, especially with the same serial on both
halves, this note is consecutive with the subsequent lot,

PMI PR 38, Pick 307 £240-£340

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, half £1, Parsonstown, ND 3 8 6 X

(1833-46), serial number 1543, and half 30 Shillings, Parsonstown, ND PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £2, Athlone, 1 December
(1833-46), serial number 23510, both left halves of notes, stamped 1853, serial number 3207, manuscript signature at lower right,
CANCELLED, pinholes, presentable fine (2 notes) handstamped CANCELLED, manuscript cross-cancelled at right,

PMI PR 19, 21 £70-£90 officially cut and rejoined, fine and scarce, especially with the same serial on

both halves, this note is consecutive with the previous lot

PMI PR 38, Pick 307 £240-£340

383

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Sligo, 15 September
1852, serial number B32189, split and rejoined, black CANCELLED
stamps on obverse, a presentable very good, scarce

PMI PR 34, Pick 303 £80-£120
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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387 x
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, proof on paper for £1, 1
January 1874, without serial number or signatures, pencil annotations,

small margin tear and light reverse mounting remnants, overall extremely
fine and scarce

PMI PR 51, Pick 320p £100-£150

388

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 5 November 1874,
serial number A13609, manuscript signature, cut and rejoined with

tape, repaired using patches of note with same design, ink cancelled over
signature, large black CANCELLED stamp at left on obverse, various areas
of thinning to the paper and staining on reverse, central part of note
becoming transparent, numerous pinholes, very good, rare, the 44 branches
variety

PMI PR 53, Pick 322 £100-£150

389

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 5 September 1876,
serial number A85993, manuscript signature, cut and rejoined with
tape, repaired using patches of note with same design, ink cancelled over
signature, staining, significant tape repairs to lower margin area, several
holes, stamps on reverse, very good, rare nevertheless, the 44 branches
variety

PMI PR 53, Pick 322 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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390 x

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, 3/4 proof for £50, 25
February 1876, lower third of each proof removed, pencil annotations,
mounting traces, extremely fine

PMI PR 56, Pick 325 £80-£100

391 x

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, test print/proof on
paper for £1, 1 January 1917, pencil annotation at left ‘New Black 7/36,
very fine and scarce

PMI PR 65, Pick 337p £120-£160

392

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, unissued £1 (2),
5 October 1926, no serial numbers, Robertson signature, four
cancellation holes, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI PR 75b, Pick 346p £80-£120

393

ERROR: PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, matching
serial number pair of the unissued £5, 5 October 1926, serial number
88218, Roberston signature, cancellation holes, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI PR 78, Pick 232a £50-£70



394 x
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, proof £5, 5 January
1944, no serial numbers, Kennedy signature, CANCELLED perforation,
minor annotations and the 1944 changed by hand to 1945 presumably by
the printers or the Bank

PMI PR 87, Pick 236p £150-£200

3595 x

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, proof £5, 5 October
1943, without serial number, Kennedy signature, pencil annotation on
reverse, uncirculated

PMI PR 87, Pick 236p £100-£150

397 x
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £5, 5 February 1951,
serial number NB065660, Clarke signature, uncirculated

PMI PR 93, Pick 23%b £100-£150

396 x

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, uniface proof £1, 1
May 1946, no serial number, Kennedy signature with cancellation slit cut
through it, ONE POUND hand stamped or coloured in dense black at
centre and low left, unknown printers pencil mark on reverse, uncirculated
and scarce

PMI PR 89a, Pick not properly listed £100-£150

398

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £10, 10 January 1948,
serial number N98315, Clarke signature, about extremely fine

PMI PR 94, Pick 240a £200-£260

399

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £5, 5 October 1954,
serial number CN042382, Shaw signature, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, first date for type

PMI PR 97, Pick 242 £80-£120

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N PNOOOODO 018 - Printer: TDLR -

SPECIMENN® 018

400

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, specimen £1, 1
January 1970, serial number PN0O0O00OO, specimen number 019, McClay
signature, black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals obverse
and reverse, single cancellation hole over signature, in PMG holder 67
EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, the joint-finest on the PMG population report
at the time of cataloguing

PMI PR 99s, Pick 245s

401

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, specimen £1, 1
January 1968, serial number MNOOOOOQO, specimen number 010,
McClay signature, black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals
obverse and reverse, single cancellation hole over signature, traces of
mounting residue at right on reverse, paper otherwise uncirculated

PMI PR 99s, Pick 245s £80-£120

£120-£180

GOPMG b e s

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N FNO0O00O 011 - Printer: TDLR

SPECIMENN® 011
s

402

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, specimen £5, 5
January 1970, serial number FNOOOOOO, specimen number 011, McClay
signature, black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals obverse
and reverse, single cancellation hole over signature, in PMG holder 66
EPQ, gem uncirculated

PMI PR 100s, Pick 246s

403

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, specimen £5, 5
January 1968, serial number DNO000OO, specimen number 010, McClay
signature, black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals obverse
and reverse, single cancellation hole over signature, mounting traces at
right on reverse, about uncirculated

PMI PR 100s, Pick 246s

£100-£150

£80-£120

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

404

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £5 (3), 5 January
1972, serial numbers HN 058941, JN 106321 and KN 104206,
uncirculated (3 notes)

PMI PR 100, Pick 246 £120-£160

405

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £5 (40), 5 January
1968, 5 January 1970, and 5 January 1972, prefixes from DN to LN
inclusive, mixed grades, generally fine or very fine, all possible dates for
type, and almost all prefixes, a useful group (40 notes)

PMI PR 100, Pick 246a £240-£280

FIRST TRUST BANK

406

FIRST TRUST BANI, specimen £20, 1 March 1996, serial number
PC000000, Harvey signature, and specimen £100, 1 March 1996, serial
number AE000000, Harvey signature, both with black SPECIMEN
overprints obverse and reverse, about uncirculated to uncirculated (2
notes)

PMI FT 4s, 7s, Pick 13352, 13552 £140-£180

407

FIRST TRUST BANK, specimen £10 (2), 1 January 1998 and 1
January 2012, serial numbers AA000000 and VA000000O, Licence and
Kilty signatures respectively, specimen £50, 1 January 1998, serial
number AA00000Q, Licence signature, and specimen £100, 1 January
1998, serial number AA00000QO, Licence signature, all notes with black
SPECIMEN overprints obverse and reverse, all notes showing moderate
handling, but no strong folds or creases, about uncirculated to uncirculated
(4 notes)

PMI FT 8as,bs, 11as, 12s, Pick 136as,bs, 138as, 139bs £200-£260

408 x

FIRST TRUST BANI, £20, 1 May 2007, serial number LB900329
and £10, 1 January 2012, serial number VA003911, also ULSTER
BANIK, £1,1966 and £20, 1988, also NORTHERN BANIK, £20
(2), 1999, prefixes CC, first three notes uncirculated, others very fine to
extremely fine (6 notes)

PMI FT 8b, 10, UB 64, 79, NR 123 £180-£240



409

FIRST TRUST BANK, specimen £20 (2), 1 May 2007 and 1 June
2009, serial numbers KB0O00000 and VB00000O, both McDaid signature,
and specimen £50, 1 June 2009, serial number CA000000, McDaid
signature, all with black SPECIMEN overprints obverse and reverse, all
notes with some handling, about uncirculated (3 notes)

PMI FT 10s, 11bs, Pick 137bs,cs, 138bs

£150-£200

FIRST TRUST BANIK, £100, 1 January 1998, serial number
AA392670, Licence signature, good extremely fine

PMI FT 12, Pick 139a £180-£220

ULSTER BANK

BAATEASTE

DEBIAN

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, uniface proof £1, Dublin, 1 May 1906,
no serial number or signature, uncirculated, attractive and scarce

PMI UB 27, Pick 376pr £100-£150

12 x
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 December 1924, serial number
744416, original fine, scarce

PMI UB 39, Pick 388a £100-£150

413 x

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 December 1926, serial number
1133795, very good to fine, scarce

PMI UB 40, Pick 388b

£70-£90

B B P

414 x
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 January 1935, serial number

277546, also £1, 1 May 1956, serial number A217680, original good fine
(2 notes)

PMI UB 54, 62, Pick 313, 315 £150-£200

415

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 January 1943, serial number
769199, about fine

PMI UB 57b, Pick 316a £60-£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

o
m
AL
>
Z
O




a)
z
<
—
[NN]
=

416

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 January 1943, serial number
766112, good extremely fine, a lovely example

PMI UB 57b, Pick 316a £200-£260

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 March 1941, serial number
1044, manuscript Niblock signature, 4mm tear at upper left corner,
otherwise a problem-free and original good very fine to about extremely fine,
a lovely example, and a lower serial number than the lowest recorded for
type in PMI, scarce

PMI UB 61, Pick 320 £400-£500

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 January 1943, serial number
2738, manuscript Niblock signature, ink annotation on reverse, a few
spots of dirt, otherwise an attractive very fine

PMI UB 61, Pick 320 £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

419

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, a group comprising £1 (2), 1971, 1976,
£5, 1977, 1989, 1993 (4), and £10, 1990, uncirculated (9 notes)

£100-£150

PMI UB 68, 69, 71, 83, 84

420 x

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £50 (2), 1 October 1982, serial
numbers E079026-27, Chambers signature, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI UB 80, Pick 329a £200-£260

421

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £50 (2), 1 October 1982, serial
numbers E009436 and E014759, Chambers signature, very fine and good
very fine (2 notes)

PMI UB 80, Pick 329a £120-£160



422 x

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 October 1982, serial number
E010475, Chambers signature, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice about
uncirculated

PMI UB 80, Pick 329 £100-£150

-um BANK LIMITED BROMILL TO PAY

FI Ff*'('"ﬁ'v'é’ﬁN DS

AR LisaITED

423

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 October 1982, serial number
E095247, Chambers signature, some spots of dirt, good very fine

PMI UB 80, Pick 329a £60-£80

424 x

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 December 1990, serial number
G0197217, Went signature, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

PMI UB 86, Pick 334 £240-£340

N Ireland - Northern, Ulster Bank Ltd.
PM Pick# 3342 UBSG 1990 £100 - Printer: TOLR

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N GO187228 - Wmk: Bank Title - Sign. D, Went

(0197228

Go197228
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425 x

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 December 1990, serial number
G0197228, Went signature, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated

PMI UB 86, Pick 334 £240-£300

426

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, a group comprising £5 (7), 1998 (4),
2007 (3), £10 (3), 1997, 2004, 2008, £20 (2), 2004, 2007, also £5, £10
(2), £20, 2018/2019, generally extremely fine to uncirculated (16 notes)

PMI UB 87, 96a, 88, 90, 972,93, 98a, 99, 100, 101 £180-£220

427

ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 January 1997, serial number
D0087035, Kells signature, in WBG holder 66 TOP, gem uncirculated

PMI UB 94, Pick 338a £80-£120

428 x

ERROR: ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 January 2008, serial
number G8675755, Cormac McCarthy signature, with significant ink
transfer error on reverse, original good very fine, nicer than the grade
suggests and a scarce error

PMI UB 98a £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANK of IRELAND. o

429

AGRICULTURAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF
IRELAND, proof £1 on card, Limerick, 10 March 1835, no serial 4 3 O X

number or signature, minor water stain, otherwise extremely fine and very AGRICULTURAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF

scarce IRELAND, £1, Enniscorthy, 15 November 1838, serial number 8572,
PMI AG 1 £200-£260 Kelly manuscript signature, in PCGS holder 12, fine, scarce

PMI AG 5c £400-£500

CURRENCY COMMISSION

431 x

CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 7 July 1938, serial number
83BA 029855, Brennan and Gargan signatures, small tears, in PMG holder 30, very fine

PMI CBI 1, Pick 8a £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A BEAUTIFUL COLOUR TRIAL FOR A PLOUGHMAN £20

432 x
CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK OF IRELAND, colour trial in orange for £20, 5 September 1978 (fictitious date), serial number

00ZK000000, specimen number 215, Brennan and Gargan signatures, dark blue SPECIMEN overprint and De la Rue oval in field, extremely minor
mounting traces, about uncirculated to uncirculated, a lovely note and rare

PMI CBI 4, Pick 11ct £1,800-£2,400

CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 9 CURRENCY COMMISSION, MUNSTER & LEINSTER
February 1939, serial number 01BB 005262, Brennan and Johnston BANK LTD, £1,19 January 1939, serial number 36MA 026537,
signatures, a lovely and original very fine Brennan and Hosford signatures, pinholes, original good fine

PMI CBI 7, Pick 8b £300-£360 PMI CML 7, Pick 20b £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A SCARCE MUNSTER & LEINSTER £10

435

CURRENCY COMMISSION, MUNSTER & LEINSTER BANK LTD, £10, 4 August 1939, serial number 01MT 076035,
Brennan and Hosford signatures, pinholes, small hold in body of note, numeral at left, very good, last date of issue thus scarce

PMI CML 9, Pick 22

436 x

CURRENCY COMMISSION, ROYAL BANK OF IRELAND,
£1, 2 May 1939, serial number 26RA080625, Brennan and Mack
signatures, small repaired tears in margins, overall pressed fine, scarce
regardless

PMI CRB 9, Pick 44c £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£600-£800

| I~
CURRENCY COMMISSION, ULSTER BANK, £5, 29 January

1929, serial number 01UK 052432, Brennan and Patton signatures, rust
at left has caused a little damage, an original very fine, scarce

PMI CUB 2, Pick 51a £300-£400



AN EXCELLENT EXAMPLE OF AN UNISSUED $20 REPUBLIC BOND

. Irish Republic, National Promissory Bond
mPM FE3 Pick Unlisted 1865-67 20 Dollars 3 0

; 3 y
PAPER MONEY GUARanTy /N 1666/ 335 pp C - Printer: CONB - Sign. O'Mahony Very Fine
+
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IRISH REPUBLIC, unissued $20 National Promissory Bond, 10 March 1866, serial number 1666 / 335, plate position C,
counterfoil present, previously mounted, minor edge damage, in PMG holder 30, very fine, a nice example, rare with the counterfoil
PMI FE 3 £550-£650

439 x

NATIONAL BOND OF THE REPUBLIC OF IRELAND, unissued $10, 186-, serial number
5100/ 31100, plate position B, good fine and scarce

PMI FE 7, Pick $S102 £150-£200

ANV13ul

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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440 x

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRISH FREE STATE, a proof
vignette on paper for Lady Lavery, black print, unfinished shoulder
engraving, similar to the one used on the Issue of 1928, rusty paper
clip mark at right, pencil numeral, otherwise about uncirculated and
scarce in black £80-£120

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRISH FREE STATE, 10 Shillings,

31 December 1929, serial number 58A097419, Brennan and McElligott
signatures, tiny portion missing from lower margin, considerable spotting on
both sides, overall original fine and a very rare first date of issue, and in fact
the only Lavery note issued in 1929

PMI'LTN 8, Pick 1A £200-£260

442
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, 10 Shillings (2), 2

May 1939 and 1 December 1939, serial numbers 26E090767 and
87E075076, Brennan and McElligott signatures, first with minor edge
tears, fine, second with significant internal split, otherwise original good fine,
penultimate date of issue (2 notes)

PMI LTN 13, Pick 1B £200-£260

443 x

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 7
September 1940, serial number 36F019170, war code H, Brennan and
McElligott signatures, original very fine, scarce

PMI LTN 17, Pick 1C £100-£150

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, 10 Shillings (2), 30
August 1941, serial number 02G033444, War Code |, also 9 March
1943, serial number 33G049622, War Code L, Brennan and McElligott
signatures, both original paper, good fine and very fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 17, 21, Pick 1C, 1D

445 x

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, £1 (2), 10 August
1942, serial number 63M 077687, War Code V and serial number 62N
010285, War Code E, Brennan and McElligott signatures, original fine (2
notes)

PMI LTN 18, 22, Pick 2C, 2D

£200-£260

£100-£150



A VELY EXAMPLE OF A WAR CODE £10

e

0

446

CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, £10, 17 September 1942, serial number 16V 053452, War Code F, Brennan
and McElligott signatures, one light central bend, a lovely about uncirculated example

PMI LTN 20, Pick 4Cb £600-£800

NOTA
DLi-
THE

10
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, £10, 5 December CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, £10, 6 January 1942,
1941, serial number 13V068259, War Code E, Brennan and McElligott serial number 13V095753, War Code E, Brennan and McElligott

signatures, original very fine, a rare date, this being the first Noonans have

signatures, sliver missing from right margin, otherwise lovely original paper,
sold for at least a decade

very fine and scarce
PMI LTN 20, Pick 4Cb £200-£260 PMILTN 20, Pick 4Cb £300-£400
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 2 March 1943, serial
number 17V072467, War Code S, Brennan and McElligott signatures,
original good fine, scarce

PMI LTN 24, Pick 4D £200-£260

450

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 25 September
1946, serial number 07J041875, Brennan and McElligott signatures, very
fine, scarce, this prefix unrecorded in PMI

PMI LTN 26a, Pick 56a

451 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings (8), 1947, 1948 and
1949 (6), all different dates, prefixes 06K, 18K, 72K, 82K, 95K, 05L, 25L
and 56L, Brennan and McElligott signatures, generally very fine to good
very fine (8 notes)

PMI LTN 26a, Pick 56a

452

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings (38), dates from

11 January 1947 to 6 June 1968, many different prefixes, Brennan and
McElligott, McElligott and Whitaker, and Muimhneachain and Whitaker
signatures, mixed grades, fine to about uncirculated, the majority very fine,
a useful group of dates (38 notes)

PMI LTN 26a,b, 40, 47, Pick 56b1,b2, 56d, 63a

453

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (24), dates from 24

January 1950 to 8 August 1968, many different prefixes, Brennan and
McElligott, McElligott and Whitaker, and Muimhneachain and Whitaker
signatures, mixed grades, fine to about uncirculated, the majority very fine
or better (24 notes)

PMI LTN 27a, 41a, 48a, Pick 57b1,d, 64a

£80-£120

£150-£200

£200-£260

£200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

ANNAIS
u BEIREANN

454 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (4), 18 December 1945, 31
March 1947 and 31 December 1958 (2), prefixes 31P, 84R, 09F and
12F, first two Brennan and McElligott signatures, others McElligott and
Whitaker signatures, third note extremely fine, others very fine (4 notes)

PMI LTN 27a, 41a, Pick 57b,d £100-£150

NOTA  63W231650

455 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5 (2), 2 September 1952,
serial number 62W 834126 and 20 January 1953, serial number 63W
231650, Brennan and McElligott signatures, lightly pressed, good very fine
(2 notes)

PMI LTN 28a, Pick 58b £100-£150

456

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 5 August 1949, serial
number 41V 070401, Brennan and McElligott signatures, original about
extremely fine

PMI LTN 29, Pick 59b £150-£200



457

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10 (12), dates from 15
January 1948 to 2 December 1976, the majority 1970s issues, various
prefixes, Brennan and McElligott, Whitaker and Murray, and Murray and
O’Murchu signatures, mixed grades, some notes with tape residue, rust,
and minor edge tears, fine to about extremely fine (12 notes)

PMI LTN 29, 62a, 64, Pick 59b, 66c,d £260-£320

458

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 24 July 1950, serial number
04X037127, Brennan and McElligott signatures, and £50, 4 April 1977,
serial number 08A004702, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, the £20
with considerable tape repairs to left and lower left, edge tears, and paper
pulls, good, higher than the highest serial recorded in PMI, the £50 very fine,
and the final date for the Lavery £50 (2 notes)

PMI LTN 30, 66, Pick 60b, 68c £120-£180

459

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings (3), 1959, 1964, and

1968, £1 (4), 1955, 1962, 1963, and 1975, £5 (2), 1962 and 1975, £10

(2), 1964 and 1975, and a CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK

OF IRELAND £1, 5 December 1935, generally fine to extremely fine,

the Ploughman note with edge damage at right, fine (12 notes)

PMI LTN 34, 40, 47, 48A-50A, 60B, 61B, 62A, CBI 1
£150-£200

460 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, a small group of notes
comprising 10 Shillings, 25 May 1966, prefix 62P, also £1 (6), 13 May
1966 (2), 29 May 1967 (2) and 2 October 1969 (2), first uncirculated,
others original very fine to extremely fine (7 notes)

PMI LTN 47, 48a, 54, Pick 63a, 64a,b £100-£150

pui- 97P 000000

THAIRGTHE

461 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen 10 Shillings, 25 May
1966, serial number 57P000000, specimen number 24, Muimhneachain
and Whitaker signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue
ovals, two cancellation holes, uncirculated with very strong embossing,
scarce

PMI LTN 47s, Pick 63s £300-£340

462

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £1, 11 April 1964,
serial number 27G 000000, Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures,
red SPECIMEN overprints, De La Rue ovals and single cancellation hole,
previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated

PMI LTN 48a, Pick 64as £150-£200

463 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (4), 11 March 1963, all
prefix 01X, two with red serials and two with mullberry serials,
Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures, one mullberry good extremely
fine, others good very fine (4 notes)

PMI LTN 48c,d, Pick 64 £120-£160

464 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (3), 11 March 1963, all prefix
01X, mullberry serials, Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures, one
example uncirculated, other two good extremely fine (3 notes)

PMI LTN 48d, Pick 64 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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465 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (2), 11 March 1963, all prefix
02X, mullberry serials, Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures, lovely
original paper, good extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 48d, Pick 64 £100-£150

466

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5 (5), dates from 23 February
1965 to 3 April 1973, various prefixes, Muimhneachain and Whitaker,
and Whitaker and Murray signatures, mixed grades, fine to extremely fine
(5 notes)

PMI LTN 49a, 61a, Pick 65a,c £120-£160

i NOTA
TENDER DLI-
NOT

# .“

A
o

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £20, 15 June 1965,
serial number 20X000000, specimen number 19, Muimhneachain and
Whitaker signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals,
two cancellation holes, modest handling, otherwise uncirculated, scarce

PMI LTN 51s, Pick 67as £460-£550

468

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (47), dates from 2 October
1969 to 17 May 1974, many different prefixes, all with Whitaker

and Murray signatures, mixed grades, fine to about uncirculated, the
overwhelming majority good very fine or better, a nice group with some
consecutive runs (47 notes)

PMI LTN 54, 60a, Pick 64b,c £300-£360

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

SPECIMEMNE 02 4
—

469 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £5, 2 May 04
(fictitious date), serial number 02W000000, specimen number 024,
Whitaker and Murray signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La
Rue ovals, two cancellation holes, about uncirculated, scarce

PMI LTN 55as, Pick 65bs

£240-£380

470 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20 (2), 6 January 1975, serial
numbers 55X084070 and 56X096454, Whitaker and Murray signatures,
original good fine to about very fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 57b, Pick 67b £100-£150

BANC CEANNAIS NA"
H EIREANN

NOTA
pL{- 02Y000000
THAIRGTHE

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £50, 2 May 05
(fictitious date), serial number 02Y000000, specimen number 013,
Whitaker and Murray signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La
Rue ovals, two cancellation holes, trace amounts of handling, but no folds
or creases, uncirculated thus, a rare specimen

PMI LTN 58as, Pick 68bs £550-£650



' 022000000 _
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IRELAND

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £100, 2 May 06 (fictitious date), serial number 022000000, specimen
number 020, Whitaker and Murray signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, two cancellation holes,
evidence of handling at left and right, ripple in paper, but no folds or creases, about uncirculated to uncirculated, an excellent

example of a scarce high-denomination specimen

PMI LTN 59as, Pick 69bs

473 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, a small group of notes
comprising £1 (3), 28 June 1972, serial number 01K 143271, Whitaker
and Murray signatures, also 21 April 1975 and 30 September 1976,
prefixes 77K and 64L, along with £5 (2), 18 January 1971 and 10
January 1975, prefixes 38A and 86A, first extremely fine and scarce,
others good very fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 60a,b, 61a, 63, Pick 64c,d, 65c £100-£150

474 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £1 (2), 17 May
1974, serial number 5239608, Whitaker and Murray signatures, and 30
September 1976, serial number 00A397473, Murray and O’Murchu
signatures, lovely uncirculated examples (2 notes)

PMI LTN 60ar, 63r, Pick 64c*,d* £120-£160

£800-£1,000

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £1, 2 May 05
(fictitious date), serial number 02HO00000, specimen number 020,
Whitaker and Murray signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La
Rue ovals, two cancellation holes, some handling, about uncirculated to
uncirculated, scarce

PMI LTN 60as, Pick 64cs £240-£280

476

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (30), 21 April 1975 and 30
September 1976, many different prefixes, Whitaker and Murray, and
Murray and O’Murchu signatures, mixed grades, fine to uncirculated, the
majority extremely fine or about uncirculated, some good prefixes and some
consecutive runs, a nice group (30 notes)

PMI LTN 60b, 63, Pick 64c,d £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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% « Ireland - Republic, Central Bank E
@PM Pick# 65¢ LTN6la-h 1971-75 £5 - With Security Thread 66 '
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N BBAT75027 - Sign. T.K. Whitaker - C,H. Murray Giem Usciroulated

ene UL vmsaTys0R?
NOTE THAIRGTHE

477

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 10 January 1975, serial
number 88A775027, Whitaker and Murray signatures, in PMG holder 66
EPQ, gem uncirculated, a nice grade for type, the penultimate prefix for date

PMI LTN 61a, Pick 65c £220-£280

LEGAL NOTA

TENDER DLi- 74A237283
NOTE THAIRGTHE

478

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 26 May 1974, serial number
74A237283, Whitaker and Murray signatures, a superb uncirculated

PMI LTN 61b, Pick 65c £120-£160

479 x
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £10, 10 February
1975, serial number 21D000000, specimen number 022, Whitaker and

Murray signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, four
cancellation holes, a little handling, otherwise uncirculated, scarce

PMI LTN 62as, Pick 66cs £340-£380

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £10, 10 February
1975, serial number T248085, Whitaker and Murray signatures, good
extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce as a replacement

PMI LTN 62aR, Pick 66r £180-£220

481

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £1, 30 September
1976, serial number 00A426412, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, in
WBG holder 66 TOP, gem uncirculated, a scarce replacement for the final
Lady Lavery £1

PMI LTN 63r, Pick 64r3 £150-£200

LEGAL
TENDER DLi-
NOTE THAIRGTHE

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 24 March 1976, serial

number 99X 009257, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, pressed
extremely fine

PMI LTN 65, Pick 67c £180-£220



CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 4 April 1977, serial
number 04A006517, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, uncirculated, a
lovely original example

PMI LTN 66, Pick 68c £400-£500
Ireland Republic / Central Bank of Ireland 53 5
.ﬁ-&'.ﬁ;}/«’ ;]I:]&;cm;:: 100 Pounds Sign.: C.H. Murray & M. O'Murchu Hed H

G WA Doy ¢

1E

484

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 4 April 1977, serial
number 01B027041, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, in PCGS holder
53 OPQ, about uncirculated

PMI LTN 67, Pick 69c

485 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, a group comprising £1 (15),
1979-87, including a DDD replacement, also £5, 1981, prefix JEF, £10,
1985, prefix CKH, and £20, 1986, prefix EFE, replacement fine, £5 and
£10 extremely fine, £20 very fine, £1 notes mixed grades, with a couple
close to uncirculated (18 notes)

PMI LTN 69, 71, 71r, 72, 75, 77, 78, Pick 70b,c,c*, 71, 72b, 73b
£120-£160

£600-£700

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 18 May 1976, serial number
AHA000208, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, uncirculated, visible
embossing, first prefix for date, and a somewhat low serial number

PMI LTN 70, Pick 71b £80-£120

487

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 6 February 1989, serial
number HCL401219, Doyle and Cromien signatures, also £1, 1982, £5,
1981, £10, 1980, £20 (2), 1983 and 1999, and £50 (2), 1991 and 2001,
first note in PCGS holder 40, extremely fine, the balance very fine to good
very fine (8 notes)

PMILTN 72,73, 75, 78, 83, 84, 95, 97 £200-£260

R A T
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488

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 19 October 1981, serial
number [EC057894, Murray and O’Cofaigh signatures, and £50, 1
November 1982, serial number GFK647937, O’Cofaigh and Doyle
signatures, the £10 with a partial fold at upper part of watermark area,
about uncirculated to uncirculated, the £50 uncirculated, an attractive pair
(2 notes)

PMI LTN 73, 79, Pick 72a, 74a £300-£360
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489

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (5), 14 September 1983,
serial numbers ADLO00006-10, O’Cofaigh and Doyle signatures,
uncirculated, a lovely low number run (5)

PMI LTN 75, Pick 70c £240-£300
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490 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 30 May 1986, serial number
HFJ 000005, O’Cofaigh and Doyle signatures, uncirculated and a great
low serial number for this prefix

PMI LTN 75, Pick 70c
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491 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (10), 1988-89, also £5
(4), 1989-93, prefixes DJF, LJF, CHG and CHG, Doyle and Cromien
signatures, half of the £1s and three of the £5 uncirculated, others
extremely fine (14 notes)

PMI LTN 80, 81, Pick 70d, 71d £100-£150

| an pebhapndm
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492 x

ERROR: CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 14 April 1992,
serial number CHB 562247, Doyle and Cromien signature, with narrow
shark fin/extra paper error at right, mostly torn away due to the length
and fragility of it, note uncirculated, error paper itself is damaged, an
extremely unusual error

PMI LTN 82, Pick 72c £150-£200

an gobhamrmomm

A Phagwin

nunal na romnmne
mRpeaoais

s cz20

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 6 November 1991, serial
number KJD 855162, Doyle and Cromien signature, uncirculated, a
wonderful example

PMI LTN 83, Pick 73c £180-£240

494 x

ERROR: CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 6 November 1991 serial number DJD 750494, Doyle and
Cromien signature, with spectacular missing ink error on reverse, in which every part of the print except the
underprint is missing, original extremely fine, very rare and a wonderful error

PMI LTN 83, Pick 73c

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£200-£260



495 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5 (2), 1994, £10, 1993, also
£5 (3) and £20 (2), 1999, along with 5 Euros (2), Irish issue, uncirculated
(10 notes)

PMI LTN 85, 86, 93, 95, Pick 75a,b, 76a, 77b £100-£150

496 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £5, 15 April 1994,
serial number HHH 030534, also replacement £10 (2), 14 July 1993,
serial numbers JJ) 131034 and 131050, Doyle and Cromien signatures,
also replacement £50, 19 March 1999, serial number RRR 083332, first
three uncirculated, last very fine (4 notes)

£220-£280

v

EHH 859406

497 x

ERROR: CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 22 October
1996, serial number EHH 859406, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures,

PMI LTN 85r, 86r, 96r, Pick 75a*, 76a*, 77*
slipped digit on lower left serial number, uncirculated

£100-£150

PMI LTN 88, Pick 75b

498

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £10, 10 April 1997, serial number J)|914245,
O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, uncirculated, a scare replacement, this note with a serial number beyond
the range outlined in Paper Money of Ireland

PMI LTN 89r, Pick 76r2 £80-£100

499

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 15 July 1997, serial number CCC327804,
O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, uncirculated, a scarce replacement, this serial number the highest
recorded in Paper Money of Ireland

PMI LTN 90r, Pick 77r4 for prefix £160-£220

ANV13ul

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



BBB 595375

500 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 30 November 1995, serial number
BBB 595375, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, uncirculated

PMI LTN 90r, Pick 77r* £150-£200

BBB 784700

501 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 15 May 1996, serial number BBB
784700, O’'Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, uncirculated

PMI LTN 90r, Pick 77r* £150-£200

FFF 903968

502 x

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 24 September 1996, serial number
FFF 903698, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, uncirculated

PMI LTN 90r, Pick 77r* £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A SUPERB CONSECUTIVE PAIR OF HIGH GRADE £100 NOTES

P MG Ireland - Republic, Central Bank 8
@ Pick#79 LTN92 1996 £100 67 5
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  g/N BAK482178 - Wmk: Lady Lavery & 100 Sugerd Gasitns

BAK 482178

503

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number BAK482178, O’Conaill and Mullarkey
signatures, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, a wonderful note in lovely grade, consecutive with subsequent lot

PMI LTN 92, Pick 79 £1,000-£1,500

@P MG Ireland - Republic, Central Bank x
Pick#79 LTN92 1996 £100 6 7 4

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N BAK482179 - Wmk: Lady Lavery & 100 Superb Gem Une

BAK 482179

504

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number BAK482179, O’Conaill and Mullarkey
signatures, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, lovely grade, consecutive with previous lot

PMI LTN 92, Pick 79 £1,000-£1,500

ANV13ul

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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, £5, 1995, £5 (4), 15 October
1999, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, £10, 1999, £20, 1994 and £50
(2), 1996, first note in PCGS holder 55 OPQ, the £5 uncirculated, balance
very fine to good very fine (9 notes)

, comprising Bank of Ireland, £1 (3), and £5, Central Bank
of Ireland, £1 (4), £5 (3), £10 (2), and £20 (4), First Trust Bank,
£100, Northern Bank, £5 (3), £10, and £20 (2), and Ulster Bank
Limited, £5 (3), and £10 (2), mixed grades, fine to uncirculated, mostly
better grades, none of the higher denominations uncirculated, a very
useful group (29 notes)

comprising , £5 (5), 1937 (4)

and 1939, , £5, 1943, and
, £5, 1940, and £50, 1941, mixed grades, about fine to very
fine, the £50 with a 15mm tear at lower left margin, all dates of the

National Bank £5 represented (8 notes)

including various horse racing sweepstake tickets and receipts
dating from 1931 to 1942, for the benefit of the Irish Free State
Hospitals and the Irish Red Cross Society, various denominations
and designs for several different prominent horse races including
The Derby and The Grand National, also several items of
correspondence mainly relating to shoe and clothing manufacturers
in Londonderry from the early years of World War I, the tickets
generally very fine, several with annotations of purchasers on reverse, the
letters generally extremely fine, an interesting group (18 items)

comprising , £5, 1 January
1982, and £100, 1 January 1982, both O’Keeffe signature,
, £1 (4), 14 July 1943, Adams signature, and 1977
(3), O'Neill signature, , £10 (2),
1 January 1943 and 1 November 1943, White and Craig signatures
respectively, ,
£1 (5), 1 January 1977, consecutive serial numbers PN342477-9 and
PN489535-6, McClay signature, and £5 (2), 5 January 1972, McClay
signature, also three Scottish £1 notes from
and ,and an
50 New Pence, mixed grades, fine
to about uncirculated, the majority very fine or better, a useful group (19
notes)

X
, £1, 10 August

1940, serial number E/Z 8083, Allen signature, also

, £5, 6 May 1929, serial number N-I/B 22911,
Stewart signature, and , £5, 1 October
1940, serial number 503888, Todd signature, the £1 with a couple of
pinholes, small green stain on reverse, otherwise very fine, the Northern £5
with many staple holes, traces of rust, about very fine, the Ulster £5 with
small amount of ink on reverse, otherwise a clean and attractive very fine, a
nice trio, the Northern Bank £5 with the scarcer signature (3 notes)

, comprising £1 and £10, 1974 and 1976, the first
slightly off -centre and each with very slight slipped digits, £1 (3),
1981-89, each with printing slightly off-centre, £5 and £10, 1990,
each with ink smudges in margins from printing rollers, and £5 (2),
1994 and 1999, each with very slightly slipped digits, £1 1989 and
£5 1990 uncirculated, others generally very fine to extremely fine
(9 notes)






SCOTLAND

BANK OF SCOTLAND

512 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, 1 Guinea, 2 December 1799, serial number S 32/270, two manuscript signatures, two embossed stamps,
considerable splitting across the body of the note, margins quite well worn, overall good, nevertheless a very rare note exhibiting strong printing for
age, a great survivor!

PMS BA 56b £800-£1,200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN EXCELLENT EXAMPLE OF A £1 OF 1884

513

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 14 January 1884, serial number A/Z 175/466, printed Bell and one other
manuscript signature, with original envelope addressed to the Union Bank of Scotland, with penny red stamp,
fresh and original, fine and very rare, this example new to the market

PMS BA 79f, Pick 65 £1,000-£1,500

ANV1LODS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, ND (1894-1910), no

serial number, McNeil signature, three red SPECIMEN overprints, minor
handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated and scarce, with only 20 printed

£150-£200

PMS BA 89bs, Pick 81d

515 %

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 20 February 1911, serial number 27/Y
2826, printed Peter Macdonald signature, some red ink rub on reverse,
otherwise no major defects, an original fine, an earlier date for type

PMS BA 89c, Pick 81c £80-£100

| “WEECEE i : |

516 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 6 June 1919, serial number 79/A]
4414, printed Peter Macdonald signature, a nice original good very fine,
final prefix for date

PMS BA 89d, Pick 81c

£180-£220

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1 November 1921, serial number 84/
AM 1391, printed Alexander Jolly Rose signature, good very fine

£140-£180

PMS BA 89, Pick 81d

518 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 30 October 1925, serial number 64/
AR 4703, printed Alexander Jolly Rose signature, very fine

PMS BA 89, Pick 81d £140-£180

ar

E, !
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 12 December 1923, serial number 64/

AP 6196, Rose signature, also £1 (3), 1936, 1945 and 1961, and £5 (4),
1947, first fine, others generally very fine (8 notes)

PMS BA 89, 95a, 98a, 100a, 103b

£120-£160



523 &

5 2 O BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (7), 1948, 1949, 1950, 1951, and 1952
BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, ND (1894-1910), no serial (3), prefixes H, ], L, N, P, Q, and R, printed Elphinstone and Crawford
number, McNeil signature, three red SPECIMEN overprints, minor signatures, the majority extremely fine, some better, a nice run of dates and
handling and a couple of pinholes, about uncirculated to uncirculated and prefixes, some scarcer (7 notes)

scarce, with only 20 printed PMS BA 98b, Pick 96b £160-£220
PMS BA 90bs £200-£260

524 ¥

521 & BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (6), 1945 (3), 1946, and 1947 (2),

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 14 August 1929, serial number prefixes C, D, E, F, and G, printed Elphinstone and Crawford signatures,
20/K 3128, printed Jolly Rose signature, some pinholes at right, purple very fine to about uncirculated, several examples pressed, a good range of
handstamp on reverse with ink annotation, good fine and scarce dates and prefixes (6 notes)

PMS BA 90e, Pick 82d £180-£240 PMS BA 98b, Pick 96b £140-£200

Mr Boyd wishes to make it known that in the course of his years of
collecting Scottish banknotes, he never pressed any note in his collection.
Any notes catalogued as pressed were purchased as such.

522

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (7), 1 March 1941, serial numbers
X0440551-57, Elphinstone and MacFarlane signatures, counting flick, 5 2 5 &
otherwise lovely crisp original paper, uncirculated and scarce in this grade BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (3), 1951 (2) and 1952, prefixes M, O,
(7 notes) and P, printed Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, about uncirculated,
PMS BA 95b, Pick 91b £340-£400 some with outstanding embossing (3 notes)

PMS BA 98b, Pick 96b £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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526 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (3), 1949 and 1950 (2) prefixes | and
K, printed Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, uncirculated, including a
consecutive pair (3 notes)

PMS BA 98b, Pick 96b £120-£160

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a group comprising £1 (10), 1955-59, and
£5 (20), 1951, 1952, 1953, and others 1955-58, generally good very fine,
all original paper, a useful group (30 notes)

PMS BA 99a-c, 103c,d £150-£200

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 30 November 1960, serial
number B/A 0000000, Bilsland and Watson signatures, handstamped
SPECIMEN, uncirculated, scarce

PMS BA 99cs, Pick 100cs £80-£120

529

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 14 September 1961, serial
number B/A 2357664, Bilsland and Watson signatures, two cancellation
holes, uncirculated and rare

PMS BA 100as for similar, Pick 102as for similar £150-£200

Interestingly, this date should be the last date of the larger-format £1,
this small format was presumably used as a trial or as a proposal prior to
the new issue of reduced-size notes in November 1961.

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 16 November 1961, serial
number A00000000, Bilsland and Watson signatures, red SPECIMEN
overprint, uncirculated

PMS BA 100as, Pick 102as £80-£100

531

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 30 September 1961, serial
number B/A 2357664, Bilsland and Watson signatures, two cancellation
holes, uncirculated, similar to previous lot but a different date

PMS BA 100as for similar, Pick 102as for similar

£150-£200

532

BANK OF SCOTLAND, trial for £1, ND (1961), no serial numbers
or date, Bilsland and Watson signatures, handstamped SPECIMEN,
uncirculated and rare

PMS BA 100b £150-£200



533

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, ND (1961), no serial
numbers, Bilsland and Watson signatures, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated,

PMS BA 100as, Pick 102as £80-£100

. "
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534

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1 (2), 1 June 1966, serial
numbers A/M 0000000 and A/P 0000000, Polwarth and Letham
signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS BA 100ds, es, Pick 105as

£150-£200

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 3 July 1936, serial number 19/M 2021,

printed Elphinstone and Beveridge signatures, black ink spot at lower
right on obverse, moderate staining on reverse, otherwise a presentable fine

PMS BA 101a, Pick 92a £120-£180

536 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 7 April 1943 serial number 1/R 2149,
printed Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, exceptionally minor tears
in margins, trace of rust at upper right corner on obverse, lightly pressed
very fine

PMS BA 101c, Pick 92c £80-£100

537 ¥

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (4), 12,13, 16, and 17 June 1958,
prefixes 7/U, 9/V, 3/W, and 17/X, Bilsland and Watson signatures, fine
to good very fine, an interesting group of notes issued across just five days
(4 notes)

PMS BA 105b, Pick 101b £80-£100

538

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 14 September 1961, serial
number 20/KA 6597, Bilsland and Watson signatures, two cancellation
holes, uncirculated, hollow 5 variety

PMS BA 106as £70-£90

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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539

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 30 September 1961, serial
number 20/WA 6597, Bilsland and Watson signatures, two cancellation
holes, uncirculated, the hollow 5 variety

PMS BA 106as £70-£90

540

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 25 September 1961, serial
number 1/H 0000, Bilsland and Watson signatures, red SPECIMEN
overprint, uncirculated, solid 5 variety, rare with only 40 produced

PMS BA 106bs £70-£90

541

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 1 February 1967, serial
number G00000O, Polwarth and Letham signatures, red SPECIMEN
overprint, light handling, overall uncirculated and very rare, with only 25
produced

PMS BA 106es £70-£90

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

542 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (4), 7 and 8 October 1963, and 11 and
12 January 1963, prefixes A to D, Bilsland and Watson signatures, very
fine to extremely fine, every date and prefix for this PMS type (4 notes)

PMS BA 106c, Pick 106a £100-£150

543 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10, 24 January 1935, serial number 2/C
6846, Elphinstone and Beveridge signatures, ink annotations on obverse
upper margin, several splits along central folds, a few tears in borders, lightly
pressed, otherwise a presentable about fine for a very scarce denomination,
this being the first date of issue for type

PMS BA 108a, Pick 93a £240-£320

544

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10, 26 September 1963, serial number
6/C 1686, Bilsland and Watson signatures, original very fine and quite a
scarce denomination

PMS BA 108c, Pick 93c £140-£180



545 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 28 March 1936, serial number 4/G
1580, Elphinstone and Beveridge signatures, a very attractive and original
good very fine

PMS BA 109a, Pick 94a £240-£320

546 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (3), 21 March 1958, 25 March 1958,
and 14 September 1960, prefixes 10/B, 1/C, and 5/F, Bilsland and
Watson signatures, two notes with annotations, one with margin damage,
very fine and fine, the third note an attractive extremely fine, first and last
dates represented, all prefixes either firsts or lasts for dates too (3 notes)

PMS BA 109f, Pick 94f £160-£220

547

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (2), 2 October 1963, prefixes 10/G,
Bilsland and Watson signatures, and 5 May 1969, prefix 5/G, Polwarth
and Letham signatures, lovely original paper, extremely fine (2 notes)

PMS BA 109g,h £100-£150

E "4'_::’--::-’8',‘.?:
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BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 3 April 1959, serial
number 3/M 0000, Bilsland and Watson signatures, red SPECIMEN
overprint, uncirculated and rare

PMS BA 110es, Pick 95es £400-£500

In 1959 five examples of this note were used as specimens for Board
discussions - this note is one of the five.

549

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a selection including £1, 17 July 1968,
prefix A/4, £1, 1979 (7), 1981, 1984, £5 (4), 1990, £5 (3), 1991, 1994,
1998, £20 (2), 1979, 1982, also £5, 2016, and a replacement £10, 2016,
prefix ZZ, generally about uncirculated to uncirculated, one £20 and both
polymer notes very fine (21 notes)

PMS BA 111a, 113d, 113f, 115a, 115b, 116d, 118d,e, 122c, 133a,
134ar £150-£200

550 x

ERRORS: BANK OF SCOTLAND, a small group of minor errors
comprising £1 (4), 1973 with roller smudge error, 1981 with minor
slipped digit, 1986 with minor ink transfer on reverse and 1988 with
extra dots of ink on obverse, also £5, 2006, with double roller smudge
error on obverse, and an example of the £1 of 1968 which appears to
have the year 1963, very fine, extremely fine, uncirculated, uncirculated,
about uncirculated and very good respectively (6 notes)

PMS BA 113b,e/f,g, 122e, 111a, Pick 111b,e,f,g, 119¢, 109a
£150-£200

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5 (3), 10 August 1970, 5
September 1973, and 1 December 1975, prefixes A, R, and AG, all
with zero serial numbers, first Polwarth and Walker signatures, others
Clydesdale and Walker signatures, all with red SPECIMEN overprints,
second with red De La Rue ovals and two cancellation holes, second
with mounting traces, otherwise all uncirculated, scarce (3 notes)

PMS BA 114as-cs

552

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (15), 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1975,
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1987, and 1988, also

a replacement £5, 1988, prefix ZB, ranging from extremely fine to
uncirculated, an impressive date range (15 notes)

PMS BA 114a-f, 114fr

£150-£200

£140-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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3533 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (7), 1983 (2), 1985, 1987 (2), and
1988 (2), prefixes CL, CQ, DJ, DQ, DR, DZ, and ZB, Risk and Pattullo
signatures, very fine to uncirculated, the vast majority in the higher grades,
the ZB prefix a replacement, the 1988 notes curiously issued on 29
February - ‘leap day’ (7 notes)

PMS BA 114f, BA 114fr, Pick 112f, 112f*

£80-£120

554 x

ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 3 December 1985, serial
number DD034215, Risk and Pattullo signatures, with partial ink
transfer error on obverse upper right, extremely fine

BA 114f, Pick 112f £80-£100

555

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a group of £10 (10), comprising 1978 (2),
1981, 1984, 1989, 1992, (3), 1998 (2), generally about uncirculated or
better, a couple in lower grades (10 notes)

PMS BA 116a-d, 117, 123c £150-£200

556 x

ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, replacement £10, 5 February
1981, serial number ZB175674, with lower fifth of print missing,
including signatures, underprint only visible, fresh and original paper, good
very fine and very rare to find an error such as this on a replacement note

PMS BA 116br, Pick 113b* £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

“BANK OF scoﬁK‘m;/

557 x

ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10, 9 March 1993, serial
number GE808370, Pattullo and Burt signatures, with shark fin/extra
paper error at upper right, with part of obverse print on reverse of the
extra flap, significant tears around the extra paper, probably due by stress
caused by the error itself, overall about very fine, scarce

PMS BA 117 £100-£150

558 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 8 November 1974, serial number
A627152, Clydesmuir and Russell signatures, uncirculated

PMS BA 118c, Pick 114c £80-£120

e —
Pick# 1155 1971-86 £100

559

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100 (2), 10 June 1982 and 18
December 1985, both serial number AO00000, Sir Thomas Risk and
Pattullo signatures, both in PMG holders 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, scarce
and the first and last dates for type (2 notes)

PMS BA 120es, Pick 115s £300-£400



560

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 14 February 1990, serial
number A000000, Sir Thomas Risk and Burt signatures, red SPECIMEN
overprint, uncirculated and a scarce one-date issue

PMS BA 120fs £160-£220

Y
e

561

BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100 (2), 22 January 1992
and 9 February 1994, both serial number A00000O, Pattullo and Burt
signatures, first note uncirculated, second in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated, first and last dates for issue, scarce (2 notes)

PMS BA 121s, Pick 118As £300-£400

562 x

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £100, 9 February 1994, serial number
A373499, Patullo and Burt signatures, in PMG holder 66 EPQ gem
uncirculated

PMS BA 121, Pick 118Ab £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

ANV1LODS
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563

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a low number set comprising £5, £10, £20, £50, and £100, 1995, serial numbers AA000071, Pattullo
and Burt signatures, the £100 about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated and nice low serial numbers (5 notes)

PMS BA 122a-126a £700-£900

564

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a low number set comprising £5, £10, £20, £50, and £100, 1995, serial number AA000072, Pattullo
and Burt signatures, the £100 about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated and nice low serial numbers (5 notes)

PMS BA 122a-126a £700-£900
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




565

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a low number set comprising £5, £10, £20, £50 and £100, 1995, serial number AAO00073, Pattullo
and Burt signatures, the £100 about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated and nice low serial numbers (5 notes)

PMS BA 122a-126a £700-£900

566

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a low number set comprising £5, £10, £20, £50 and £100, 1995, serial number AA000074, Pattullo
and Burt signatures, the £100 about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated and nice low serial numbers (5 notes)

PMS BA 122a-126a £700-£900

ANV1LODS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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567

BANK OF SCOTLAND, a low number set comprising £5, £10, £20, £50, and £100, 1995, serial numbers AA000075,
Pattullo and Burt signatures, the £5 and £100 about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated (5 notes)

PMS BA 122a-126a £700-£900

568 &

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10 (6), 5 August 1997 (3), prefixes BN, BQ, and CF, Pattullo
and Masterton signatures, and 18 August 1998 (3), prefixes CG and DT, Grant and
Masterton signatures, one note extremely fine, the balance uncirculated, the first and last prefixes
for each date represented (6 notes)

PMS BA 123b,c, Pick 120b,c £100-£150

569 x

ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 1 April 1998, serial number BT498282, Pattullo
and Masterton signatures, with spectacular paper concertina error at left, resulting in a
small tear during printing, and parts of the print being missed from obverse and reverse,
uncirculated, an exceptional error note

PMS BA 124b, Pick 121b £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (5), 22 March 1999, serial numbers CE550028,
CE881495-96, DL999862, and DL999939, Grant and Masterton signatures, uncirculated,
the consecutive pair extremely fine, first and last prefixes for date represented, the first note
is serial number 28 for this date (series started at 550001), some very high numbers too, a
useful group (5 notes)

PMS BA 124c, Pick 121c £180-£220

THE GOVERNOR & COMPANY OF THE

B
Q
i/
1
i
2
2
0

ST & 572 x

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £100, 1 January 2006, serial number ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (2), 17 September 2007,
AB719965, Stevenson and Matthew signatures, light handling at lower serial numbers BQ117262 and BQ717220, Stevenson and Matthew
right corner, thus about uncirculated, a very high number (this series ended signatures, each with a significant cutting error, and print appearing to
at 720000), final date for type, this note therefore one of the very last Sir be shifted upwards, the second showing colour bars from edge of the
Walter Scott £100s ever printed sheet, original very fine, very scarce (2 notes)

PMS BA 126e, Pick 123e £160-£220 PMS BA 129a, Pick 126 £150-£200

573

BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 19 January 2009, serial number CN848166, and £10, 17 September 2007,
serial number AR611021, Clydesdale Bank PLC, £10, 25 January 2014, serial number W/LB 630114, also
various Scottish and Jersey £1 notes (6), the Bank of Scotland notes in PMG holders 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated,
the Clydesdale £10 in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, one Royal Bank £1 in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated, the balance fine to very fine (9 notes) £80-£100
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BRITISH LINEN COMPANY
A VERY SCARCE £1 OF 1900

574 &

BRITISH LINEN COMPANY, £1, 12 November 1900, serial number D 14/503, printed Hogg signature, one
manuscript Campbell signature, a presentable fine with no major defects, a very scarce early type

PMS BL 44f, Pick S170d £600-£800

575

BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £1, 2 November 1908, no serial

==
number; Aikman signature, red SPECIMEN overprints, minor handling,
about uncirculated to uncirculated and a scarce signature 5 7 6 \?f
PMS BL 54cs £360-£420 BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £1, 23 September 1914, serial number A

309/368, printed Galletly signature, one manuscript signature, good very
fine, the first date for type

PMS BL 59a, Pick 151a £120-£160
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1, 19 August 1919, serial number H

97/944, printed Grant signature, one (faded) manuscript signature,
pressed very fine, first date for type with smaller print run, scarce

PMS BL 59b, Pick 151b £120-£160

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £1, 19 March 1923, serial number

K896/89, printed Grant signature and one manuscript signature, fine,
scarce

PMS BL 59b £100-£150

BRITISH LINEN BANI, £5, 16 January 1920, serial number D/4
6/499, about fine

PMS BL 60, Pick 152 £80-£120

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £5, 17 June 1924, serial number S/4 8/159,
an original good very fine, a very attractive and fresh example

PMS BL 60, Pick 152 £180-£240

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £5, 10 January 1931 serial number L/5
14/305, very good

PMS BL 60, Pick 152 £60-£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BRITISH LINEN BANIK, proof £1, 8 April 1944, no serial numbers,

Waugh signature, three cancellation holes, without margins, about
extremely fine and scarce, an unusual format

PMS BL 65bpr, Pick 157p

£100-£150

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, specimen £1, 5 February 1946, serial
number W/1 040211, Waugh signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and
seven cancellation holes, uncirculated

PMS BL 65cs, Pick 157s £80-£100

BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £1, 15 April 1960, serial number
O/3 389567, Anderson signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, two
cancellation holes, uncirculated and very rare

PMS BL 65cs, Pick 157s

Provenance: ex. James Douglas collection

£150-£200

25 of these notes were taken from circulation for use as specimens, and
this note is believed to be the only example extant.

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

585

BRITISH LINEN BANK, a selection of £1, 1947 (2), 1948, 1949,
1954, 1955 (7), 1959, 1962 (2), 1963, 1967 (2), 1968, 1970 (4), also £5
(2), 1962, mixed grades, at worst fine and at best extremely fine (25 notes)

PMS BL 65¢,d, 71a-c, 75, 76a £100-£150

Vi
BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £1 (11), 1951, 1952 (2), 1953, 1954, 1955
(5), and 1956, prefixes S/2, T/2, U2, VI2, W/2, X/2 (2), Y12, Z/2, A/3,
and B/3, Anderson signature, fine to about uncirculated, the majority good
very fine or better, an impressive prefix run, includes first date for type (11
notes)

PMS BL 65d, Pick 157d

587 ¥

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £1 (10), 1956, 1957 (4), 1958 (3), and
1959 (2), prefixes C/3, D/3, /3, F/3, G/3, H/3, 1/3 (2), K/3, and L/3,
Anderson signature, very fine to about uncirculated, the majority in better
grades, an impressive run of every date and prefix from 1956 to 1959 (10
notes)

PMS BL 65d, Pick 157d

588

BRITISH LINEN BANK, a group comprising £1 (10), 1955-60, and
£5 (14), 1949-59, original paper, generally very fine, a few a little better or
worse (24 notes)

PMS BL 65d,e, 67b-e

£80-£100

£70-£90

£150-£200

) J e
BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £5, 18 June 1943, serial number G/7
14/12, Mackenzie and Waugh signatures, pressed very fine

PMS BL 66d, Pick 158b £80-£120



590 &

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £5, 13 November 1946, serial number X/7
31/363, Mackenzie signature, an original and attractive extremely fine

PMS BL 67b, Pick 161b £120-£160

591 ¢

BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5 (3), 10 September 1946, 11 September
1947, and 6 April 1949, prefixes V/7, C/8, and K/8, Mackenzie signature,
one example pressed, about very fine to very fine (3 notes)

PMS BL 6é7b, Pick 161b £180-£240

592 &

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £5 (4), 4 June 1949, 10 January 1950,
20 February 1950, 10 June 1950, prefixes M/8, S/8, T/8, and X/8,
Mackenzie signature, two examples quite pressed, very fine (4 notes)

PMS BL 67b, Pick 161b £160-£220

593
BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £20, 23 January 1945, serial
number 1/4 10/301, manuscript signature at lower left, printed
signature of Mackenzie at lower right, red SPECIMEN overprints and
nine cancellation holes, extremely fine and scarce

PMS BL 68cs, Pick 159s £150-£200

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 6 August 1935, serial number

Y/3 4/462, printed Dempster signature, one manuscript signature,
annotations on obverse, hole at centre of right fold, minor splits in margins,
scarce

PMS BL 68a, Pick 159a £140-£180

| ] = .\_\
BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 10 March 1943, serial number G/4

7/77, Mackenzie signature, a solid fresh extremely fine, quite scarce in this
grade

PMS BL 68c £160-£220

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 4 November 1946, serial number

N/4 2/77, Mackenzie signature, small ink annotation on reverse, otherwise
a clean and original very fine

PMS BL 68d, Pick 159b £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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597 ¥

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 8 June 1954, serial number Y/4
07/442, Anderson signature, ink annotation on reverse upper margin,
overall a pleasing very fine

PMS BL 68e, Pick 159b £120-£180

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, specimen £20, 15 November 1957, serial
number E/5 17/476 Anderson signature, red SPECIMEN overprint and

two cancellation holes, uncirculated and scarce, with only 25 examples
produced

PMS BL 68es, Pick 159bs £120-£160

599

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 17 October 1957, serial number D/5
17/031, Anderson signature, a pleasing good extremely fine

PMS BL 68e, Pick 159b £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Sk

600 &
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £100, 4 February 1942, serial number

P/3 1/429, printed Mackenzie signature, one manuscript signature,

blue handstamp and ink numeral annotations on reverse, a few very minor
splits in margins, pressed fine, nevertheless an attractive high-denomination
banknote from an issue of just 1,000, rare and impressive

PMS BL 69b, Pick 160a £400-£500

BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £1, 30 September 1961, serial
number Q/3 000000 Anderson signature, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated

PMS BL 70as £60-£80

BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 test note, 31 March 1962, no prefix
or serial number, red CANCELLED TEST NOTE overprint, encoding
marks on reverse, uncirculated and scarce

PMS BL 71a, Pick 166b £60-£80



603 &

BRITISH LINEN BANIK, £20, 4 April 1962, serial number 1/5
15/021, Anderson signature, an original good very fine, the final date of
issue for the final British Linen Bank £20, scarce

PMS BL 73, Pick 164 £80-£120

604

BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £5, 21 September 1962, serial
number D/12 000000, Anderson signature, red SPECIMEN overprints,
about uncirculated

PMS BL 76as £80-£120

605

BRITISH LINEN BANK, specimen £5 (2), 21 September 1962,
serial numbers D/12 000000, Anderson signature, both with red
SPECIMEN overprint, one example with large cancelation holes, the
other with red De La Rue ovals, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS BL 76as £150-£200

606

BRITISH LINEN BANI, specimen £5, 22 March 1968, serial
number K/12 000000, Walker signature, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated

PMS BL 77s £80-£100

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 27 March 1906, serial

number A 737/660, printed Wood signature, manuscript Gunn
signature, pressed fine, scarce in issued form

PMS UB 57a, Pick S805 £200-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 8 November 1915, serial

number E 123/526, printed McCrindle signature, manuscript Gunn
signature, lightly pressed fine

PMS UB 57d, Pick S805 £100-£150

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 10 December 1920, serial
number H 93/123, printed McCrindle signature, manuscript Gunn
signature, an attractive and original very fine with strong colours, final date
for type, scarce

PMS UB 57d, Pick S805 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 7 April 1905,

prefix A, no serial number or signatures, black SPECIMEN overprint,
about uncirculated to uncirculated and scarce

PMS UB 61s £300-£400

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 4 November

1913, prefix A, no serial number or signatures, black SPECIMEN stamp
and several cancellation holes, ink annotations, extremely fine and scarce

PMS UB 61s £300-£400

612 &

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1 October 1921, serial
number A332872, Hird and McCrindle signatures, pencil annotations at
upper margin on obverse, and at left margin on reverse, pressed fine, first
date of issue, scarce

PMS UB 62, Pick S810 £150-£200



UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 2 June 1924,
serial number prefix A, Hird and McCrindle signatures, black

SPECIMEN overprint, and four cancellation holes, uncirculated and the
first date for type

PMS UB 63as £80-£100

614

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, printer’s waste for £1 (3), 1927,
1930 and 1931, prefixes C, E and F, one with issued serial number
012001, Hird and McCrindle signatures, various cancellations holes,

first and last good extremely fine, second with significant traces of previous
mounting, very fine (3 notes)

PMS UB 63as,bs £150-£200

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen/proof £1, 30
November 1942, no serial numbers, Hird and Wilson signatures, four

cancellation holes, uncirculated

PMS UB 63es £80-£100

616

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, a selection of £1 (5),
comprising 1926, 1929, 1940, 1942, and 1947, also £5, 1 November
1935, prefix C, first two £1s fine, others very fine, the £5 about very fine
(6 notes)

PMS UB 63a-c,f, 64c £100-£150

A S——
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 5 April 1926, serial number
A 906/135, Hird and McCrindle signatures, some small holes developing
along horizontal fold, minor annotations in upper margin on obverse, ink
staining at right also evident on reverse, fine

PMS UB 64a, Pick S811b £80-£120

618 &

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 3 September 1934, serial
number C 401/090, Hird and Wink signatures, some moderate staining
on reverse, otherwise a nice about very fine

PMS UB 64c, Pick S811c £100-£150

619 &

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 20 October 1942, serial
number E 230/127, Hird and Wilson signatures, pressed good very fine,
an attractive example

PMS UB 64d, Pick S811d £120-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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620 &

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 2 August 1932, serial number A
150/066, two manuscript signatures, paper splitting along folds, fine, scarce

PMS UB 66b, Pick 5813a £200-£260

L s g ! > S

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £20, 5 August 1923, 622 )

no serial number or signatures, several CANCELLED stamps, four U'\_“ON BANK OF SCQTLAND’ specimen £20, 3 July 1928,
serial number A91/001, no signatures, CANCELLED stamp, three large

large cancellation holes, ink annotations, original good very fine, a scarce
specimen for the first date of issue, only 25 specimens produced for this

type
PMS UB 66as, Pick S813as £180-£240

cancellation holes, ink annotations and mounting traces, good extremely
fine and the first serial number for this date, scarce as a specimen

PMS UB 66bs, Pick $813as £180-£240

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 1 February 1943, serial
number B 109/039, Hird and Wilson signatures, red ink stain on reverse
at right, also apparent on obverse, otherwise a nice original very fine, scarce

@)
z
<
—
—
8 PMS UB 66d, Pick $813c £150-£200
wm

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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624

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 1 August 1923, prefix A, no serial number, CANCELLED
handstamps, five cancellation holes, many ink and pencil annotations mounting traces, pinholes, extremely fine and rare in any
form, almost impossible to obtain as an issued note (only 2000 issued)

PMS UB 67as £500-£700

625

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 30 June 1928, prefix A, no serial number, CANCELLED
handstamp, four cancellation holes, many ink and pencil annotations, mainly on reverse, mounting traces, extremely fine and
rare, almost impossible to obtain as an issued note (only 1000 issued for this date, 4000 for type)

PMS UB 67bs £500-£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

ANV1LODS
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626

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, printer’s waste £5 (2), 17 July
1950 and 5 February 1952, no serial numbers, Morrison signature,
multiple small cancellation holes, first with slim margins, good extremely
fine, second small stains on reverse, otherwise uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS UB 69as £100-£150

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, proofs/printer’s waste £5 (2)

on a single sheet, 5 January 1953, Morrison signatures, multiple small
cancellation holes, ink annotations on large format paper, scarce (2 notes)

PMS UB 69%as £150-£180

628

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, a sheet of printer’s waste
including £5 (4) on large format paper, 1 October 1953, one with serial
number C501/001, the other three examples without serial numbers,
Morrison signature, numerous perforations and annotations, mounting
traces on reverse, good extremely fine, scarce (4 notes)

PMS UB 69a for type, Pick S817a for type £200-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

629

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, printer’s waste £5, 2 April
1954, no serial numbers, Watson signature, perforations, bank
handstamp and signature, good extremely fine and a one-date type, scarce

PMS UB 69bs, Pick S817bs £120-£160

630

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (6), 1950 (2), 1952 (2), and
1953 (2), Morrison signatures, a couple good fine, others very fine, only
missing a single date (6 notes)

PMS UB 69a, Pick S817a £80-£100

631 &

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 19 June 1951, serial
number A 069/080, Morrison signature, a considerably pressed very fine,
however the paper integrity remains very good with embossing still visible in
several places, an attractive example, the final £20 note for the Union Bank

PMS UB 70, Pick S818 £100-£140



FORBES, HUNTER AND CO.

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 7 January 1920, serial number

A 4793212, Dewar signature, one manuscript signature, pressed very
fine, final date for type

PMS CL 14b, Pick 181b £80-£120

632 &

SIR WILLIAM FORBES, JAMES HUNTER & COMPANY,
EDINBURGH, 1 Guinea, 1 January 1820, serial number 95/25,
plate C, pinholes along folds, small pieces missing at upper margin and
lower right corner, ink annotation on reverse, trimmed at left margin, very
good, rare

PMS FH 4a £300-£500

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED

635 ¢
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (3), 3 January 1927, 23
February 1927, and 16 November 1927, serial numbers A0213961,
A0611099, and A1212785, Swanson and Young signatures, fine to very
fine, several notes pressed, all from the first year of issue for the reduced-
size type (3 notes)

PMS CL 19a, Pick 189a £140-£180

636 &

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (4), 4 July 1928, 4 September

. 1929, 5 March 1930, and 17 December 1930, serial numbers
A2199890, A3429518, A3747030, and A4604725, Swanson and Young

6 3 3 &' signatures, several notes pressed, very fine (4 notes)

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 25 January 1893, serial PMS CL 19a. Pick 189a £150-£200

number 3485247, Dewar signature, one manuscript signature, many ’

pinholes at upper right corner, very minor splits and holes along folds,

annotation ‘Willie W 1897’ on reverse, fine, a scarce early date for type

PMS CL 14a, Pick 181a £120-£180
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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637 ¥

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 7 October 1931, serial
number A5321855, Swanson and Young signatures, an expertly pressed
about uncirculated with no discernible folds

PMS CL 19a, Pick 189a £120-£160

638

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 1930, prefix A, Swanson and
Young signatures, also £5, 5 February 1941, prefix X2/Z, Mitchell and
Young signatures, good extremely fine and very fine (2 notes)

PMS CL 19a, 20d £120-£160

—

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £5, 26 June 1940, serial number
X2/O 0003746, Mitchell and Young signatures, about very fine

PMS CL 20d, Pick 186 £100-£140

640 &

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £5 (2), 10 July 1946 and 3 March
1948, serial numbers D3/N 0002144 and AQ0004836, Campbell and
Pairman signatures, the 1946 note toned with foxing, both notes fine,
scarce one-date types (2 notes)

PMS CL 20g, 21a, Pick 186, 190 £160-£220

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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641 &

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20, 4 November 1942, serial
number S/Z 0000884, Mitchell and Young signatures, some splits along
folds, washed and pressed, good very fine, nevertheless a scarce note, first
date for type

PMS CL 22e, Pick 187 £200-£300

642

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 2 September
1963, serial number C/A 000000, Fairbairn signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints, staple holes at upper left corner, about uncirculated

PMS CL29s, Pick 198s

643

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (8), 1966, £1, 1967 (6), £1 (4),
1968, £1 (8), 1969, also £5, 1966, generally extremely fine to uncirculated
(27)

PMS CL 30a, 30b, 31a

£80-£120

£140-£180

644

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £1, 2 September 1963,
serial number C/A 000000, specimen number 12, Fairbairn signature,
red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals, single cancellation hole,
mounting traces on reverse, one light fold, thus good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, scarce

PMS CL 30as, Pick 197s £60-£80



645

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 May 1967, serial
number C/G 000000, Fairbairn signature, red SPECIMEN overprints,
evidence of previous mounting at left margin, about uncirculated

PMS CL 31bs, Pick 203s

646
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 May 1967, serial
number C/Q 000000, specimen number 1, Fairbairn signature, red
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, cancellation hole over
signature, about uncirculated

PMS CL 31bs, Pick 203s £100-£140

648

£100-£140

647

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 September 1969,
serial number C/AA 000000, specimen number 017, Fairbairn signature,
red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, cancellation hole over
signature, very small tear at lower left between the final letters of the word
SPECIMEN, paper otherwise about uncirculated

PMS CL 31bs, Pick 203s £100-£140

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20 (3), 19 November 1964, prefixes C/A,
C/B and C/D, Fairbairn signature, first two good very fine, last good extremely fine

(3 notes)
PMS CL 33

£140-£180
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A VERY RARE £100 OF 1965

649 &

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £100, 29 April 1965, serial number C/A 001956, Fairbairn signature, blue and red ink
annotations at right on obverse, otherwise an original very fine, a fantastic high denomination, rare

PMS CL 34, Pick 201

650

£700-£900

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1,1971 (3), 1980 (2), £5 (2), 1971, and CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1
(6), 1982 (3), 1988 (3), £5 (2), 1983 and 1996, and £5 (4), Burns Commemoratives, generally uncirculated (18 notes)

PMS CL 35c, 36a, 41a,d, 42b, 49a

651 x

ERROR: CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (2), 31 January
1979, consecutive serial numbers D/BB 425121-2, Macmillan signature,
with very poorly-cut margins and edges, the top being very wavy and the
right very far from 90 degrees, about uncirculated and quite unusual

(2 notes)

PMS CL 35c, Pick 204c £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£100-£150

2000000

652

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £10, 1 March 1972,
serial number D/A 000000, Macmillan signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints, paperclip indentation at upper left, otherwise uncirculated

PMS CL 37as, Pick 207as £120-£160



653

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £10, 6 January 1975,
serial number D/J 000000, Macmillan signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints, uncirculated

PMS CL 37bs, Pick 207bs £120-£160

SEELUERLE D2

654

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £10, 1 March 1977,
serial number D/S 000000, specimen number 012, Macmillan signature,
red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, cancellation hole over
signature, uncirculated

PMS CL 37bs, Pick 207bs £120-£160

655

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £100, 2 February 1976, serial number D/E 008601, Hamilton signature, uncirculated and scarce

PMS CL 40b, Pick 210b

656 &

£1,000-£1,200

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1 (22), 29 March 1982 (3), 5 January 1983 (3), 8 April 1985, 25 November 1985 (4), 18 September 1987
(5), and 9 November 1988 (6), prefixes D/BV, D/CB, D/CD, D/CE, D/CG, D/CR, D/CS, D/CY (2), D/DA, D/DL, D/DQ, D/DR (3), D/

DS, D/DT, D/DU, D/DV, D/DW (2), and D/ZZ (replacement), the 1982 with Macmillan signature, the remainder with Hamilton signature,
uncirculated, a couple of notes about uncirculated, an impressive range of dates and prefixes for the last-ever Clydesdale £1, the replacement scarce

(22 notes)
PMS CL 41a,b,c,cr,d, Pick 211a,b,c,c*,d

£160-£220

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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657

A GROUP OF SCOTTISH NOTES comprising CLYDESDALE
BANK PLC, £1 (2), 1982, 1991, £5, 1994, £5, 2015, £10, 2017,
Bank of Scotland, £1, 1980, £5 (3), 1990, 2002, 2016, £10, 2016,
Royal Bank, £1, 1981, Commemorative £1 (4), Bell, Stevenson,
Scottish Parliament, EEC, £5 and £10, 2016, mixed grades but mainly
uncirculated (17 notes) £80-£100

£000000

658

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £100, 9 November
1991, serial number D/M 000000, Hamilton signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints, uncirculated and with strong embossing, scarce

PMS CL 47bs, Pick 217bs £240-£280

659

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £100, 9 November 1991, serial
number D/S 003332, Hamilton signature, original paper, good extremely
fine to about uncirculated, scarce

PMS CL 47b £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC

660 &

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £10 (6), 3 September 1992, 5 January
1993 (2), 22 March 1996, and 27 February 1997 (2), serial numbers E/
GR 025106, E/QZ 025086, E/SY 041238, E/VV 000088, E/WX 531951,
and E/WX 531981, the 1992 with Hamilton signature, the 1993 with
Love signature, the remainder with Goodwin signature, all uncirculated,
various low serials among the group, the 1992 number 106 for type, one of
the 1993 is number 86 for type, a nice number 88 from 1996, as well as
some first and last prefixes, a useful group (6 notes)

PMS CL 50a,b,c, Pick 219a,b,c £160-£220

661 &

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £10 (7), 1 May 1997 (5), serial
numbers A/AA 764363, A/AA 900694, A/AB 000904, A/AE 222888,
and A/AK 043028, Goodwin signature, and 1 January 2000 (2), serial
numbers MMO000813 and MM001036, Wright signature, Year 2000
commemoratives, one 1997 very fine, the remainder about uncirculated to
uncirculated, the commemoratives uncirculated, a nice range of prefixes and
numbers (7 notes)

PMS CL 51a,d, Pick 226a, 229A £100-£150

662 x

ERROR: CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £10, 14 March 2006, serial
number A/DZ 313660, Thorburn signature signature, with diagonal
gutter fold error at low left, very fine and scarce

PMS CL 51h, Pick 226h £80-£100



50000482

663

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20 (2), 5 January 1993, serial number
E/NN 000048, Love signature, and 1 September 1994, serial number E/
TB 037360, Cicutto signature, the 1993 a lovely fresh uncirculated with
an excellent first prefix low serial number, the 1994 with traces of green ink
at lower margin, good very fine (2 notes)

PMS CL 53b, 54a, Pick 220b, 221a £180-£240
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664 &

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20, 1 September 1994, serial number
E/SS 000008, Cicutto signature, uncirculated, a fantastic first prefix and
exceptionally low serial number

PMS CL 54a, Pick 221a £260-£320

665

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, specimen £20, 9 April 1999, serial
number A/AL 000000, Wright signature, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated and scarce

PMS CL 57bs, Pick 229s £120-£160

666

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, commemorative £20, 9 April 1999,
serial number A/AP 856598, Wright signature, and BRITISH ARMED
FORCES, a mixed group comprising 4th series 10 Shillings (4),
consecutive serial numbers, 4th series £1 (4), and 6th series 5p, 10p,
and 50p, the Scottish commemorative in PMG holder 45 EPQ, choice
extremely fine, the Armed Forces notes about uncirculated to uncirculated,
some of the Armed Forces notes the scarcer ‘unpunched’ type (12 notes)

PMS CL 57b, Pick 229 £60-£80

667 ¥

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20 (9), 12 October 1999 (3), prefixes
A/AR (2) and A/BL, Wright signature, 19 June 2002 (2), prefixes A/BL
and A/BM, Savage signature, 26 January 2003 (2), prefixes A/BQ and A/
BWV, Targett signature, and 25 April 2003 (2), prefixes A/BW and A/CS,
Pinney signature, about uncirculated to uncirculated (9 notes)

PMS CL 58a,c,d,e, Pick 228b,c,d,e £340-£420

668

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20, 1 January 2000, serial number
MMO000689, Wright signature, uncirculated, and a nice low number for the
Millennium commemorative

PMS CL 58b, Pick 229B

669

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £5 (6), 13 February 2015, two ZZ
replacements included, £10 (4), 2014, all E/ZZ replacement notes, £10,
2017, E/ZZ replacement, also £20, 2014, E/ZZ replacement, generally
good very fine or better (12 notes)

PMS CL 65br, 66br, 69, 69r, 71ar,

£60-£80

£140-£180

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£1, 1 November 1950, prefix B, Campbell signature, also £1 (2), 1961,
£5, (2) 1 November 1956, serial numbers A/Q 123165-66, and £5,
1963, the 1956 £5 notes uncirculated, others generally very fine (6 notes)

PMS CL 24A, 25B, 28, 29 £140-£180

671

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
a group of £1, comprising 1 March 1954 (13) and 1 June 1955 (8), also
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK, £5 (4), 1943, 1944, 1947, and
1949, £1 notes all very fine to extremely fine, £5 notes fine (25 notes)

PMS CL 24a, NS 44b £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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672

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£1 (33), 1 May 1958, Fairbairn signature, also £1 (9), 1961-62, all original
paper around half extremely fine, others good very fine, a nice group

(42 notes)

PMS CL 24d, CL 28 £200-£260

673

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
specimen £5, 2 May 1951, serial number BO0000O, specimen number
26, Campbell signature, red De La Rue oval in field, cancellation hole
over signature, evidence of previous mounting at right margin on reverse,
some residue remaining, paper otherwise about uncirculated with a few

ripples

PMS CL 25as, Pick 192s £100-£140

674 &

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£5 (4), 1 November 1956, serial numbers A/Q 120695, A/R 166979,
A/S 120584, and A/T 022145, Campbell signature, generally very fine,
every possible prefix for the 1956 date represented (4 notes)

PMS CL 25b, Pick 192a

675

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£5, 1 June 1955, serial number L164872, Campbell signature, also a
selection of Scottish £1 (6) and £5 (2) from various banks and an Isle
of Man £1, first with very minor traces of handling, nice original paper, thus
about uncirculated, others mixed but generally nice enough (10 notes)

PMS CL 25a, Pick 192a £180-£240

676

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
a group of £5 comprising, 2 May 1951 (5), 2 May 1952 (7), 2 March
1953 (8), 2 September 1953 (8) and 1 June 1955 (2), Campbell
signature, most very fine, a few edging into extremely fine (30 notes)

PMS CL 25a, Pick 192a £300-£400

677

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
a group of £5 comprising, 1 November 1956 (6), 1 February 1958 (8)
and 1 March 1960 (12), Campbell or Fairburn signatures, most very fine,
a few very nice extremely fine examples (26 notes)

PMS CL 25b-d, Pick 192a-c

£120-£160

£300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

JuLy 1861,

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£20, 1 July 1961, serial number D017543, Fairbairn signature, some
foxing, extremely fine

PMS CL 26c, Pick 193¢ £60-£80

679 &

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£100, 1 December 1960, serial number A005447, Fairbairn signature,
3mm tear at left margin, not entering the design at all, paper strong and
original, an attractive very fine, a rare high denomination, and a somewhat
low serial for type too, this rarer date starting at AO05001, superb

PMS CL 27b, Pick 194 for type £500-£700

680 x

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED,
£1 (2), 1 March 1961 and 1 February 1963, prefixes B/C and B/H, also
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (3), 30 March 1966, 3 April
1967 and 1 September 1969, prefixes C/H, C/K and C/U, all with
Fairbairn signature, B/C, C/H and C/K prefixes lightly pressed, generally
extremely fine (5 notes)

PMS CL 28, 30a,b £60-£80



A UNIQUE PROOF FOR A NOTE EVENTUALLY ISSUED UNDER A DIFFERENT BANK

R

Fwm s L
PROOFNS 5 4B /11

68l

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, fully-printed proof for £10, 1 June 1962, serial
number A/U 000000, proof number 546/11, Fairbairn signature, with bank name cut out from reverse and replaced
with ‘Clydesdale Bank Limited’ as per the change of bank name and the redesign of this issue for use in 1964, good
extremely fine, an exceptional and accidental survivor, potentially unique, intriguing to have two different bank names on the
same ‘note’!

PMS CL page 515 for type £300-£400

682

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, hand-painted reverse composite essay for £10,
ND (1961), on card, beautifully-produced, unique and lovely

PMS CL page 515 for type £240-£300

The obverse of this design is pictured on page 515 of Paper Money of Scotland, however this reverse is new to the market.
The design was adapted for the new Clydesdale Bank issue several years later.

ANV1LODS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



683 x

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 February 1899, serial number A/Q 86/68, two manuscript signatures
below and a brown value protector at centre, very good to fine and rare, a presentable example for type

PMS NS 16a £500-£700

684

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, specimen £10, ND (c.1882), no serial number or signatures, brown value
protector at centre, two black CANCELLED stamps, spindle holes in counterfoil, otherwise uncirculated and rare

PMS NS 18s £700-£900
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A SUPERB ESSAY FOR A £1 OF 1908

685

NORTH OF SCOTLAND & TOWN & COUNTY BANK LIMITED, obverse and reverse hand-executed composite
essays on brown board for a proposed issue of £1, 1 August 1908, serial number A/X 2/100, blue and tan, bank initials in brown at
centre, King's College top centre, reverse blue, view of Aberdeen, most likely a W & A K Johnston design, the essays showing some
foxing, and a little scuffed in places, similar on reverses of card mounts, otherwise as-made and uncirculated, unique, and quite attractive

(2 essays)
PMS and Pick Unlisted

686

NORTH OF SCOTLAND & TOWN & COUNTY BANK
LIMITED, specimen £1, 1 March 1910, serial number range A
0001/0001, perforated SPECIMEN, annotation in top margin, about
uncirculated to uncirculated and quite scarce

PMS NS 26as, Pick S629s £180-£240

£800-£1,200

687

NORTH OF SCOTLAND & TOWN & COUNTY BANK
LIMITED, £1, 2 March 1914, serial number B 0020/0673, two
manuscript signatures, some toning at margins, pinhole at centre, paper
very fine, a nice example, scarce in this grade

PMS NS 26b, Pick S629

£180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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688 &
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 March 1910
(1923), serial number A 0024/0151, two manuscript signatures, pink
overprint NOW THE NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED
between previous bank title and denomination, some circular rust stains,
a few holes along central fold, otherwise fine, a very rare overprinted type

PMS NS 32a, Pick S634 £400-£600

689

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1 (4), 1 March
1926, prefix E, Mitchell Stuart signature, also 1932, 1935 and 1938, fine,
very fine, fine and extremely fine respectively (4 notes)

PMS NS 37b, 38a, 38b, 43a

£100-£150

690

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 March 1932,
serial number G0239/0420, Stuart signature, in PMG holder 35, choice
very fine, scarce

PMS NS 38a, Pick S639 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

691 &

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1 (3), 1 March
1928, serial number F 0537/0575, Stuart signature, 1 March 1932,
serial number H 0692/0433, Stuart signature, and 1 March 1935, serial
number | 0436/0524, Watt signature, pressed fine (3 notes)

PMS NS 38a,b, Pick S369 £80-£120

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 March 1928,
serial number A0688/0714, Harvey Smith printed signature and a

manuscript signature of Beaton, original good fine and scarce, a pleasing
example

PMS NS 40a £150-£200

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 March 1930,
serial number A 0093/0678, printed Smith signature, one manuscript
signature, ink stains on reverse, otherwise a pleasing fine, scarce

PMS NS 41, Pick S641 £160-£220
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697

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 July 1940, NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, specimen £20,
serial number AE007702, Smith signature, and £20, 1 July 1940, serial 1 July 1949, serial number PT00000, specimen number 73, Webster
number DT00282, Smith signature, very fine (2 notes) signature, perforated CANCELLED, five cancellation holes, red
PMS NS 44a, 45a, Pick S645, S646 £140-£180 SPECIMEN overprint reverse, mounting traces at right margin on
reverse,good extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce
PMS NS 45bs, Pick S646s £160-£200

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, specimen £20, ND 6 9 8 .
(c.1938), serial number ET00000, specimen number 2, no signature, NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, specimen £20,

perforated CANCELLED, red SPECIMEN overprint on reverse, six 1July 1938, serial number AT00000, Harvey Smith signature, paper
cancellation holes, paper a little scuffed at left, mounting traces at right considerably rippled, about uncirculated, unusual without perforations or

margin on obverse, extremely fine and scarce overprints, rare
PMS NS 45as, Pick S646s £160-£200 PMS NS 45as, Pick Sedés £200-£240

696

NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, printer's archival NORTH OF SCOTLAND & TOWN & COUNTT BANK
specimen £20, 1 July 1943, serial number KT00000, VWebster signature, LIMITED, printers’ archival specimen £100, 1 March 1918, serial
perforated CANCELLED, small purple SPECIMEN stamp lower margin, number range A 0005/0001 to A 0005/1000, perforated CANCELLED

at lower right, ink date 26.3.19’ in top margin, granite paper, very minor
traces of previous mounting at right margin on reverse, about uncirculated, a
handsome and rare example

PMS NS 28cs, Pick S632s £400-£600

annotations and ink dates ‘22.9.43’ and '1.10.43” in margins, evidence of
previous mounting on reverse, extremely fine, scarce

PMS NS 45bs, Pick S646s £160-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK

700

NORTH OF SCOTLAND & TOWN & COUNTY BANK LIMITED, printer’s archival specimen £100, 1 March
1910, serial number range A 0001/0001 to A 0001/1000, perforated SPECIMEN at lower centre, plain paper, faded ink
annotation 1910 at upper left margin, paper slightly toned at extremities, rust spot lower centre, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, rare and attractive

PMS NS 29as, Pick S632s £500-£700
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THE TOWN AND COUNTY BANK LIMITED, ABERDEEN, colour trial £10, 3 April 1882, brown and white,
with green colour protector at centre, black SPECIMEN overprint over signature area, two cancellation holes at lower
edge, adhesive residue at lower margin, becoming translucent in places, nevertheless good extremely fine and a lovely Perkins Bacon
engraving, very rare

PMS TC 13ct £400-£600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND

70 2 \" ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 8 January 1914, serial

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 with forged signatures, 5 ::rr;wft;sg O 518/650, Lunan signature, one manuscript signature, pressed
April 1859, serial number 247/392, un-watermarked paper, curious

annotations on reverse relating to the forged nature of this note, ink stain PMS RB 53e, Pick 316d £80-£120
and bank stamp on reverse, fine, a nice example of the notorious forgery

that utilised the genuine printing plates in its production, a letter relating to

this note’s spurious origins is included with the lot

PMS RB 43 £300-£400

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 10 March 1917, serial

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 14 January 1909, serial number U 818/288, Lunan signature, one manuscript signature, good
number H 994/460, Lunan signature, one manuscript signature, about fine

very fine, this note the last recorded serial for date in PMS PMS RB 53, Pick 316d £100-£150
PMS RB 53e, Pick 316d £100-£150

%
0
(@)
_'
=
>
Z
O

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PURSUANT TO

ACT OF PARLIAMENT

706

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 24 March 1921, serial
number C 331/387, Speed signature, one manuscript signature, green
ink at right on reverse, stained patch at left on reverse, a nice original about
very fine

PMS RB 53g, Pick 316e £100-£150

JO7 ¥
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 20 February 1924, serial

number | 325/223, Speed signature, one manuscript signature, pressed
fine

PMS RB 53g, Pick 316e

708

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, a selection comprising £1, 31
October 1933, prefix H, £1, 1943, £1 (2), 1961, £1, 1970, 1977, £1,
1981, 1982, 1986 (5), £1 (5), 1987 including an example with prefix
A/, also £1 (30), 1987-2001, also commemorative £1 (5), EEC, Robert
Louis Stevenson (2), Alexander Graham Bell (3), Scottish Parliament
(2), mostly with central fold, thus generally about uncirculated, but several
uncirculated (59 notes)

PMS RB 54b, 55d,h, 69, 75, 80a,c, 85-92b, 93-96

£80-£120

£180-£240

709

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (8), 16 July 1951, 1 February
1952, 2 June 1952, 1 November 1952 (3), 1 April 1953, and 1 August
1953, prefixes U/1, V/1, W/1, X/1 (3), Y/1, and Z/1, Dick signature, fine
to uncirculated, a couple of examples pressed, mostly better grades, a nice
complete run of prefixes and dates for types (8 notes)

PMS RB 55e,f, Pick 322c,d £100-£140

710

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (5), 1 December 1953, 1
April 1954, 1 July 1954, 1 October 1954, and 3 January 1955, prefixes
AA, AB, AC, AD, and AE, Dick signature, generally extremely fine, every
date and prefix for type represented (5 notes)

PMS RB 55g, Pick 322d £80-£120

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

711

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, alarge group of £1 notes (123),
comprising 1 October 1954, Dick signature, 1 April 1955 (14), 1
August 1955, 1 November 1955 (6), 1 February 1956 (4), 1 February
1958 (2), 1 November 1958 (3), 2 February 1959 (3), 1 April 1959 (9),
1 September 1959 (31), 2 November 1959 (13), 1 March 1960 (14), 1
June 1960 (17), and 1 October 1962, Ballantyne signature, the majority
of notes extremely fine, with some very nice examples, but a portion very
fine (123 notes)

PMS RB 55g,h, Pick 322d, 324b £360-£420

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND |

712

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £1, 2 April 1963,
serial number BM407447, Ballantyne signature, small red SPECIMEN
overprint, extremely fine and very unusual, being an official specimen made
from an issued note

PMS RB 55hs, Pick 324bs £70-£90

Clinbuarph. fé’*&;.»au S50

By Ol of the Coart of Phivectin
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713

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 16 October 1950,
serial number F 4388/7507, Thomson and Brown signatures, perforated
PAID, small red SPECIMEN overprint over signatures, an issued
example for specimen purposes, extremely fine, scarce

PMS RB 57bs, Pick 317cs £140-£180



Ji4 &
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 1 August 1914, serial

number E 264/2692, two manuscript signatures, staining at lower half on
obverse, a few pinholes, ink annotations on reverse, fine

PMS RB 57c, Pick 317a £120-£160

715

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 1 June 1931, serial number
E3105/854, Speed and one additional manuscript signature, also £5,
10 January 1942, serial number E 5172/4226, Speed and manuscript
signature, the first a pleasing and fresh very fine, second note very fine (2
notes)

PMS RB 57e £240-£300

716

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (24), 1 July 1952, 1 May
1953, 1 July 1953 (2), 1 April 1955 (2), 1 March 1957 (2), 1 April 1958,
2 March 1959 (2), 3 May 1960 (5), 1 April 1961 (5) and 2 January 1962
(3), generally original good very fine, a couple about extremely fine (24
notes)

PMS RB 58a-e £240-£300

J17

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, ND (c.1952), no
serial numbers or signatures, two cancellation holes, red SPECIMEN
overprint at lower right, pencil note attached to reverse stating
‘Received by Mr Anderson from Mr Thomson 7 April 1952’, some traces
of mounting on reverse, about uncirculated, unusual and scarce

PMS RB 58as, Pick 323as £100-£140

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 2 November 1964,
serial number H 0000/0000, Ballantyne and Campbell signatures, red
SPECIMEN overprints, minor traces of mounting and handling on reverse,
otherwise uncirculated

PMS RB 59as, Pick 326as £120-160

719

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £5, 2 November 1964,
serial number H 000/6485, Ballantyne and Campbell signatures, red
SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated

PMS RB 59as, Pick 326as £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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J20 ¥
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 1 March 1932, serial

number D293/8437, two manuscript signatures, small stain on reverse,
pressed very fine, scarce

PMS RB 61c, Pick 319b £180-£240

" vav
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By O o the Losort i Tirecties. A7

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 11 April 1939, serial

number D358/1449, two manuscript signatures at lower right, good
fine, scarce

PMS RB 61c, Pick 319b £120-£160

722 &

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (6), 1 September 1967,
prefixes A/1, A/7, A/18, A/20, A/21, and A/23, Robertson signature, and
£5 (4), 1 November 1966 (3) and 1 March 1967, prefixes J/1 (2), /2,
and J/4, Robertson and Campbell signatures, all very fine or good very
fine (10 notes)

PMS RB 63, 64, PICK 327A, 328 £80-£120

723

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (2), 1 September 1967, serial
numbers A/9 013123 and A/14 139318, both Robertson signature, also
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (2), 19 March
1969, serial number A/44 906459, and 5 January 1972, serial number
A/1 142356, both with Robertson and Burke signatures, the 1967s
good extremely fine, the 1969 about uncirculated, the 1972 uncirculated,
the 1969 the penultimate prefix for type, the 1972 first date and prefix for
type, and very nearly an ascending ladder serial number! (4 notes)

PMS RB 63, 68, 75, Pick 327a, 329a, 336a £50-£70

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

7124

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen £10,

19 March 1969, serial number A/1 000000, Robertson and Burke
signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints, two cancellation holes over serial
numbers, one barely-discernible corner flick, otherwise uncirculated, scarce

PMS RB 72s, Pick 331s £150-£200

IE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
g 4060021

725 &

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £10, 19 March
1969, serial number A/1 238664, Robertson and Burke signatures, and
£20, 19 March 1969, serial number A/1 060021, Burke and Robertson
signatures, the £10 good extremely fine to about uncirculated, the £20
extremely fine (2 notes)

PMS RB 72, 73, Pick 331, 332 £180-£240

726

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £10, 19 March 1969,
serial number A/1 219761, Robertson and Burke signatures, a fresh and
original good extremely fine, a nice example

PMS RB 72, Pick 331 £100-£150



727

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £10, 19 March 1969,
serial number A/1 219775 Robertson and Burke signatures, £10 (3),
1983 and 1986 (2), also £20, 1981, uncirculated (5 notes)

PMS RB 72, 78, 82a,b £150-£200

ROY _ BANK OF SCOTLAND

728

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 19 March 1969,
serial number A/1 243393, Burke and Robertson signatures, pressed,
but nevertheless an attractive extremely fine, somewhat scarce

PMS RB 73, Pick 332 £120-£180

729

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen £1 (2),
5 January 1972 and 3 May 1977, prefixes A/1 and B/35, all-zero serial
numbers, Burke signature, first with black SPECIMEN overprints,
second note overprinted with WASTE in black at upper left, both
showing signs of handling, the ‘waste’ note with a faded black ink streak
across obverse, presumably for cancellation, about uncirculated, a curious
bair (2 notes)

PMS RB 75s, Pick 336s £120-£160

m The Rol Bank of Scotland lelted I

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, proof £1, 2 May

1978, along with an uncut pair of the same, no signatures or serial
numbers, uncirculated and unusual (1 note, 1 uncut pair)

PMS RB 75p, Pick 336p

Provenance: ex-De La Rue archives

£140-£180

31 x

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1,
1 March 1974, serial number A/77 462956, Burke signature, with
significant ink transfer error on reverse, extremely fine and a striking error

PMS RB 75, Pick 336a £120-£160

732

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (7), 1970, 1972,
1981, (2), 1985, 1986 (2), Royal College of Surgeons commemorative
£5 (2), 2005, generally good extremely fine (9 notes)

PMS RB 71, 76, 77, 81b, 81c, 100 £100-£150

733 x

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, remainder £5 (2), 3
May 1976, without signatures or serial numbers, both with crudely cut
margins, one with sheet edge at right, extremely fine (2 notes)

PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £120-£160

7134

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 5 January 1972,
serial number A/1 345319, Burke signature, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, first date and prefix for type, a nice example, scarce in higher
grades

PMS RB 78, Pick 339 £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

%
0
(@)
_'
=
>
Z
O




@)
Z
<
_
}_
O
@)
%)

735

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £100, 1 May 1975,
serial number A/1 049027, Burke signature, purple bank stamp on
reverse with date ‘2 SEP 1977 and ‘FALKIRK’, many criss-cross folds, a
crisp and original good fine as a result, but paper quality much closer to
very fine, a far scarcer early date too with just 30,000 printed, indeed this
being the first 1975 we have ever offered

PMS RB 79, Pick 340a

£160-£220

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

AT THEIN NEAD SPRICE
EOINBURGH . |7 OEC.

736 x

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £5, 17
December 1986, serial number B/66 033539, Maiden signature, with
large flap of extra paper and associated missing print at right, and
interestingly, a complete reverse printing despite the fold, indicating
that the error must have occurred between the reverse and obverse
printings, original very fine, rare and striking

PMS RB 81c £150-£200

7137 x

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1, 25 March
1987, serial number A/1 445366, Maiden signature, with interesting
extra paper error at left, uncirculated, an excellent error on a first prefix
note

PMS RB 85, Pick 346a £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

738 &

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, replacement £1 (3),

25 March 1987, serial number Z/1 062152, Maiden signature, 13
December 1988, serial number Z/1 173615, Maiden signature, and 24
July 1991, serial number Z/1 262149, Winter signature, the first Maiden
about uncirculated, the remainder very fine, scarce (3 notes)

PMS RB 85r, 90ar, 90br, Pick 346r, 351ar, 351br £60-£80

4000000 -

739

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, specimen £5 (2), 25 March
1987, first with serial number A/1 000000, second example without
serial numbers, specimen number 4302, both Maiden signature, first
with red SPECIMEN overprints, the second with red NO VALUE
overprints, exceptionally minor handling on both examples, the ‘NO VALUE’
note with some evidence of previous mounting, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS RB 86s, Pick 347s £140-£180

7000000

740

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, specimen £5 (2), 22 June
1988, both with serial number A/25 000000, Maiden signature, first
with red SPECIMEN overprints, the second perforated SPECIMEN
OF NO VALUE at centre, the overprinted example uncirculated, the
perforated example about uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS RB 86s, Pick 347s £140-£180

741

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10 (3), 1987 (2), one
prefix A/1, 1994, Diamond Jubilee Commemorative £10 (3), 2012,

also Queen Mother’s 100th Birthday commemorative £20 (3), 2000, in
addition replacement £5, 2016 and replacement £10 (2), 2016, all prefix
ZZ, generally between extremely fine and uncirculated (12 notes)

PMS RB 87, 103a, 104, 106, 110r, 111ar £180-£220



2000000

742

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, specimen £10, 25 March
1987, serial number A/1 000000, Maiden signature, red SPECIMEN
overprint, very minor handling, small ink rub on reverse, otherwise about
uncirculated to uncirculated

PMS RB 87s, Pick 348s £40-£50

£899486 Lf =
The RoyalBank -
of Scotland pic

743 &

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1 (2), 24
February 1993, serial numbers B/88 506475 and C/18 899486,
Mathewson signature, the B/88 prefix note miscut by approximately
5mm, the C/18 prefix note with a curious printing error whereby the
right-hand serial number is partially printed on the obverse, with five
digits appearing on the reverse, both notes extremely fine (2 notes)

PMS RB 90c, Pick 351c £150-£200

744 &

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, commemorative £1 (12),
8 December 1992, European Summit Edinburgh, 3 December 1994 (2),
Robert Louis Stevenson, 3 March 1997 (6), Alexander Graham Bell, and
12 May 1999 (3), Scottish Parliament, uncirculated except for one Robert
Louis Stevenson which is very fine, and two Scottish Parliament notes which
are about uncirculated, some nicer serials, and a consecutive run of five
Alexander Graham Bell notes, also one in the original Childline envelope and
folder (12 notes)

PMS RB 93, 94, 95, 96, Pick 356a, 358a, 359, 360 £60-£80

J45 x

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10, 28 January
1992, serial number B/64 519945, with very large flap of extra paper
to upper left, resulting in print missing from the obverse, including one
complete serial number, central fold, thus good extremely fine and rare

PMS RB 103a

£200-£260

The Royal Bank
of Scotland plc

746 x

ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £20, 30 March
1999, serial number B/26 257413, Mathewson signature signature, with
lower half of the print missing from the reverse, good extremely fine,
scarce

PMS RB 105c¢, Pick 354c £150-£200
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747

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, the Queen Mother’s 100th
birthday commemorative issue £20, 4 August 2000, serial number
QETQMO0002579, Goodwin signature, presentation pack included,
uncirculated

PMS RB 106 £60-£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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748

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £100, 30 September 1998,
serial number A/2 032674, Mathewson signature, uncirculated

PMS RB 109a £140-£180

%80:12__62 o BIS %stm&
‘TheRoyalBank
ofScotland plc

749 x

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £100, 27 June 2000, serial
number A/2 801262, Goodwin signature, uncirculated

PMS RB 109c¢, Pick 350d £150-£200

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND

750 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 4 January 1906, serial
number 17/L 199/166, Mackay signature, one manuscript signature, pressed very fine, rare

PMS CO 48d, Pick S315b

751

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £5, 3 January 1887, serial number range 12/A 1/1 to
12/A 507200, perforated SPECIMEN BW & Co LONDON, pencil date
‘Dec 1886’ top left, good extremely fine, attractive and scarce

PMS CO 49as, Pick S316s £260-£320

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£360-£440

752

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £5, 2 January 1906, serial number range 12/F 51/1 to
12/F 150/200, perforated SPECIMEN at lower right, ink date ‘31 May
1907’ upper left, extremely fine and scarce

PMS CO 49bs, Pick S316s £260-£320
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753

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s archival specimen £5, 2 January 1908, serial number range
13/A 1/1 to 13/A 94/200, no signatures, perforated CANCELLED, pinhole, otherwise good extremely fine and extremely rare, this

being one of only around four of these archival specimens produced

PMS CO 53s

754

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, proof/
specimen £5, 2 January 1908, no serial number or signatures,
perforated SPECIMEN, uncirculated, fresh, clean and very attractive

PMS CO 53s £360-£420

£360-£420

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £20, 2 January 1907, no serial numbers or signatures,

perforated SPECIMEN at lower right, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, scarce

PMS CO 54s, Pick S321s £260-£320
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A RARE SPECIMEN FOR THE BEAUTIFUL £100 OF 1907

756

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s archival specimen £100, 2 January 1907, serial number range 10/A
1/1 to 10/A 3/200, perforated SPECIMEN in ‘Manager’ signature space, some very light folds to centre of note, paper thinning at right margin,
otherwise problem-free with no annotations or visible traces of mounting, good extremely fine to about uncirculated with strong eye appeal, a
gorgeous example of this Bradbury note, only 20 specimens produced, issued examples are assumed impossible to obtain

PMS CO 55s, Pick S322s £800-£1,000

e

7157 758 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, officially COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED. £1

approved proof for the £1 of 1909-1923, no serial number or 3 January 1916, serial number 20/K 38/143, Mackay and Riddell
signatures, perforated SPECIMEN, with red ink annotation in margins )
signatures, good fine

telling designers to add two dotted lines (for signatures), very slightly

differing in colour to the note issued, original about extremely fine and PMS CO 56d, Pick S323b £120-£180
unique, a lovely item
PMS CO 56as, Pick S323as £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 3
January 1922, serial number 21/G 989/397, Mackay and Roberts
signatures, a nice original very fine

PMS CO 56g, Pick S323b £120-£180

760
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £1, 2 January 1918, red serial number range 21/A

1/1 to 21/A 1000/500, Mackay and Riddell signatures, perforated
CANCELLED, order number and date inked in top margin, good extremely
fine and extremely rare as an archival specimen, this being one of only two
examples printed

PMS CO 5ées, Pick S323bs £160-£220

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer's
archival specimen £5, 3 January 1921, serial number range 13/K 1/1
to 13/K 100/200, Mackay signature, perforated CANCELLED, order
number and date inked in top margin, good extremely fine and very scarce

PMS CO 57bs, Pick S324s

£200-£260

7162
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £5, 2 January 1923, serial number range 13/M 1/1

to 13/M 100/200, Mackay signature, perforated CANCELLED, order
number and date inked in top margin, good very fine and very scarce

PMS CO 57bs, Pick S324s £180-£240

763
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £100, 2 January 1923, serial number range 10/A 42/1
to 10/A 42/89, Mackay signature, perforated CANCELLED at lower
right, ink date 12.8.24 at upper margin, some paper thinning, evidence
of previous mounting, nevertheless good extremely fine and scarce, a
handsome note

PMS CO 59bs, Pick S326s £400-£600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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SPECIMEN NOTE, WATERLOW & SONS LTD.

764

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial £1, 31 October 1924,
no serial numbers, brown, pale yellow and pale red, Thomson and Roberts signatures, red
SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD. overprints, three cancellation holes, paper toned at
extremities, handling, paper otherwise uncirculated, attractive and rare

PMS CO 60ct, Pick S327ct

765

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen
£1, 31 October 1924, no serial numbers, Thomson and Roberts
signatures, two cancellation holes, red SPECIMEN overprint, paper
toned at extremities, uncirculated, first date for type, scarce

PMS CO 60s, Pick S327s £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£300-£400

766 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 31
October 1925, serial number 22/X 346486, Thomson and Roberts
signatures, a considerably pressed very fine, with the appearance of a far
nicer note, paper integrity has not been greatly compromised, attractive, and
a scarce early date for type

PMS CO 60, Pick $327 £150-£200



7167

j68 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 31 COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (27),
March 1934, prefix 23M, Irving and Thomson signatures, £1, 1947, 2 September 1937 (4), 22 June 1938 (8), 4 May 1939 (4), 6 August
prefix 26A, and £5 (3), 1955, 1957, and 1958, all Macdonald signature, 1940 (8), and 4 June 1941 (3), prefixes A/24 to Z/24, and A/25, Irving
generally very fine to good very fine (5 notes) and Royden R Thomson signatures, and Irving and James Thomson

PMS CO 61c, 65, 67b

signatures, mixed grades, almost entirely very fine or good very fine, with
some examples a little better or worse, a few pressed, an astonishing
complete run of every possible date and prefix for these two types, a nice
low serial on the A/25 note too, quite the achievement! (27 notes)

PMS CO 61d,e, Pick S331a,b £240-£300

£120-£160

770 &

769

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1
November 1926, serial number 14/VW 24868, Thomson signature, one

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 manuscript signature, a nice original very fine, scarce early date for type
December 1928, serial number 238941149, Irving and Thomson PMS CO 62a, Pick $328a £150-£200
signatures, in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated, scarce and a radar

number too

PMS CO 61b £80-£100

J71 &
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 3 June 1941,
serial number 14/H 05703, Thomson and Erskine signatures, an attractive and

original good very fine with strong visible embossing in many places, first prefix for
date

PMS CO 62d, Pick S328b £160-£220

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A BEAUTIFUL AND EXTREMELY RARE PRESENTATION BOOKLET

772

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, a specimen presentation book containing examples of the £1,
£5, £20, and £100, all dated 2 January 1953, all with generic ‘ladder’ serial number ranges, all Erskine signature, all notes
perforated SPECIMEN with red SPECIMEN overprints, the booklet in blue-green leather, with Commercial Bank coat

of arms in gold on the front, the spine of the booklet showing a little wear, otherwise as-made, card mounts a little toned, the
notes with a few paper ripples and marks but otherwise uncirculated, a lovely and very rare presentation booklet (4 notes)

PMS CO 65s, 67as, 68as, 69s, Pick $332s-S335s £600-£800
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




773

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1

(11), 3 January 1955 (4), 3 January 1956 (4) and 2 January 1958 (3),
MacDonald signature, also £5 (20), 3 January 1949, 3 January 1952 (3),
2 January 1953 (8), 2 January 1954 (4), 3 January 1955, 3 January 1956,
2 January 1957 and 2 January 1958, original paper, mostly very fine,a. few
a little better (31 notes)

PMS CO 66, 67a,b, Pick S336, S333a,b

774 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (4), 2
January 1947, serial number 160027937, 3 January 1949, serial number
16)089322, and 3 January 1951 (2), serial numbers 161020125 and
16M034923, all Erskine signature, fine to very fine, some final prefixes for
dates included (4 notes)

PMS CO 67a, Pick S333

£240-£300

£180-£240

JI5 &

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (2), 3
January 1952, serial number 16R077424, and 2 January 1953, serial
number 16U027195, Erskine signature, the 1952 considerably pressed,
extremely fine, the 1953 an original good extremely fine and first prefix for
date (2 notes)

PMS CO 673, Pick S333

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (4), 2
January 1953, serial numbers 16VW060287, 16X014360, 16Y070945,

and 167063534, Erskine signature, very fine to about uncirculated, a nice
run of the final four prefixes for this final date for type (4 notes)

PMS CO 67a, Pick S333

£200-£240

£260-£320

b x ¥ i
THE COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND L' |§
| = PROMISE TO PAY THE BEARER ON DEMAND r}_
55 "FIVE POUNDS
g | STERLING h

AT THE OFFICE HERE
L

Flate oolour Violet 4m.

7177

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, obverse
and reverse violet die proofs for £5 (2), 1947 to 1958 series, no serial
number or signatures, typed annotations to lower margins, some ink rubs,
light handling, good very fine to extremely fine, an unusual and interesting
pair, rare (2 notes)

PMS CO 67a, Pick S333 for type £70-£90

-_’i— A

778

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £5, 3 January 1949, serial number range 16E000001
to 16J100000, perforated SPECIMEN, annotations to upper margin,
considerable ink rub on reverse, otherwise extremely fine, scarce

PMS CO 67as, Pick S333s £150-£200

__#fa350! __ 1§li/sa 12545

779

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, printer’s
archival specimen £5, 2 January 1954, serial number range 17A000001
to 17F100000, Macdonald signature, perforated SPECIMEN, annotations
in top margin, some ink rub, extremely fine

PMS CO 67bs, Pick S333s £150-£200

780

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen
£5, 3 January 1955, serial number 17G000000, Macdonald signature,
perforated SPECIMEN, red SPECIMEN overprint, about uncirculated, an
attractive example, only 25 produced, rare

PMS CO 67bs, Pick S333s £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND

781 &
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, prooffunissued
£1, 11 November 1889, no serial number, printed Shaw signature, no
manuscript signature, pinholes in four corners, the lower right of which has
damaged the paper, evidence of previous mounting at right on reverse, very
minor pencil marks in one corner, paper otherwise strong, good extremely
fine, an interesting and scarce piece, this date not issued

PMS NA 25, Pick 244 for similar £300-£400

7182

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen

£1, 1 January 1895, no serial number, Shaw signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints and Waterlow & Sons seal, multiple small cancellation holes,
mounting traces, otherwise uncirculated and scarce

PMS NA 25s £240-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 15 May

1912, serial number G214-874, Samuel signature, one manuscript
signature, annotation on reverse at upper right, fine

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £80-£120

784 &

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (2), 1
August 1914, serial number H228-221, and 15 May 1915, serial number
H460-552, both Samuel signature and one manuscript signature, ink
numeral and rust on the 1914, both notes about fine (2 notes)

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £140-£180

S Sheie
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 12
November 1917, serial number K323-198, Samuel signature, one

manuscript signature, minute ink spot at lower left corner, considerably
and expertly pressed extremely fine, nevertheless a very handsome example

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £150-£200



7186

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 11
November 1915, serial number J024-953, printed Samuel and one
other manuscript signature, fine

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £100-£120

J87 ¥

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 15 May
1924, serial number N431-088, Samuel and McKissock signatures, lightly
pressed good fine

PMS NA 31, Pick 248b £80-£120

L
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 11
November 1913, serial number A254-118, two manuscript signatures,

colours a little dull, note heavily pressed, very fine, scarce, this note the
earliest recorded serial for date in PMS

PMS NA 33, Pick 249a £260-£320

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 8 July 1920,
serial number A630-491, Samuel signature, one manuscript signature, a
heavily pressed very fine, nevertheless a scarce two-date type

PMS NA 34, Pick 249b £180-£240

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 1 March
1928, serial number A090-236, Lethbridge signature, one manuscript
signature, black ink stains visible at lower left and lower right on obverse,
splits along vertical folds, most noticeably at upper right margin where it
enters the design, nevertheless a solid about fine, scarce

PMS NA 39, Pick 254 £300-£400

791

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial
£1, 2 November 1927, no serial numbers, Lethbridge signature, three
cancellation holes, blue SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD.
overprints, margins very slightly toned, otherwise uncirculated, rare

PMS NA 43s, Pick 256 for type £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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792

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial
£1, 2 February 1931, no serial numbers, Drever signature, three
cancellation holes, blue SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD.
overprints, margins very slightly toned, single fold at right, thus about
uncirculated, rare

PMS NA 43s, Pick 256 for type

793

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 2
November 1927, prefix A/A, Lethbridge signature, also £1 (4), 1946,
1948, 1953, and 1955, the first note a scarce early date, good very fine,
others good very fine to extremely fine (5 notes)

PMS NA 43, 47-50

£150-£200

£120-£160

794

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen £1, 4
January 1951, prefix B/C, serial numbers removed, Brown signature, red
SPECIMEN overprints, two cancellation holes, about uncirculated, scarce

PMS NA 48s, Pick 258bs £80-£120

|
795
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, a group of £1
(91) comprising, 1 November 1947, 1 July 1952, 1 June 1954 (2), 1
October 1954 (7), Brown signature, 1 March 1955 (28), 15 July 1955
(34), 3 January 1956 (12), 1 October 1958 (3) and 2 February 1959 (2),
Alexander signatures, grades generally very nice, with several consecutive
pairs and small runs, overall mostly extremely fine, with some as low as very
fine (91 notes)

PMS NA 48, 49, 50, 51 £300-£400

796 &

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (9), 3
January 1956 (2), 10 May 1956, 1 October 1956, 15 January 1957, 28
March 1957, 1 June 1957, and 1 August 1957 (2), prefixes B/N (2), B/O,
B/P, B/Q, B/R, B/S, and B/T (2), Alexander signature, very fine to about
uncirculated, the majority better, a nice run of prefixes, the final note being
a B/T 1000 (9 notes)

PMS NA 51, Pick 258¢

797 ¥

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (7), 30
November 1957, 1 March 1958, 1 May 1958, 1 July 1958, 1 October
1958, and 2 February 1959 (2), prefixes B/U, B/V, B/W, B/X, B/Y, and
B/Z (2), Alexander signature, very fine to extremely fine, a few notes
pressed, a nice run of prefixes and dates (7 notes)

PMS NA 51, Pick 258¢

£140-£180

£100-£150

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 May
1959, serial number C/A 053-906, Alexander signature, a nice original

good very fine, an excessively rare note, likely only a dozen or so known, a
superb example, and a great Scottish rarity

PMS NA 51, Pick 258¢ £200-£300

This final date is so rare because it comes so close to the end of the
National Bank'’s life before it became the National Commercial Bank.
This new incarnation of the bank started issuing in the September of
1959, and the National’s notes were swiftly withdrawn soon dfter.

799

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 May
1959, serial number C/A 135-640, Alexander signature, lovely paper
quality, light central bend, overall good extremely fine to about uncirculated
and a rare prefix

PMS NA 51, Pick 258¢ £300-£400



800

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, a group of £5
(28) comprising, 1 July 1936, 1 February 1951 (3), 1 March 1952 (2),
3 January 1953, with serial number D107-1000, 1 October 1953 (17),
1 July 1955, 1 December 1955 and 31 December 1956 (2), generally
attractive and fresh very fine to good very fine examples (31 notes)

PMS NA 52, 57, 58 £400-£500

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 February
1951, serial number C604-627, Dandie and Brown signatures, a very
nice original extremely fine, a classic ‘Scottish UNC’

PMS NA 57, Pick 259d £200-£240

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 31
December 1956, serial number E425-278, Dandie and Alexander
signatures, original about uncirculated, wonderful grade for type

PMS NA 58 £100-£150

803 &
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 1 July
1936, serial number A111-427, Drever signature, one manuscript
signature, pencil annotation obverse upper margin, further pen and pencil
annotations on reverse, pinholes where folds meet, splits in margins, pressed
fine, a scarce high-denomination nevertheless

PMS NA 59, Pick 260a £150-£200

804 &

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 1 June
1944, serial number A147-006, Dandie and Leggat signatures, a
beautiful extremely fine with just the usual two vertical folds, outstanding
condition for type, a scarce wartime high-denomination with just two dates
of issue

PMS NA 62, Pick 260c £400-£500

805

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 2 June
1947, serial number A170-469, Dandie and Brown signatures, minor
spotting at left margin, pressed very fine

PMS NA 63 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

%
0
(@)
_'
=
>
Z
O




@)
Z
<
_
}_
O
@)
%)

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 31 December 1956, serial number A221-595, Dandie and
Alexander signatures, some minor edge damage, but otherwise a fresh and original note, about very fine and very scarce indeed,
curiously issued on New Year’s Eve 1956, it is believed that not all notes from this one-date type were issued

PMS NA 64, Pick 260c

807

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen £5,
1 November 1957, serial number A000-000, Dandie and Alexander
signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints, three small cancellation holes,
very small rust spot and ink rub at lower margin on reverse, about
uncirculated, scarce

PMS NA 68s, Pick 262s

808

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (12), 1
November 1957, Dandie and Alexander signatures, at least good very
fine, with several extremely fine examples, a nice group (12 notes)

PMS NA 68, Pick 262 £200-£260

£150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£600-£800

809

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen £20,
1 November 1957, serial number A000-000, Dandie and Alexander
signatures, red SPECIMEN overprint, three small cancellation holes,
paper a little toned at extremities, light handling, about uncirculated, scarce

PMS NA 69s, Pick 263s £200-£260



AN EXTREMELY RARE £100 OF 1957

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £100, 1 November 1957, serial number A001-937, Dandie and Alexander signatures,
blue ink transfer of design visible on both obverse and reverse where note had previously been folded, blue and red pen annotations at right on reverse,
stained in adjacent section of note, several pinholes evident where folds meet, nevertheless an original very fine, a fabulously rare note, indeed only the
second time we have offered this type, a key high-denomination for Scottish collectors

PMS NA 70, Pick 264 £800-£1,200

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND

811

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (80), 16
September 1959, and £1 (3), 1961-62, along with a Bank of England Fforde 10
Shillings, all notes at least very fine with many extremely fine examples (84 notes)

PMSNC 1, NC 6 £260-£320

812 &

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (7), 16
September 1959, prefixes A, B, C, D, E, F, and G, Alexander signature, generally
very fine or good very fine, an impressive full set of prefixes for the 1959 issue (7 notes)

PMS NC 2, Pick 266 £240-£320

ANV1LODS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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813

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 16
September 1959, serial number B455067, Alexander signature, and
£20, 16 September 1959, serial number A278477, Alexander signature,
the £5 pressed about uncirculated, the £20 an original extremely fine, an
attractive pair (2 notes)

PMS NC 2, 4, Pick 266, 267 £120-£180

814

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (52),
16 September 1959, large size, and £5 (4), 3 January 1961, small size,
universally attractive very fine to good very fine examples, an excellent group
(56 notes)

PMS NC 2, NC 3, Pick 266, 270 £600-£800

¢ 133ust » zelafer

815

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND,
printer’s archival specimen £1, 1 November 1962, serial number range
JO00001 to T1000000, Alexander signature, perforated SPECIMEN,
order number and date inked in top margin, uncirculated and rare

PMS NC 6s £80-£100

816

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1,

1 November 1962, prefix R, Alexander signature, and £20 (2), 16
September 1959, both prefix A, Alexander signature, first note extremely
fine, the £20s very fine and an original good very fine (3 notes)

PMS NC 4, 6 £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

817

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND,
specimen £5, 2 January 1963, serial number A000000, Alexander
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints, perforated SPECIMEN at right, a
nice original uncirculated

PMS NC 9s, Pick 272s £100-£120

818

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, colour
trial £5, ND (c.1963), serial number AO00000, specimen number

40 on reverse, predominantly brown in colour, red SPECIMEN and
SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE overprints, single cancellation hole where
signature would appear, uncirculated and rare

PMS NC 9ct, Pick 272 for type £150-£200



SPECIMENNS 08 6

819

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 1 June 1967, serial number A000000,
specimen number 096, Alexander signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, hint
of a counting flick at upper right, otherwise uncirculated with strong embossing, attractive and rare

PMS NC 13s, Pick 275Bs £600-£800

A VERY RARE SPECIMEN £100 OF 1967

820 &

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 1 June 1967, serial number A000000, Alexander signature,
perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in two lines, extremely fine, and presumed unobtainable in issued form, rare and important

PMS NC 13s, Pick 275Bs £800-£1,000

Paper Money of Scotland comments that De La Rue prepared 15,000 new £100 notes with the same design as NC 5 (1959). None have
ever been seen, however, and they may no longer exist.

ANV1LODS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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INDEPENDENT BANKS
A VERY SCARCE £1 FROM THE CITY OF GLASGOW BANK

821 x

CITY OF GLASGOW BANK, £1, 11 November 1873, serial number F 136/344, two
manuscript signatures, tape residue on reverse at upper centre, slight thinning in some areas, no
pinholes or graffiti, bold blue colour seen on denominations, free of any major problems, a solid good
fine, attractive and very scarce

PMS CG éd £500-£700

PRIVATE NON-BANK ISSUES

EAST LOTHIAN BANKING COMPANY, part issued £1, 1

8 2 2 3’ November 1821, serial number 201/219, extremely fine

DUMFRIES COMMERCIAL BANK, 1 Guinea, 1 August 1805, PMS EA1b £80-£100
serial number 13/398, small number of pinholes at centre of note, ink

annotations on reverse, good fine, scarce

PMS DF 2 £80-£120

824

A MIXED GROUP OF SCOTTISH BANKNOTES FROM SIX DIFFERENT BANKS, including BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1967,
BRITISH LINEN BANI, £1 (3), 1957 and 1960 (2), and £5, 1962, CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1, 1988, £5, 1989, and £10, 2003, NATIONAL
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1963, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (3), 1958, and THE UNION
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (2), 1944 and 1953, and £5, 1952, mixed grades, very fine to uncirculated, the majority in higher grades, a nice group, the Royal
Bank notes with some consecutive (15 notes)

PMS BA 100g, BL 65d,e, 76a, CL 41d, 42d, 51e, NC 9, RB 55h, UB 63e, 68a, 69a £80-£100
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ISLE OF MAN

PRIVATE BANKS

825

BRAWSE KIRK ANDREWS, 1 Shilling British, 1 September 1815,
serial number 2649, Bowstead signature, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, scarce

IOMPM M103a, Pick $100a £150-£200

826

BRAWSE KIRK ANDREWS, 2 Shillings and 6 pence British, 1815,
serial number 521 Manuscript signature of Bowstead, toned card, about
very fine and scarce

IOMPM M103b, Pick S100b £150-£200

:xi St 1

e Y
827

ROYAL MANX FENCIBLES, CASTLE RUSHEN, unissued 1
Guinea, 179-, no serial numbers, some minor staining, paper splits at
edges, several pinholes, otherwise good fine

IOMPM M201, Pick $111 £60-£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

828

DOUGLAS & ISLE OF MAN BANK, JOHN HOLMES/
JAMES HOLMES, £1, 1823, serial number 6711, signed by Holmes,
very good

IOMPM M231 £150-£200

Extremely Fine

Ishe of Man—Douglas & Iske of Man Back
1 Pound 1874-75 Remainder
SCWPM#‘ LML, Westd M260

829 x

DOUGLAS & ISLE OF MAN BANI, unissued £1, 18-, serial
number 50887, red Dumbell’s Banking Company Limited overprint, in
PCGS holder 40, extremely fine and scarce

IOMPM M260, Pick 5141 £300-£400



Isle of Man—Dumbell’s Banking Company Ltd. Extremely Fine
1 Pound Ca. 1874-1878 Remnainder 4 5

830 x

DUMBELL'S BANKING COMPANY LTD, part-issued £1, 18- (1875-8), serial number 34999, signature of Wm.
Dumbell, Manager, rust, in PCGS holder 45, extremely fine and rare

IOMPM M261, Pick $S142 £500-£600

Isle of Man—Dumbell’s Banking Company Lad. Very Fine
1 Pound Ca, 1590-1900 Remainder 30
SCWPM# UNL, Westd M263

CURRENCY /7%

832

WESTMINSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 10 March 1961, serial
number 244727, Barlow and Russell signatures, 5mm tear at upper
centre, paper otherwise original good very fine, scarce

IOMPM M314, Pick 23Ab £100-£150

831 x

DUMBELL'S BANKING COMPANY LTD, part-issued £1, ND,
serial number 121561, signature of John Shimmon lower right, in PCGS
holder 30, very fine, scarce

IOMPM M263, Pick S143r £260-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A WONDERFUL ISSUED EXAMPLE OF A MANX BANK £1

833

LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE BANK LTD, MANX BANK BRANCH, £1, 31 March 1906, serial number 05352, Milner and Hall signatures,
printed by Waterlow & Son, stain in right margin, very good to about fine, presentable example of a very rare type, especially with this earlier date, an
impressive note

IOMPM M318, Pick 7 £3,400-£4,400
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




834

LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE BANK LTD, MANX BANK BRANCH, unissued £1, 19-, serial number
09499, no signatures, handling, corner folds, extremely fine, a beautiful Waterlow and Sons design

IOMPM M318, Pick 7 £600-£800

835 837

MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 May 1953, serial number MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 February 1957, serial number
196908, Verity signature, very fine, somewhat low serial for date too, 225153, Conacher signature, light handling, a fresh about uncirculated to
scarce uncirculated, scarce in this condition, a lovely example

IOMPM M326, Pick 19b £80-£120 IOMPM M327, Pick 19b £150-£200

836 x

ISLE OF MAN, a small group comprising MARTINS BANK
LIMITED, £1, 1 May 1953, DOUGLAS AND ISLE OF MAN
BANIK, £1, 2 January 1845, ISLE OF MAN BANK, £1,10
November 1950, ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, £1, Garvey, £5
(2), Stallard, one first and one second issue, mixed grades, a useful group
(6 notes)

IOMPM M232, M281, M326, M501, M506, M510 £240-£300
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BARCLAYS BANK LIMITED, £1, 12 March 1958, serial number

42716, Hall and Butterworth signatures, ink numeral at upper right,
otherwise an original good very fine with strong paper, scarce

IOMPM M346, Pick 1c

MILITARY ISSUES

£140-£180

839

ONCHAN INTERNMENT CAMP, 5 Shillings, ND (1940), serial
number 2219, purple handstamp ‘CAMP N. ISLE OF MAN’ top right,
red ‘not negotiable’ on reverse, mounting traces thus extremely fine and
scarce

IOMPM M416, Pick S150b £400-£600

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

840

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, R.H.GARVEY, 10 Shillings

(2), ND (1961), consecutive serial numbers 938632-33, very small rust
spot near signature on one example, otherwise about uncirculated and
uncirculated, a nice high-numbered consecutive pair, scarcer variety without
prefix (2 notes)

IOMPM M500, Pick 24a £120-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

841

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, R.H.GARVEY, £1, ND (1961),
serial number 159608, uncirculated

IOMPM M501, Pick 25 £80-£120

842

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, R.H.GARVEY, £5, ND (1961),
serial number 003083, pressed extremely fine, a very attractive example
nonetheless, scarce

IOMPM M502, Pick 26a

843

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, a group comprising P.H.G.
STALLARD, 10 Shillings, ND (1969), prefix A, £1(2), prefixes B and
D, 50 New Pence, (2) serial number 115774 and prefix A, generally
about uncirculated to uncirculated (5 notes)

IOMPM M504, M505, M507-M509

£180-£240

£180-£220

844

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, 10
Shillings, ND (1969), serial number A516070, uncirculated with visible
embossing and a high number, this series ending at A517000

IOMPM M504, Pick 24b £80-£100



B857029

LEuTEANT aovEmnGE

845

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, £1, 14
December 1967, serial number B857029, uncirculated, scarce

IOMPM M505, Pick 25b £80-£120

846

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, 50 Pence
(4), ND (1969), consecutive serial numbers 025603-06, two examples
about uncirculated, the other two uncirculated (4 notes)

IOMPM M507, Pick 27a £120-£180

847

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, 50 Pence,
ND (1972), serial number A200054, a fresh and original uncirculated, low
number for type too, this series starts at A200001

IOMPM M508, Pick 28a £70-£90

IsLE OF MaN
: ~ emommse To

AT AWY GARISE

848

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, £10, ND
(1972), serial number 008900, foxing at upper margin, more prominent on
reverse, original paper, about uncirculated, scarce

IOMPM M511, Pick 31a £260-£320

849

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £1, ND (1974), serial number D999993, uncirculated, the rare D prefix
for this signature, and an exceptionally high number too, this series ending at D1000000, a fantastic modern rarity

IOMPM M515, Pick 29¢

£500-£700
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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850

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £5, ND
(1974), serial number 969970, uncirculated, a rare type without prefix
letter

IOMPM M517, Pick 30b

851

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, a group
comprising 50 New Pence, ND (1981), £1 (4), M, P, S and T, J.A.Cashen
£1 (2), prefixes U and Y, £5, prefix F and £10, prefix H, generally very
fine to extremely fine (9 notes)

IOM M520, M522-M524, M535, M537

852

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £1 (3), ND
(1983), serial numbers M728404, N099834, and P032428, uncirculated,
except the P prefix example which is about uncirculated, all three possible
prefixes for the ‘Tyvek’ £1 (3 notes)

IOMPM M522, Pick 38

£300-£400

£80-£100

£80-£120

853

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £5, ND (1987),
serial number D060715 (with serif D), uncirculated, very scarce

IOMPM M524, Pick 35b £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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004177

854

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, Millennium
issue, £20, 1979, serial number 004177, minor stain at left margin on
reverse, otherwise uncirculated and scarce

IOMPM M526, Pick 32 £150-£200

IsLEOF MAN GOVERNMENT 489

108939

855

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £20, ND
(1979), serial number 108939, pressed extremely fine, scarce

IOMPM M527, Pick 37a

856

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £50, ND
(1983), serial number 036297, uncirculated

£160-£220

IOMPM M528, Pick 39a £70-£90
Isle of Man / Isle of Man Government  PRINTER PROOF o
Gold il | ooy oS e ey &

IsLE O

857 x

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, proof for £50,
ND (1983), no serial numbers or signature, in PCGS holder 58 OPQ,
choice about uncirculated, scarce

IOMPM M528p, Pick 39p £100-£150



MIBE T FAY THE BEARER Ok DEUA
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A [‘;115 OF MAN GOVERNMENT E915729

858

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £5 (2), ND
(1990), serial numbers E915729 and FO75298, the E prefix uncirculated,
the F prefix pressed very fine and scarce, coming from a run of just 100,000
notes (2 notes)

IOMPM M532, Pick 41a £150-£200

. IsLE OF MaN GOVERNMENT 253288

g g 2:.5'3'2;5 .I
859

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £20, ND
(1991), serial number 253288, pressed central fold, otherwise about
uncirculated, the scarce no prefix letter variety

IOMPM M533, Pick 43a

£180-£240

FROMIGE TO PAY THE BEARER ON DEMAND
AT AWY DIFICE OF IBLE GF MAM BANK LIMITES

E OF MAN GOVERNMENT I\lpm)({ms

860

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £1, ND (1992),
serial number W000008, uncirculated, and a fantastic low number

IOMPM M534, Pick 40b £80-£120

Ier or MaN GOVERNMQNT J000008

T THE BEANER OM DEMY
¥ BLE OF LA WANK LAITED

861

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £5, ND (1991),
serial number J0O00008, a fresh and original uncirculated with visible
embossing, a wonderful serial number 8 note

IOMPM M535, Pick 41b

862

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10, ND (1998),
serial numbers H499999-5000001, uncirculated, a fantastic number
sequence (3 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a

£150-£200

£100-£150

ISL;,OF MAN GOVERNMENT  J000008

L PAGMISE O BAY ¥HE SEAREA ON DEMAND
) £ OF ISLE OF MANK BANK

N
$8 §2 Jooooos (Z"

863

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10, ND (1998),
serial number JO00008, a fresh and original about uncirculated, an
excellent low serial number

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £100-£150

5= ofb T G‘.’.YE.‘.‘.H:"‘ENTO D450000 |

& mea
AT ANV BRPIZE OF (RLE GF MAN NANK LMITED

[wenw PO Lll'lClS

28
§2 22 D4s50000

864

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20, ND (1991),
serial number D450000, a few very minor edge knocks, otherwise
uncirculated, incredibly, this the very final note for type, D already a scarce
prefix, the last Government £20 with the ‘Isle of Man Bank Limited’ title,
remarkable

IOMPM M538, Pick 43b

£200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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EROMIBL TO BAY THE BEAREN GM DEMAND
AT AWY OTFYCE OF MLE OF MAK BANK LIMITED

5 |ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT 7009827

Twem, Pound

&
£3 Zoo9827

865

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, |.CASHEN, replacement £20,
ND (1991), serial number Z009827, uncirculated and scarce

IOMPM M538r, Pick 43br £120-£180

PRSMISE TE PAY THE BEARDR O DEMAND
ANY IFFICE OF (LE OF MAN BANE

T\;'entx__ Pounds

$2 £2 E000007 ﬁ»”

866

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20, ND (1999),
serial number EO00007, a fresh uncirculated and with strong embossing, a
very low serial number for type, scarce

IOMPM M539, Pick 45a

£120-£180

OF MAN GOVERNMENT

— ()

$8 $8 7038542

TO PAY THE ON
AT ANY OFFICE OF ISLE OF MAN BANK

867

ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.M.SHIMMIN, replacement £10, ND (2006), serial number

7038542, uncirculated, scarce
|IOMPM M541r, Pick 44br

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£80-£120
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CHANNEL ISLANDS

JERSEY
PRIVATE BANKS

868

ST. SAVIOUR’S BANK, £1, 12 May 1832, serial number 252, also INTERNATIONAL BANK,
£1, 9 November 1865, serial number 2228, the former with ink crosses over signatures, both notes about
fine to fine (2 notes)

McCammon JN40, JN99 £60-£80

5

prns

ERUE L E 0 T

870 x
INTERNATIONAL BANK, £1, 9 November 1865, serial number
2231, also STATES OF THE ISLAND OF JERSEY, one issued
and one unissued £5, 1940, unissued note about uncirculated, others very
McCammon JN233 £150-£200 fine (3 notes)

McCammon JN99, JN227 £150-£200

TOWN VINGTAINE OF ST. HELIER, unissued £1 (2), 18-, first
with blank reverse, serial number A7899, second with stone circle on
reverse, no serial number, uncirculated (2 notes)

871 x
BIBLE CHRISTIAN SOCIETY, |JERSEY, unissued £5, ND, serial number 83, uncirculated and scarce
McCammon unlisted, Pick $126 £150-£200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




872

JERSEY BANK, for MATTH'W AMIRAUX, WILL'M LE BRETON & CO., £1, 10 November 1815, serial number 1747,
manuscript signature of M. Amiraux at low right, W. LeB at low left, good fine

McCammon JN7 £800-£1,000

873

JERSEY MERCANTILE UNION BANK, proof/unissued £1, 18-, no signatures or serial number, good
extremely fine, attractive and scarce

McCammon JN116 £260-£360
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




CHANNEL ISLANDS

AN EXTREMELY RARE ISSUED EXAMPLE OF A TOWN VINGTAINE OF ST HELIER £1

L e S .t}rﬂhi—tw’%:m:‘ SR :;_:wi:ﬁm 5

e

SR N A R e S %WM'*WAM;WhWy&r;ﬂW%u

TOWN VINGTAINE OF ST. HELIER, £1, 1 October 1880, payable in 1902, serial number A6068, type with blank reverse, pencil
annotations on reverse, about very fine, quite scarce in issued form in this condition

McCammon JN233 £1,000-£1,500

VINGTAINE DU MONT AU PRETRE, £1, 7 December 1838, serial number 2, manuscript signature at low right, Charles Street issue,
very good and rare

McCammon JN240.1 £800-£1,200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




876

VINGTAINE DU MONT AU PRETRE, £1, 1 May 1834, serial
number 181, manuscript signatures at low right, for the paving of the
Rue du Val, heavily toned but presentable enough, good

McCammon JN240.2 £400-£500

VINGTAINE DU MONT AU PRETRE, proof/pull £1, ND

(c.1834), no signatures or serial numbers, type intended for the paving
of the Rue du Val, on Limerick watermarked paper, about very fine

McCammon JN240.2 £500-£700

STATES ISSUES

878 x
ERROR: STATES OF JERSEY, 10 Shillings, 1963, serial number

B716487, Padgham signature, with large ink smudge on reverse, very
fine, unusual

BNYB JE10, BNB B107a £100-£150

879 x

STATES OF JERSEY, £1, 1963, serial number E596205, Padgham
signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNYB JE11a, BNB B108a £100-£150

880 x
STATES OF |ERSEY, specimen £5, 1963, serial number AO00000,
Padgham signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, in PMG holder 67 EPQ,
superb gem uncirculated

BNYB JE21as, BNB B109as1 £120-£160

. LAl
A JERSEY £

s (F.W{ VA

88l

STATES OF JERSEY, 10 Shillings and £1, both Padgham signature,
also £1, £5 and £10, all ND (1972,), all Clennett signature, also £1, ND
(1976), the Padgham £1 extremely fine, balance uncirculated (6 notes)

BNYB JE10, 11a, 11b, 12a, 21b, 31 £150-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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882

STATES OF |ERSEY, specimen £5 (5), 1976, prefixes CB, DB, EB,
FB, GB, all serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, Clennett
signature, also £10, 1983, serial number DB999924, May signature,
and finally replacement £20 (2), 1989, serial numbers CZ006879 and
CZ007426, May signature, specimens with small pencil annotations

on reverse, uncirculated, £10 about uncirculated, replacements pressed
extremely fine, a useful group of notes (8 notes)

BNYB JE22a, JE32b, JE42, BNB B112a, B113b, B118a  £200-£260

883

STATES OF JERSEY, a trio of specimens from the ND (1976) series,
comprising £1, £5, and £10, serial numbers BBO00000, CBO00000,

and AB00000O respectively, all Clennett signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints, the £10 with red numeral 196 at upper right corner on reverse,
otherwise uncirculated (3 notes)

BNYB JE12as, |JE22as, JE32as, BNB B111as1-B113as1 £80-£120

884

STATES OF JERSEY, specimens from the ND (2000) issue,
comprising £1, £10, £20, and £50, serial numbers VWWC000000,
PC000000, KC000000, and BC000000, all Black signature, red
SPECIMEN overprints, the £20 with some handling, otherwise
uncirculated (4 notes)

BNYB JE14bs, JE34bs, JE43bs, JE52bs, BNB B120bs1, B122bs1-
B124bs1 £100-£150

885

STATES OF |ERSEY, Diamond Jubilee £100, 2012, serial number
QE60000224, Rowley signature, uncirculated, a nice low serial

BNYB JE61, BNB B132a £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

GUERNSEY

STATES ISSUES

886 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 16 October 1941,
serial number D0989, an attractive good extremely fine, scarce

GPM G234, Pick 23 £120-£160

STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number
V2683, Marquand signature, also 6 Pence, 1 January 1943, prefix A/),
very fine (2 notes)

GPM G235, 240, Pick 24, 28 £150-£200

888 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence (2),
18 July 1942, serial number K0838 and 1 January 1943, serial number
U1235, very fine (2 notes)

GPM G239, G241, Pick 27, 29 £150-£200



889 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, 1 December 1956, serial number 1/S 3204, Guillemette signature, fresh
and original paper, good very fine to about extremely fine, an attractive example

GPM G252, Pick 44a £240-£300

890 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, colour trial £1, ND (1969), serial number A0O00000, specimen number 63, Guillemette
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints obverse and reverse, single cancellation hole over signature, obverse blue/green in
colour, the reverse turquoise, minor mounting traces at left margin, otherwise uncirculated, attractive and scarce

GPM G253ct, Pick 45act £450-£550
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PM ‘Guernsey / British Administration > A
. Pick# 46b ND (1969-75) €5 - Printer: BWC 64
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N B831682 - Wmk: Bank Title - Sign. Hodder Chvkes Dachuiiad

THE STATES OF GUERNSEY
' ELVE: POUNDS_ i7itH

891 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, ND (1969), serial number B831682, Hodder signature,
in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated

GPM G256, Pick 46b £120-£140

892

STATES OF GUERNSEY, a group comprising £1 (2), £5, Brown signature, £1, £5,
Trestain signature, also a Millennium commemorative £5, £1, Clark signature, also
States of Jersey, 2 Shillings, Jersey £1 (3), Baird signature, £1 (5), Black signature,

£1, £5 and £10, May signature, also Black Sheep Bank, 5 Swilt, 10 Shillings, £1, £5,
and £10, also a booklet with the history of the Welsh Pound, mixed grades, generally
excellent (24 notes) £80-£120

'PROMISE TO PAY THE BEARER
DEMAND THE SUM OF

LN

893 x
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £5, ND (1980), serial number AO00000, specimen number 004, Bull signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints and De La Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, uncirculated and scarce

GPM G261s, Pick 49s £500-£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



A VERY RARE SPECIMEN £10 OF 1980

GUERNSE

QLRI

T "% B! BROMISE TO PAY THE BEARER
~ ON DEMAND THE SUM OF

TEN POUNDS

: N BY AUTHORITY OF THE S'mTES o
1+ SPECIMEN N® 0 0 2

894 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1980), serial number AO00000, specimen number 002, Bull signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints and De La Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, very minor handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated, very rare as a specimen, indeed
this the first example Noonans have offered

GPM G262s, Pick 50as £600-£800

" IPROMISE TO PAY THE BEARER
ON DEMAND THE SUM-OF

"SPECIMEN N2 0 0 2

895 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1980), serial number AO00000, specimen number 002, Bull signature, red SPECIMEN
overprints and De La Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, uncirculated, very scarce as a specimen

GPM G263s, Pick 51as £600-£800

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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; - ~:Guernsey / British Admin. 'Replacement"
@PM Pick# 50b* RC3 ND (1980-89) £10 - primermk 67

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N Z096744 - Sign. M.J. Brown - Black Sign,

Superb Gem Unc

2096744 G

THE ST'ATE,S OF GUE’RNSE‘{;&D

AUTHORITY OF THE sﬂms

PROMISE TO PAY THE BEARER
ON DSHAIIﬂ 'I'|l! SUM OF

T‘EN P@UNDS

2096744 7

896 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, replacement £5 and £10, ND (1991-1995), serial numbers Z184433
and Z096744, Brown signatures, in PMG holders 65 EPQ and 67 EPQ, gem/superb gem uncirculated

(2 notes)

GPM G268r, G265r, Pick 53ar, 50br

897

STATES OF GUERNSEY, £10, ND (1992-1996), serial number
E000048, Brown signature, also £20, serial number B000037, Brown
signature, the £10 uncirculated, the £20 about uncirculated, nice low
serials (2 notes)

GPM G269, G270, Pick 54a, 55a £80-£100

| Guernsey, The States Of Guernsey
MPMG Pick# 55b NI (ca.1991-85) £20 Printer: TOLR
| rarem woxex GuasanTy SJNMSI,p. D.P. Trnuln

898 x

STATES OF GUERNSEY, £20, ND (1991-1995), serial number
B999824, Trestain signature, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem
uncirculated, a very high serial number in superb grade

GPM G273, Pick 55b £100-£150

£200-£240

899

A SMALL MIXED LOT, comprising various notes from |JERSEY
(15), all with lan Black signature, ISLE OF MAN (3), WARREN
FISHER Treasury series (4), and two provincial notes from
WISBECH & LINCOLNSHIRE BANK, consisting of a £5 and
£10, mixed grades, mostly circulated, fine to uncirculated, the provincials
particularly nice (24 notes) £80-£120

900

A VARIED GROUP OF NOTES, comprising CENTRAL
BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 13 June 1945, serial number
42H081990, Brennan and McElligott signatures, £5 (2), 1994

and 1998, and £20, 1998, ULSTER BANK LIMITED, George
Best commemorative £5, 2006, and £10, 1997, BANK OF
ENGLAND, Fforde 10 Shillings, and Page £1 (4), also 5 Bristol
Pounds, 2012, STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1 (5), including three
consecutive Thomas De La Rue commemoratives, ISLE OF

MAN GOVERNMENT, £1, Shimmin signature, STATES OF
JERSEY, £1 (2), and £5, all Black signature, and BRITISH ARMED
FORCES, 2nd Series, 3rd Series, 4th Series, and 6th Series,

plenty of matching serials, and somewhat low numbers, many
denominations present, the vast majority uncirculated, the balance fine
to extremely fine, the Irish 10 Shillings a first available date, and one of
the £5s a final prefix for type (66 notes) £80-£120

End of Sale

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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COMMISSION FORM

BRITISH & IRISH BANKNOTES
25 MARCH 2026

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:
Lot(s) tuZ to t:e prllce(s). mer;’un:?:teilj %verlf}?f.r'l'bf;jse Eld;‘ a::e t? be Up to £100 by £5
executed as cheaply as is pe ed by other bids or any reserve. £100 to £200 by £10

| understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of £200 to £500 by £20
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) £500 to £1,000 by £50
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots. £1,000 to £2,000 by £100

£2,000 to £5,000 by £200

e el e o £5,000 to £10,000 by £500
charges which may be applicable. £10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid
unless received first.

NOTE:

All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and amendments, Bids posted
to our office using this form will be entered by our staff using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

| confirm that | have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.

SIGNED

NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE EMAIL

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways:

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk

Bank Transfer

Bankers: Lloyds; Address: Piccadilly, London; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865;
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans

Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within five working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOONANS « 16 BOLTON STREET MAYFAIR LONDON W1] 8BQ « T. 020 7016 1700 + WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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COMMISSION FORM

BRITISH & IRISH BANKNOTES
25 MARCH 2026

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website.
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.
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CONSIGN NOW TO NOONANS FIRST DEDICATED AUCTION OF

ASTAN BANKNOTES

FRIDAY 19 JUNE 2026
HONG KONG

ALL ENQUIRIES PLEASE CONTACT THOMASINA SMITH OR ANDREW PATTISON
ON 020 7016 1700 OR EMAIL BANKNOTES@NOONANS.CO.UK

WORKER AND PEASANTS BANK
3 STRINGS, 1934, VLADIMIR LENIN AT CENTRE, EXTREMELY RARE

NOONANS MAYFAIR 16 BOLTON STREET MAYFAIR LONDON W1] 8BQ
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS

CONDITIONS MAINLY
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’
published bidding increments which may be
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24%
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans,
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive
commission from the seller in accordance with
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the
prevailing rate and importation VAT (where applicable)
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct
export out of the UK must be provided to
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale.
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘T1’ are subject to the Standard Rate
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price
and buyers’ premium.

VAT can only be removed from the hammer price,
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre-
approved commercial shipper as per above.

All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)

Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots
that may be subject to this royalty payment.

The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to Noonans his or her name and
address and, if so requested, give proof of

identity; and

(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in
pounds sterling within five working days of the end
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that
we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree
credit terms with the buyer before an auction
under which the buyer will be entitled to take
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed
amount in value in advance of payment by a
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever,
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not
pass to the buyer until he or she has made
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (2) The buyer shall at his or her own expense
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than

5 working days after the day of the auction but
(unless credit terms have been agreed in
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any

removal, storage and insurance charges on any

lot not taken away within 5 working days after

the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by
Noonans staff is undertaken solely as a courtesy to
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or

sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage
to lots purchased from the time of collection or
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind,
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless
specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to
collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is
any other breach of either of those Conditions,
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute
discretion and without prejudice to any other
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for
breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any
other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by
public auction or private sale and the defaulting
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting deficiency
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any
surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding

2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to
the extent it remains unpaid for more than

5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the

same buyer at the sale or any other auction

and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age.

All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections
and errors of description. lllustrations in catalogues
are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller,
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any
express or implied conditions or warranties are
hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the
same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects,
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satisfied
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and
marketable title to the lot free from any third party
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this
Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of
the sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly
indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or
(i) the only method of establishing at the date of
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a



‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer
that he or she is the true owner of the property
or is properly authorised to sell the property by
the true owner and is able to transfer good and
marketable title to the property free from any
third party claims. The seller will indemnify
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer
against any loss or damage suffered by either in
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the
first day of the auction, a reserve at or below the
low estimate on any lot provided that the low
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the
seller shall not be changed without the consent of
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is
entitled shall be the same as they would have been
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale

If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion
that the claim is justified, Noonans is authorised to
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds

Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale
proceeds within five working days after the date on
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between
Noonans and the buyer; Noonans shall remit to
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction,
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall
in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale,
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15%
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the
auction price of the property withdrawn, together
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its
hands for sale and to use such photographs and
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute
discretion (whether or not in connection with
the auction).

23 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make
arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans,
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution,
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement
of opinion only. Every person interested should
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its
servants or agents are responsible for the
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf.
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion,
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put

up any lot for auction again.

30 (2) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses,
claims and demands whatever incurred or suffered
by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the benefit of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
benefit of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor,
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by first
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be
deemed to have been duly received by the
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with English law. All
transactions to which these Conditions apply and
all matters connected therewith shall also be
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published

rates of commission for the time and any

Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certification, remedials, packing and freight of

that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.
35 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and

expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is
resident in the UK.






AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE
EXTENDS BEYOND THE
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We're a close-knit team of experts with
deep knowledge across our specialist
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery,
medals & militaria, tokens and watches.
Focusing on these fascinating items, we
share this expertise with an international
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through

our Mayfair auction house is appraised
by an expert recognised as a leading
authority in a particular field of interest,
ranging from ancient coins and military
medals to jewellery and vintage watches.
This depth of knowledge across all
departments sets us apart from other
generalist auctioneers.

NOONANS

16 BOLTON STREET
MAYFAIR

LONDON W1) 8BQ

T. 020 7016 1700
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

Respected worldwide for the breadth
and depth of our specialist expertise,
we can connect you to a broad, deep
pool of potential buyers. Over the years,
we’ve brought together an international
community of people who share our
particular passion. As recognised experts,
with a vast store of freely available
in-house knowledge and experience,
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across
the globe.

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many
other auction houses, we don’t charge
for collecting your lots, photography or
marketing and there’s no minimum

lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a
trusted authority, with deep global reach,
often leads to the achievement of higher
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation

If you're interested in selling your items
and you’d like a free auction valuation,
without obligation, our specialists will be
happy to help. You can submit online or
bring your sale item to a valuation day
at our Mayfair auction house or at a
regional venue. Alternatively, request a
home visit.

We’re here for you, whether you’re an
experienced collector with a depth of
knowledge or an occasional buyer
attracted to a particular piece of
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question
has been accurately described and
photographed, detailing all available
information, from its provenance to its
current condition. Be certain that our
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you'll
discover a vast store of helpful background
data, including prices achieved for similar
items at previous auctions. Informed and
empowered, study our detailed online
catalogue, then place your bid in
complete confidence.
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